Hifi €NGINE

For rore Hi-Fi manuals and set-up information
please yvisk www, hifiengine com



CONTENTS

1. General . . L e e e e 3
2. Removal Procedures ... ... . e e e 5
2. 1. Side Panel Ass'y . .. L 5

2. 2. Top Cover AsS'Y . .o ot 5

2. 3. Bottom Cover ASS'y . . .. .. e 5

2. 4. Cassette Case Cover Ass'y and Azimuth Alignment Cover AsS'Y . .. o oot e e i 5

2. b. Front Panel Ass'y . . o 5

2. 6. Headphone Jack Ass'Y . . . o .o o 5]

2. 7. Mechanism ASS'Y . . oL 5

2. 8. FL INdICator ASS'Y . . oo o e, 6

2. 9. Auto Azimuth P.C.B. ASSY . . . e 6

2. 10. Logic PG B, ASS Y 6

2. 11. SWitch P.C.B. ASS Y . o o e 6

2. 12 Main P.C.B. ASS'Y . . e 6

2. 13. Volume P.C.B. ASS'Y . . e 6

2. 14, Record Cal. P.C.B. A Ass'y, Record Cal. P.C.B. B Ass’y and LampP.C.B. AAss'y .. ............ 6

2. 15, Power SWItCh . . . . o e e, 6

2. 16. Lamp P.C.B. B Ass’y and Lamp P.C.B. C ASS'Y . . . . oot e e e e e e 6

2. 17, Control Switch P.C.B. AsS'Y . . .. ittt e 7

2. 18 Indicator P.C.B. ASS'Y . .. 7

2. 19. Rear Panel Ass’y . . . .. o 7

2. 20. Power Transformer and Fuse P.C.B. ASS'Y . . . o oottt e e e 7

2. 21. Cassette Case Ass’y and Cover Plate AsS'Y . . . .. . ot i i e e e, 7

2. 22. Tape Counter Ass’y, Memory Switch and Pitch Control Volume . .. . . .. . i et e e 7

2. 23. Capstan Motor Ass'y and Flywheel Ass'y . . ... i it e e e 7

2. 24, Sub Mechanism Chassis ASS'Y . .. . vt ittt e e et e e e e e 7

. 2. 25, .__Control Motor Ass'y and Reel MOtor AsS'Y . . . v v o ot e e e et e e e e e e 7

2, 26. Cam Control Volume . .. . 8

2. 27. AzZIMULh MOtOr ASS'Y . .o oo e e, 8

2. 28. Reel Hub Ass’y and Idler Ass'y .. . .. o 8

2. 29. Cam Drive Gearand Control Cam . . ... .. . it e, 8

2. 30. Head MoUNT Base AsS'Y . . .ot it i e e e e e e e 9

2. 31. Pressure Roller Ass'y and Erase Head . .. ... .. .. . .t i i 9

2. 32. Playback Head Ass’y and Record Head ASS'Y . . . oo o ot e e e e e e 9

3. Measurement INstruments . . .. . . . i e e e e e e e 10
4. Mechanical Adjustments . . . . . . . i i i e e e e e e e 11
4. 1. Mechanism Control Cam Adjustment . .. . . .. . . .ttt e e 11

4, 2. Tape Speed AdJUSTMent . . . .. . .. . e e e e 12

4, 3. Record Head and Playback Head Tilt Adjustment . . . .. ... ... .. . .. . . 13

4, 4, Head Base Stroke Adjustmentin Play and Cue Modes . . . .. .. .. ot ittt 14

4, b, Tape Guides Adjustment and Erase Head Stroke Adjustment . . ......... ... ... . ... 15

4. 6. Erase Head Height and Tilt Adjustment . . ... ... . . . . . i i i i ae e o 15

4. 7. Back Tension Adjustment . ... .. .. . e e e 16

4, 8. Playback Head and Record Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth Alignment . ... ... ......... 17

4. 9, Record Head Stroke Adjustment . . .. .. o i i i e e e e e 19

4. 10, Tape Travelling Adjustment . . . ... e e e 20

4. 11. Flywheel Holder Adjustment .. . .. e e e e e e 20

4. 12, LUDICatioN . . . e e e e e 20

5. Parts Location for Electrical Adjustment . . . .. ... . .. . it i e e e e 21
6. Electrical Adjustments and Measurements . .. . .. .. vttt e ittt ittt e e et e 22
6. 1. Adjustment and Measurement INStrUCtiONS . . . . .o v i it v i i e e e e e e 22

6. 2. Frequency Response AdjUStment . . . .. . .t i it i it e e e e e e e 27

6. 3. Dolby NR Circuit Check . . v v it i e e e e e e e e e e e 28

7. Mounting Diagrams . . . . . . i it i e e e e e e e et e e e e e 29
7. 1. Main P.C.B. ASS'Y . . . L i e e e e e e e e e e e 29



8.

7. 2. Switch P.C B, ASS'Y . . o 31
7. 3. Record Cal. P.C.B. A ASS'Y ottt i e e e 31
7. 4. Record Cal. P.C.B. B ASS'Y . . ottt it e it et e 31
7. 5. Logic PG B, ASS'Y Lt e 33
7. 6. FUse P.oC B, ASS Y ot it 35
7. 7. Pin Jack PoC B, ASS Y . o ot e e e 36
7. 8. Auto Shut-off P.C.B. ASS'Y . . . o e e e 36
7. 9. Volume P.C.B. ASS Y .. o e 36
7. 10. Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y . . . e e 36
7. 11, Control Switch P.C.B. ASS'Y . . . L o e e 37
7. 12. Lamp PoC B, A ASS'Y . 37
7. 13. Lamp P C B, B ASS Y o it e e 37
7. 14, LampP.CB.CAss'y ............. e e e e e e e e e e 37
7. 15,  IndicatorP.C.B. AAss'y ........ o e e e e e e 37
7. 16, Indicator P.C.B. B ASS'Y . . .. L e 37
7. 17. Indicator P.C.B. € ASS Y . . . e e e 38
Mechanism Ass’y and Parts List . .. . ... . .. i ittt i i e et e . 39
8. 1. S MENESIS . e e e 39
8. 2 Front Panel Ass'y (ADT) . . o i i e e e e e e 42
8. 3 Mechanism Ass’y B80ZX (AD2) . . . . .t it e 43
8. 4. Chassis Ass'Y (ADS) . . . ottt e e e e e e 46
8. 5. Front Panel Escutcheon Ass'y (BO1) . .. . .. . . it i e e e e e 46
8. 6 Control Button Ass’y (BO2) . .. . . . i e e e e e 46
8. 7 Flywheel Holder Ass'y (COT) .. o i it i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e, 46
8. B.  Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'Y (CO2) . vt v n vt it it it e et et e s e e 47
8. 9. . Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y (CO3) . o . it vttt e e e e e e e e 50
8. 10:  FLIndicator Ass' y (DO T . v i i e e e e e e e e e e e 55
8. 11, Calibration Case Ass/y (D02} i . v i e e e e e e 55
8. 12. .. "Volume Holder Ass'y (D03} vt Lo v v e e v e e 55
8.°13. 7 Headphone Jack Ass'y (D04 . o o s e e T 55
8.14. Reflector Ass'y (DOB) .. . o e e 55
8. 15. .. Counter Lamp Ass'y (D06 . . . . o i e e e e e e e e e 55
8. 16. - Power Switch Holder Assy (DO7) . .o oo it i e e i s i e e e e 55
8. 17, - RearPanel Ass'y (DOB) . . oL iy v i i e e e, 58
8.18. " ReelMotor Ass'y (EOT) o v ot o e e e e e 58
8. 19.  Controlf Motor Ass'y (EQ2) . . .. .. i i i e e e e 58
8. 20. Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y (EQ3) . . .. . ... i e e e 58
8. 21. Head Mount Base Ass’y (FOT1) . . .. oo i it i e e e e e e e e e 58
8. 22. Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y (FO2) . ... . it it e e e e e e e e e e 58
8. 23. Take-up Pressure Roller Ass’y (FO3) . .. .. .o i e e e e e e e e e 59
8. 24, Head Base Ass'y D (FO4) . .. .. i i e e e e e e e e e 59
8. 25. Cassette Case Holder L Ass'y (FOB) . . ... .. i it i i e e e e e 59
8. 26.  Cassette Case Holder R Ass'y (FOB) . . . . .. .o ot i e e e e e 59
8. 27.  Auto Shut-off Ass'y (FOT) . . .. i i i e e e 59
8. 28.  Pneumatic Damper Ass'y (FOB) . . . . o i ittt et e e e e e 59
8. 29.  Pitch Control Holder Ass'y {FOQ) . .. .. ... e e 59
8. 30. Azimuth Motor Ass'y (GOT) . ..t e e e e e e e 59
8. 31. P-8L Playback Head Ass’'y (HOT) .. . . . i i e e e e e e e e e 59
8. 32. R-8L Record Head Ass’'y (HO2) . . . . ... .. e e e e 59
Overall Timing Chart . . .. .. .. i it ittt it it sttt et its st ine st taeteeeaansatecnanssennn 61
Eq. Amp. Frequency ResPoOnSe . .. . ..t v it ittt i et tneenseeneeaneneaenoneeeennsennns 62
10. 1. Standard Speed (1-7/8 0DS) . . . o o o i e e e e e e 62
10.1.1.  Playback Frequency Response . .. . .. .t i i e e e e e e e e 62
10.1.2. Record Current Frequency Response . . .. ... ... ..t nnnns e 62
10. 2. Half-Speed (15/16 1DS) . . . o it i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 62



10.2.1.  Playback Frequency Response . ... oo v ittt ittt it it ittt et e st 62

10.2.2. Record Current Frequency ReSpOnsSe . . ... .ot i ittt it et i e sn e sne e et one e 62

11, Block Diagrams . . ... i it ittt ittt ittt i et e e e et e i e 63

1. 1. AMPIT T o i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 63

1. 2 Mechanism Control . . . .. . i e e e e e e 64

12, Wiring Diagram . . .. . i i i i e e e e e e et 65

13. Schematic Diagrams . . .. .. .. .. . . it it it i it it et e e et e s e e 67

13. 1. o 02T o] 7Y 67

13. 2. Mechanism Control . .. ... i e i e e e e e 68

14, Specifications . ... .. ... i i i i e e e et e e e e e e e 69
1. GENERAL

1.1. Control Functions
Nakamichi 680ZX control functions are shown below:

<pe ©, O, @ ® ® OO O G ©

@)

29 @9 @9 @3 @) @)

Fig. 1.1 Front View

@ © GO

1. Eject Lever 15. Timer Switch
2. Headphone Jack 16. Monitor Switch
3. Cassette Holder (with see-thru cover) 17. Power Switch
4, Pitch Control 18. Master Input Level Control
5. Tape Start Memory Switch 19. Input Level Controls
6. Counter Reset Button 20. Output Level Control
7. Tape Counter 21. Tape Speed Selector
8. RAMM Display 22. Record Button
9. Fluorescent (FL) Level Indicators 23. Fast-Forward Button
10. Record Calibration Controls 24, Stop Button
11. Tape Switch {EX/SX/ZX) 25. Play Button
12. Egqg. Switch (120 us/70 us) 26. Pause Button
13. Dolby NR/MPX Filter Switch 27. Rewind Button
14. Display Switch 28. Auto Azimuth Alignment Cover



T.w i

" Nakamichi 680ZX (000w ey

e B > 3
Discrete Hesd Cassstte Deck | T oo i
] !
woltage 00w~
ECl
1t Power {4
B weatin Adex,
DC Output 410V 125ma Mex.
-3V 128mA M
T @arecs

aoe o inpan

Fig. 1.2 Rear View

29. Input Jacks 32. Remote Control Socket
30. Output Jacks 33. Voltage Selector
31. DC Qutput Jack 34. Power Cord

1.2. Voltage Selector

Voltage selector is installed on the rear panel for other versions of the Nakamichi 680ZX.
This voltage selector can select either 120 V or 220 — 240 V at customer’s disposal.



2. REMOVAL PROCEDURES

2.1,  Side Panel Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.1.

Remove FO1 and FO2, then disassemble FO3 (Side Panel
Ass'y})

2.2, Top Cover Ass'y

Referto Fig. 2.1.

(1) Remove Side Panel Ass’y referring to item 2.1.

(2) Remove FO04 and FOS5, then disassemble FO6 (Top
Cover Ass'y).

2.3. Bottom Cover Ass'y
Refer to Fig. 2.1.
Remove FO7,then disassembie FO8 (Bottom Cover Ass'y).

2.4. Cassette Case Cover Ass'y and Azimuth Alignment
Cover Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.1.

(1) Turn fully counterclockwise two screws which are
mounted on the Cassette Case Cover, then disassem-
ble FO9 (Cassette Case Cover Ass'y).

(2) Turn fully counterclockwise two screws which are
mounted on the Front Panel Escutcheon Ass'y, then
disassemble F10 (Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y).

FO4 FOS

2.5.- Front Panel Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.2.

{1} Refer to Fig. 2.1. Remove Top. Cover Ass'y and
Bottom Cover Ass'y referring to items 2.2 and 2.3.

(2) Pull out FO1 (Volume Knob A}, FO2 (Volume Knab
L), FO3 (Volume Knob R}, F04 (Volume Knob B)
and FQ5 (Pitch Control Knob}.

{3) ‘Remove F06, FO7 and FO8, then. disassemble FO9
(Front Panel Ass'y including 2 connectors).

2.6. Headphone Jack Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.2.

(1) Remove Front Panel Ass'y referring to item 2.5.

(2) Remove F10, then disassemble F11 (Headphone Jack
Ass'y).

2.7. Mechanism Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.2.

(1) Remove Front Panel Ass’y referring to item 2.5.

(2) Remove F12, then disassemble F13 (Mechanism
Ass'y including 7 connectors).




2.8. FL Indicator Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass’y referring
to item 2.5.

(2) Remove FO01, then disassemble FO2 (FL Indicator
Ass'y including 3 connectors).

2.9. Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y refer-
ring to item 2.5,

{2) Remove one connector and the wires connected by
wrapping.

(3) Remove FO03, then disassembie FO4 (Auto Azimuth
P.C.B. Ass'y)

2.10. Logic P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y referring
to item 2.5.

(2) Remove 7 connectors and the wires connected by
wrapping from FO06 (Logic P.C.B. Ass'y).

(3) Remove FO05, then disassemble FO6 (Logic P.C.B.
Ass’y).

_

FO2 FO3 FO1 FO6
Fig. 2.2

2.11. Switch P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y referring
to item 2.5.

(2) Pull out FO7 (Function Switch Knob Ass'y).

(3) Remove the Flat Cables, connector and wires con-
nected by wrapping from F10 (Switch P.C.B. Ass'y).

(4} Remove FO8 and F0S, then disassemble F10 (Switch
P.C.B. Ass'y).

2.12. Main P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Remove FL Indicator Ass'y and Switch P.C.B. Ass'y
referring to items 2.8 and 2.11.

(2) Remove the Flat Cables, 3 connectors and wires
connected by wrapping from F 12 (Main P.C.B. Ass'y).

{3) Remove F11, then disassemble F12 (Main P.C.B.
Ass'y).

2.13. Volume P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Remove FL Indicator Ass'y referring to item 2.8.

(2) Remove F13 and the Flat Cable from F14 (Volume
P.C.B. Ass’y). then disassemble F14 (Volume P.C.B.

2.14. Record Cal. P.C.B, A Ass'y, Record Cal. P.C.B. B
Ass'y and Lamp P.C.B. A Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y referring

1o item 2.5.

(2) Remove F15, then disassemble F16 (Calibration Case
Ass'y)

(3) Remove F17, then disassembie F18 (Record Cal.
P.C.B. A Ass'y).

(4) Remove F19, then disassemble F20 (Record Cal.
P.C.B. B Ass'y).

(5) Remove F21, then disassemble F22 (Lamp P.C.B.
A Ass'y).

2.15. Power Switch

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1} Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass’y referring
to item 2.5.

(2) Remove F23, then disassemble F24 (Power Switch
Knob).

(3) Remove F25, then disassemble F26 (Power Switch
Holder Ass’y).

(4) Remove F27, then disassemble F28 (Power Switch).

Fle F24 F23  Fl4

Fig. 2.3

2.16. Lamp P.C.B. B Ass'y and Lamp P.C.B. C Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.3.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y refer-
ring to item 2.5.

(2) Remove F29, then disassemble F30 (Insulator) and
F31 (Lamp P.C.B. B Ass'y).

(3) Remove F32 {Lamp P.C.B. C Ass'y) by releasing the
self-interlocking pin of the Reflector.




2.17. Control Switch P.C.B, Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.4.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Front Panel Ass'y referring
to item 2.5,

(2) Remove FO1, F02, FO3 and FO4, then disassemble
FO5 (Control Button Ass'y).

{3) Remove FO06, then disassemble FO7 {Control Switch
P.C.B. Ass'y).

2.18. Indicator P.C.B. Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.5.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.3. Remove FL Indicator Ass'y refer-
ring to item 2.8.

(2) Remove FO1, then disassembie FO2 (Shield Cover).

(3) Remove FO3 (indicator P.C.B. C Ass'y) by releasing
the self-interlocking pin of the P.C.B. supporters.

(4) Remove F04, then disassemble FO5 (Indicator P.C.B.
B Ass'y).

{56) Remove F06 and FO7, then disassemble FO8 (FL
indicator Holder L), FO9 (FL Indicator Holder R)
and F10 (Indicator P.C.B. A Ass'y).

2.19. Rear Panel Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.6.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.1. Remove Top Cover Ass’y and
Bottom Cover Ass'y referring to items 2.2 and 2.3.

(2) Remove FO1 and FO2, then disassemble FO3 (Rear
Panel Ass'y).

2.20. Power Transformer and Fuse P.C.B. Assy

Refer to Fig. 2.6.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.1. Remove Top Cover Ass'y and
Bottom Cover Ass'y referring to items 2.2 and 2.3.

{2) Remove F04 and FO05, then disassemble FO6 (Power
Transformer) and FO7 (Transformer Plate).

{3) Remove FO8 and FO09, then disassembie F10 (Fuse
P.C.B. Ass'y).

2.21. Cassette Case Ass'y and Cover Plate Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.7.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Mechanism Ass’y referring
to item 2.7.

{2) Press the Eject Button to open the Cassette Case
Ass'y.

{3) Remove FO1 and F02, then disassemble FO3 (Cas-
sette Case Holder L Ass'y) by releasing the self-inter-
locking pin of the Damper Lock Arm and F04
(Cassette Case Ass'y).

(4) Remove FO05, then disassemble F06 (Cover Plate
Ass'y).

2.22. Tape Counter Ass'y, Memory Switch and Pitch
Control Volume

Refer to Fig. 2.7.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Mechanism Ass'y referring

to item 2.7.
(2) Remove FO07, then disassemble FO8 (Tape Counter
Ass'y).

(3) Remove FO09, then disassemble F10 (Pitch Control
Holder Ass'y).

(4) Remove F11, then disassembie F12 {Memory Switch).

(5) Remove F13, then disassemble F14 (Pitch Control
Volume). :

2.23. Capstan Motor Ass’y and Flywheel Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.8. 1

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.2. Remove Mechanism Ass’y referring
to item 2.7.

(2) Remove FO1 and F02, then disassemble FO3 (Fly-
wheel Holder Ass’y) and FO8 (Capstan Belt).

(3) Remove F04, then disassemble FO5 (Capstan Motor
Ass'y). .

(4) Remove FO06, then disassemble FO07 (Speed Cal.
P.C.B. Ass'y).

(5) Remove FO09 (Supply Flywheel Ass'y), then dis-
assemble F10 (Take-up Flywheel Ass'y).

-{6) After removing both Flywheel Assemblies, disassem-

ble F11 (Thrust Washer 3 mm), F12 (Thrust Washer
2.6 mm), F13 (Fiange Thrust Cap) and F14 (Thrust
Spring). 3

2.24. Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

(1) Remove Filywheel Holder Ass’y referring to item 2.23.

(2) Remove FO1 and F02, then disassemble FO3 (Sub
Mechanism Chassis Ass’y).

2.25. Control Motor Ass’y and Reel Motor Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

(1) Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y referring to
itern 2.24,

(2) Remove FO04, then disassemblie FO5 (Controi Motor
Ass'y).

(3) Remove FO06, then disassemble FO7 (Reel Motor
Ass'y).




2.26. Cam Control Volume

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

{1) Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y referring to
item 2.24.

{2) Remove F08, then disassemble F09 (Volume Cou-
pler).

{3). Remove F10, then disassemble F11 {Cam Control
Volume).

2.27. Azimuth Motor Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

{1) Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass’y referring to
item 2.24.

(2} Remove F12, then disassemble F13 (Azimuth Align-
ment Motor Assy).

(3) Remove F14, then disassemble F15 (Azimuth Motor
Ass'y) and F16 (Drive Pulley Ass'y).

2.28. Reel Hub Ass’y and Idler Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

(1) Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y referring to
item 2.24.

(2) Remove F17 {Reel Hub Head), then disassemble F18
(Reel Hub B Ass'y), F19 (Reel Hub Take-up Ass'y),
F20 (Reel Hub Supply Ass'y), F21 (Back Tension
Ass'y} and F22 (Back Tension Spring).

(3) Remove F23, then disassemble F24 (Idler Ass’y).

2.29. Cam Drive Gear and Control Cam

Refer to Fig. 2.9.

(1) Remove Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y referring to
item 2.24.

(2) Remove F25, then disassemble F26 {Cam Drive Gear).

(3) Remove F27, then disassemble F28 {Counter-Load
Arm Ass’y).

(4) Remove F29, then disassemble F30 (Control Cam).




2.30. Head Mount Base Ass’y

Refer to Fig. 2.10.

(1) Refer to Fig. 2.7. Remove Cassette Case Ass'y refer-
ring to item 2.21.

(2) Remove FO1, then disassemble F02 (Head Mount
Base Ass'y).

2.31. Pressure Roller Ass’y and Erase Head

Refer to Fig. 2.10.

{1) Remove Head Mount Base Ass'y referring to item
2.30.

{2) Remove F03, then disassemble F04 (Supply Pressure
Roller Ass'y).

{3) Remove FO5, then disassemble FO6 (Erase Head).

{4) Remove FO7, then disassemble FO8 {Take-up Pressure
Roller Ass’y).

2.32. Playback Head Ass'y and Record Head Ass'y

Refer to Fig. 2.10.

(1) Remove Head Mount Base Ass'y referring to item
2.30.

(2) Turn FO9 by 90° by pushing it, then disassemble F10
{Playback Head Ass'y).

(3) Turn F10 by 90° by pushing it, then disassemble F12
(Record Head Ass'y) and F13 (RH Azimuth Align-
ment Plate).

F11

Fig. 2.10




3. MEASUREMENT INSTRUMENTS

{1) Audio Generator {20 Hz — 200 kHz)

{2) AC Millivolt Meter {(with dB measures)

{3) Oscilloscope (DC — 5 MHz)

(4) Distortion Meter

(5) Speed & Wow/Flutter Meter

{6) Frequency Counter (DC — 1 MHz)

(7) Ohm Meter

(8) DC Volt Meter

(9) AC Volt Meter
(10) Torque Gauge (DAQ9013A)
(11) 15 kHz Azimuth Tape (DAO9004A)
{12) 3 kHz Speed & Wow/Flutter Tape (DAD9006A) for Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips)
(13) 3 kHz Speed & Wow/Flutter Tape (DA09049A) for Half-Speed (15/16 ips)
(14) 1 kHz Track Alignment Tape (DA090Q7A)
(15) 400 Hz Level Tape (DAO9005A)
(16) 20 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape (DA0S001A)
(17) 15 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape (DA0OS002A)
{18) 10 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape (DAQS003A)
(19) Reference EXI| Tape (DA09021A)
(20) Reference SX Tape (DAQS025A)
{21} Reference ZX Tape (DA0S037A)
(22) Tiit Check Gauge M-9039 (DAO9039A)
{23} EH Tilt Check Gauge M-9040 (DAQ9040A)
(24) EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042 (DA09042A)
{25) EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9051 (DAO9051A)
(26) Stroke Check Gauge M-9047 (DA0S047A)
(27) Record Head Mounting Gauge M-9048 (DAO9048A)
(28) Back Tension Gauge {DAQ9055A)
(29) Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette (DADS056A)
(30} Audio Analyzer T-100

{(including Distortion, Wow/Flutter, Speed, Oscillator and dB meter)

Notes: 1. (10} — (30) are the products of Nakamichi Corporation.

2. EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042 (DA09042A) should be used for the Models serial Nos. from A11601001 to
A11603009, and EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9051 (DA09051A) is for the Models bearing serial Nos.
A11603010 and greater.

3. Back Tension Gauge (DAO9055A) and Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette (DAO9056A) are used for the Models

.bearing serial Nos. A11606264 and greater.

10



4. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENTS

4,1, Mechanism Control Cam Adjustment

Before adjustment, disassemble the Front Panel Ass'y,
then remove the Cover Plate referring to items 2.5 and
2.21.

{1) Offset Adjustment of Control Motor Driver

{a) Refer to Figs. 4.1 and 4.2.

Adjust VR402 and VR403 on the Logic P.C.B. to
locate approximately at the middle of the variable
range. Then turn ON the Power Switch.

VR402 (for Cam position stop)

VR403 (for Cam position play)

{b) Press the Stop Switch to set the N-680ZX in stop
mode.

Adjust VR402 (for stop) so that the "’S” mark on the
Cam corresponds to the pointer on the mechanism
chassis.

{c) Press the Play Switch to set the N-680ZX in playback

mode.
(Cam will rotate, and the position marked with “PY*’
comes to the pointer.) Adjust VR403 (for play) so
that the “PY’ mark on the Cam corresponds to the
pointer.

(d) Repeat above (b) and (c} 2 — 3 times so that the "'S”
and ‘‘PY” marks on the Cam correspond to the
pointer accurately in stop and playback modes re-
spectively.

(This adjustment is required because the position
adjusted by one volume will be slightly changed when
the other volume is adjusted.)

(e) Set the N-680ZX in FF, pause, or cue mode by press-
ing each switch (press FF and Pause Switches to set
the N-680ZX in cue mode) and check to insure that
the pointer is in a range of “F’, “PS”, or “CU"”
mark respectively.

(f) If out of the range, precise adjustment for each posi-
tion according to ‘’(2) Offset Fine Adjustment of
Control Motor Driver’” will be required.

-
A

A

Mechanism
Chassis

\
A\

Pointer

Fig. 4.1

11

(2) Offset Fine Adjustment of Control Motor Driver
Adjust only if a satisfactory result is not obtained in
“(1) Offset Adjustment of Control Motor Driver”. This
adjustment is made by changing the value of the fixed
resistors on the Logic P.C.B.

Note: The value of voltage is typical value.

(a) Observation Point of Reference Voltage

Observe the each voltage at the sliding contact of the
Cam Control Volume VR405 (10 k) in stop, fast (FF or
REW), pause, record and playback modes.

(b) Reference Voltage
Reference voltage at the sliding contact of VR405 (Cam
Control Volume) in each mode is as follows:

Mode Reference Voltage (Typical Value)
Stop 3.0 V:]—U V £0.25 V
Fast (FF/REW) 1.3V
Pause -2.8V
26Vi04V
Play -5.4 v}

{c) Resistors for Adjustment

Mode Ref. No. Typical Value
Stop R461 9.1k (F)
Fast (FF/REW) R462 4.32 kS (F)
Pause R445 287 k&2 (F)
Play R443 174 kQ (F)

(d) Adjustment Procedures
1} Press the Stop Switch to set the N-680ZX in stop
mode.

Adjust the value of R461 to obtain 3.0 V (0.6 V)

at the sliding contact of VR405.

Note: When R461 is adjusted, the reference voltage
in fast (FF or REW) mode is changed. There-
fore, re-check of the reference voltage in fast
(FF or REW) mode is required. If the refer-
ence voltage is out of the range, re-adjustment
of R462 according to next step 2) is neces-

sary.
-2V +1i2Vv
@
N
[r
X
['e]
/]
CN-9




2)

3)

4)

(3)
{a)

(b)

{c}

(d)

(e)

(f)

Set the N-680ZX in FF mode, then adjust the value
of R462 so that the voltage of VR405 will become
lower by 1.7 V (£0.25 V) than in stop mode.

Press the Pause Switch to set the N-680ZX in pause
mode.

Adjust the value of R445 to obtain —2.8 V (+0.4,
-0.15 V} at the sliding contact of VR405.

Set the N-880ZX in playback mode, then adjust the
value of R443 so that the voltage of VR405 will be-
come lower by 2.6 V (0.4 V) than in pause mode.

Cam Timing Adjustment

Remove the wires from the Control Motor Terminals
to set the motor open.

Without loading a cassette tape and with pressing the
Record Protecting Switch with your finger tip, press
the Record and Play Switches to set the N-680ZX in
record mode.

Turn the Cam and bring the "PY’’ mark toward the
pointer by hand. Reel Motor will rotate before the
“PY’'" mark reaches the pointer. Adjust the value of
R483 and R484 so that the voltage at sliding contact
of VR405 becomes -3.6 V (0.3 V) when Reel Motor
starts rotation.

Observe the mute signal at the Q418 collector.

Turn the Cam referring to above step (¢} and check
to insure that the voltage at the sliding contact of
VR405 is -3.8 V (£0.3 V) when mute is released
{mute signal changes from H to L).

(This voltage is determined by the adjustment of
R483 and R484 in above step (c).)

Observe the Rec. signal at the Q417 collector. Turn
the Cam referring to above step (c) and adjust the
value of R488 to obtain -2,1 V (*0.4 V) at the slid-
ing contact of VR405 when Rec. signal changes from
H to L (bias oscillation will begin).

Upon completion of the above adjustment, re-con-
nect wires to the motor terminals.

12

4.2. Tape Speed Adjustment

(1) Standard Speed {1-7/8 ips)

{a) Remove the Top Cover.

(b} Connect a Frequency Counter to Output Jack.

{c) Load a 3 kHz Speed Wow/Flutter Tape (DAOS006A)
and play it back.

(d) Referring to Fig. 4.3, adjust the Tape Speed Adjust-
ment Volume VR407 on the Speed Cai. P.C.B. to
obtain 3,000 Hz on the Frequency Counter.

(2) Half-Speed (15/16 ips)

(a) Remove the Top Cover.

(b) Connect a Freguency Counter to Qutput Jack.

{c) Load a 3 kHz Speed Wow/Flutter Tape (DAQS049A)
and play it back,

(d) Referring to Fig. 4.3, adjust the Tape Speed Adjust-
ment Volume VR408 on the Speed Cal. P.C.B. to
obtain 3,000 Hz on the Frequency Counter.

CCW: Motor drives slowly.
CW: Motor drives fast.

For 1- Vgips

Increase

\

Decregse

For 1%,q ips

Fig. 4.3



1.3. Record Head and Playback Head Tilt Adjustment
Note: On items 4.3—4.9, please refer to Fig. 4.4 flow

chart.

Refer to Figs. 4.5 and 4.6.

{1)

(2)

Load a Tilt Check Gauge M-9039 (DAOS039A) in the
N-680ZX.

Clip the grounding terminal of the Tilt Check Gauge
with one end of the cord with clip, and the other end
to the chassis of the N-680ZX.

Remove both of the Height Gears.

Set the N-680ZX in play mode. Check to insure
whether the Beacons Playback Head ‘‘Upper” or
“L.ower’’ and Record Head ““Upper’” or ‘‘Lower’’ are
illuminating. In order not to give damages onto the
head surfaces, push both of slide knobs of the Gauge
to the direction of arrow marks, then return it to
the original place to be in contact with record head
and playback head surfaces after play mode is se-

START

curely locked.

Check to insure freedom from contact between the
Gauge and pad lifter.

Beacon Playback Head “‘Lower’ will light on when
height adjustment screw (P) turned clockwise but
Playback Head ‘‘Upper’” when counterclockwise.
Adjust so that both ““Upper’’ and “’Lower’ will light
on even when you move the slide knob to the direc-
tion of an arrow mark and then return it to the origi-
nal place.

Same procedures will apply to the Beacons Record
Head ““Upper’’ and “Lower”’, except for the height
adjustment screw (R).

Set the N-680ZX in stop mode and fit both of the
serrated height gears. Then set the N-680ZX again in
play mode and insure all of the 4 Beacons are illumi-
nating. If not, (3) through (7) will have to be re-
peated till satisfactory results are obtained.

(5)

(6)

(7

(8)

et il
Record Head and Playback
Head Tilt Adjustment

l

Head Base Stroke Adjustment
in Play and Cue Modes

Tilt Check Gauge
¥-9039

Stroke Check Gauge
M-9047

Record Head NG

Stroke Check

Remove Head Mount
Base Ass'y Base Ass'y

Remove Head Mount

L |

Tape Guides and Erase Head EH Stroke Check Gauge
Stroke Adjustment M-9042 or M-9051 Adjustment

Record Head Stroke

Record Head
Mounting Gauge
M-9048

| |

Erase Head Height and ER Tilt Check Gauge

Tilt Adjustment M~9040 Base Ass'y

Assemble Head Mount

L

Assemble Head Mount
Base Ass'y

Back Tension Adjustment

Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette M~9056
Back Tension Gauge M-9055

Record Head/
Playback Head
Tilt Check

Tilt Check Gauge
M-9039

Head Base
Stroke Check

Stroke Check Gauge
M=-9047

Playback Head Height
Adjustment and
Azimuth Alignment

|

Record Head Height
Adjustment and
Azimuth Alignment

Fig. 4.4

13

C‘;ecord Head Playback Head

Lower Upper Lower Upper
:O 00 00

— A
aoe |
-Aav—— ——

\Helght Adj. Screw (P)

o

Qf‘—“‘\;ﬁm\_—_:\\w

Height Adj. Screw (R}
Fig. 4.5

1
1
4

-y
/



Height Gear (PH)
Height Gear Stopper (PH)

Height Adj. Screws (PH)

Height Gear (RH)
Height Gear Stopper (RH}
Height Adj. Screws (RH)

VRAO!
o 00K

R490

-2V

Fig. 4.8
4.4. Head Base Stroke Adjustment in Play and Cue
Modes
Note: Before you conduct this adjustment, adjust with a
“Tilt Check Gauge” to insure freedom from tilt on
the playback head and record head.

{1) Head Base Stroke Adjustment in Play Mode

Refer to Fig. 4.7.

(a) Load a Stroke Check Gauge M-9047 (DA0O9047A) in

the N-680ZX.

Move Record Head Indicator and Playback Head In-

dicator to the direction of arrow mark A"’ with your

finger tip and then set the N-6802X in play mode.

Then slowly release the Indicators and insure whether

each of the Indicators is in contact with record and

playback heads.

{c) Check to insure whether the ‘*P" pointer on the Play-

back Head Indicator locates between the 2 lines on

the Indicator Plate.

If the playback head stroke is noted to be misaligned,

adjustment can be made by moving the stroke adjust-

er assembled in the head base assembly (either for-
wardly or backwardly).

(e) Check to insure whether the ‘*P" pointer on the Play-
back Head Indicator locates between the 2 lines on
the Record Head Indicator, thus check can be made
on record head stroke.

(b)

(d)

14

Fig. 4.7

(f) If the record head stroke is noted to be misaligned,
adjustment can be made with a Record Head Mount-
ing Gauge M-9048 (DA0O9048A).

(2) Head Base Stroke Adjustment in Cue Mode

Refer to Fig. 4.8.

(a) Load a Stroke Check Gauge M-9047 (DA09047A) in

the N-680ZX.

Move Record Head Indicator and Playback Head In-

dicator to the direction of arrow mark “A’ with

your finger tip and then set the N-680ZX in cue
mode {F.F. and Pause).

Then siowly release the Indicators and insure whether

each of the Indicators is in contact with record and

playback heads.

(c) Check to insure whether the ‘‘C’* pointer on the Play-

back Head Indicator locates between the 2 lines on

the Indicator Plate.

If the playback head stroke is noted to be misaligned,

adjust VR401 on the Logic P.C.B. Ass'y till satis-

factory results are obtained.

(e) After completion of the Head Base Stroke Adjust-
ment, check to insure accuracy of the Head Base
Stroke Adjustment in play mode.

If the above are inaccurate, items (1) and (2) will
have to be repeated till satisfactory results are obtain-
ed.

(b)

(d)



45. Tape Guides Adjustment and Erase Head Stroke
Adjustment

Remove Head Mount Base Ass'y referring to item 2.30.

Refer to Figs. 4.9 and 4.10.

(1) Supply Tape Guide Height Adjustment

{a) Load an EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042/M-8051
in the N-680ZX.

{b) Set the N-680ZX in play mode.

(c) Slide the Supply Tape Guide Check Bar down against

the supply tape guide, thus check can be made on

supply tape guide height.

if the supply tape guide is misaligned, the Supply

Tape Guide Check Bar will not come into the supply

tape guide. If such is noted, turn to adjust the height

adjustment nut A till the Supply Tape Guide Check

Bar is accepted by the supply tape guide.

{e) If the above are insured, set the N-680ZX in pause
mode, then in play maode to see whether adjustments
are appropriately made. If not, (b) through (e) will
have to be repeated till satisfactory results are ob-
tained.

{d)

{2) Take-up Tape Guide Height Adjustment

.a) Load an EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042/M-9051
in the N-680ZX.

'p) Set the N-680ZX in play mode.

ic) Slide the Take-up Tape Guide Check Bar down
against the take-up tape guide, thus check can be
made on take-up tape guide height.

id) If the take-up tape guide is misaligned, the Take-up
Tape Guide Check Bar will not come into the take-
up tape guide. If such is noted, turn to adjust the
height adjustment nut B till the Take-up Tape Guide
Check Bar is accepted by the take-up tape guide.

{e) If the above are insured, set the N-680ZX in pause
mode, then in play mode to see whether adjustments
are appropriately made. If not, (b) through (e} will
have to be repeated till satisfactory resuits are ob-
tained.

{3) Erase Head Stroke Adjustment

:a) Load an EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042/M-9051
in the N-680ZX.

Set the N-680ZX in play mode, thus check can be
made on erase head stroke through the EH Stroke
Indicator. :

{c) Check to insure whether the erase head surface is
aligned with red line on the EH Stroke Indicator. if
not, adjust the erase head stroke by loosening 2
screws that assembled erase head and erase head plate.
After completion of adjustment, 2 pcs. of screws shall
be locked with lock tight paint.

{b)

15

Note:

EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9042 (DAQ9042A) should be
used for the Models serial Nos. from A11601001 to
A11603009, and EH Stroke Check Gauge M-9051 (DA-
09051A) is for the Models bearing serial No. A11603010
and greater.

Fig. 4.9

Supply Tape Guide Check Bar Take-up Tape Guide Check Bar

EM Stroke Indicator

4.6. Erase Head Height and Tilt Adjustment

Refer to Figs. 4.11 and 4.12.

{1) Remove Head Mount Base Ass'y referring to item
2.30.

Load an EH Tilt Check Gauge M-9040 (DA09040A)
in the N-680ZX.

Set the N-680ZX in stop mode.

Check to insure whether one of the 3 Beacons is illu-
minating. Look down the mirror as shown by an
arrow mark and slowly turn the Screw ‘‘Height’
countercliockwise (or clockwise) so that the two hori-
zontal lines on the mirror will become superposed on
the line (in different color) of the erase head, and
check to insure whether Beacon 1" is illuminating.

(2)

3)
4)



(6) Turn Screw “‘Tilt"" counterclockwise (or clockwise)
to light on Beacon 2", Excessive turning will cause
the Beacon ‘1" to light off. Adjustments of Screw
“Tilt’" will therefore be conducted till both of the
Beacons ‘‘1'' and "‘2"' illuminate.

Turn Screw ‘‘Azimuth’’ counterclockwise (or clock-
wise) to light on Beacon ‘3", Excessive turning will
cause either Beacon "1 or 2" to light off, and
therefore adjust with Screw “"Azimuth’ until all of
the 3 Beacons ‘1", 2" and "’3" illuminate.

Mirror

4.7. Back Tension Adjustment

Note: This adjustment is required for the Models bearing
serial Nos. A11606264 and greater.

Refer to Figs. 4.13 — 4,16.

(1) Load the Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette (DA

09056A) referring to Fig. 4.13.

Set the Cassette Deck in play mode.

Bend the Back Tension Arm with pliers so that the

gap between the Cassette Hoiding Spring assembied

with the Head Base Ass’y and the Back Tension Arm

becomes 0.5 mm as shown in Fig. 4.14. Do not bend

the pointed end of the Back Tension Arm.

(2)
(3)

16

(7) Check to insure whether the horizontal line on the
mirror corresponds to that on the erase head. If not,
(4) through (7) will have to be repeated till satis-
factory results are obtained.
(8) After completion of adjustment, 3 pcs. of screws shail
be locked with lock tight paint.
Note: Before use of this gauge, check to insure freedom
from dust or dirts, or overflow in the groove of
the erase head surface.

o1
3@ ©2
O
R T
/[_'L-“_J 2 </
Mirror °
D o _ o{(®
Azimuth \\ Tilt Height

Fig. 4.12

DAO90S6A

Tension Arm
Adjustment Cassette

Q

o)




{4)

(5)
(6)

Set the Cassette Deck in stop mode, and remove the
Tension Arm Adjustment Cassette (DAQ9S056A),
then set the Cassette Deck in cue mode.

In cue mode, check to insure that the gap is found
between the Supply Reel Hub B Ass'y and the Felt
of Back Tension Ass’y as shown in Fig. 4.15,

Load the Back Tension Gauge (DAQ9055A).

Set the Cassette Deck in play mode and read the
torque value of Back Tension Gauge.

If the value is in a range of 6 g-cm to 10 g-cm, adjust-
ment is not necessary. If not, change the installation
point of the Back Tension Spring as shown in Fig. 4.
16, and obtain the torque of 7 g-cm to 9 g-cm range.

4.8. Playback Head and Record Head Height Adjustment

(1)

and Azimuth Alignment
Playback Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth
Alignment

Refer to Fig. 4.17.

(a)
(b}

ic)

(d)

(f)

(2)

Set the Monitor Switch to the Tape position, then
connect a VTVM to the Output Jacks.

Load a 1 kHz Track Alignment Tape (DA0OS007A),
then set the N-680ZX in play mode.

Turn the PH Height Gear until the outputs of both
channels become minimum,.

Load a 15 kHz Azimuth Tape (DAQS004A), then set
the N-680ZX in play mode.

Turn the PH Azimuth Alignment Screw until the out-
puts of both channels become maximum.

Repeat above steps (b} through (e) one or two times
to obtain optimum performance.

Record Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth Align-
ment

Refer to Figs. 4.17 — 4.20.

(a)

Set the N-680ZX in stop mode.

Turn the Azimuth Motor in the Azimuth Alignment
Motor Ass’y by hand so that the Alignment Indicator
corresponds to the pointer of the Azimuth Alignment
Motor Ass’y as shown in Fig. 4.18.

Remove the Azimuth Alignment Wire by pulling out
from the Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y. In this
case, do not move the Slide Lever of the Azimuth
Alignment Wire. Short both leads of capacitor C903
on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y with a jumper
wire.

Decrease

17

{c)

(d)

(e)

{f)

{g)

Increase

i,

Increase

Fig. 4.16

Set the Monitor Switch to the Tape position, then

connect a VTVM to the Output Jacks.

Load a Reference SX Tape (DA09025A). Set the Eq.

Switch to the 70 us position and the Tape Switch to

the SX position. Then set the N-680ZX in record and

play mode.

Set the Display Switch to the Cal. position, then turn

the RH Height Gear until the outputs of both chan-

nels become maximum.

Feed in 15 kHz (—20 dB), then set the N-680ZX in

record and play mode. Turn the RH Azimuth Align-

ment Screw until the outputs of both channels be-
come maximum,

Repeat above steps (d) and (e} one or two times to

obtain optimum performance.

After completion of the above adjustments, perform

the following electrical adjustments first at standard

tape speed, then at half tape speed.

Note: Use the same side of the same tape used in

the above steps.

(1) Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips):

a) Set the Monitor Switch to the Tape position and
the Display Switch to the Cal. position, then set
the N-6802X in record and play mode.

b) Adjust VR404 on the Logic P.C.B. Ass'y so that
the cursors are coincident with the rightmost
edges of the main displays on the FL Level Indi-
cators.

¢} Adjust VRS01 on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B.
Ass'y so that the Azimuth Motor stops its rota-
tion.



{h)

(2) Haif-Speed {15/16 ips):

a) Set the Tape Selector to the 15/16 ips position.
b) Feed in 15 kHz (—20 dB), then set the N-680ZX
in record and play mode. Turn the RH Azimuth
Alignment Screw until the outputs of both
channels become maximum,

Set the Monitor Switch to the Tape position and
the Display Switch to the Cal. position, then set
the N-680ZX in record and play mode.

Adjust VR405 on the Logic P.C.B, Ass'y so that
the cursors are coincident with the rightmost
edges of the main displays on the FL Level Indi-
cators.

Adjust VR902 on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B.
Ass'y so that the Azimuth Motor stops its rota-
tion.

Set the N-680ZX in stop mode.

Mount the Azimuth Alignment Wire on the Azimuth
Alignment Motor Ass’y referring to Fig. 4.19. (Correct
the position of the Slide Lever of the Azimuth Align-
ment Wire by sliding by hand, then insert the Slide
Lever into the receptacle of the Azimuth Alignment
Motor Ass’y.)

Remove the shorting jumper wire from C303 on the
Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y.

c)

d)

e

PH Height Adjustment

Toke-up Tape Guide Adjustment
PH Azimuth Alighment t

e
AT T

I

[T
=i

(i)

(i

After completion of the above adjustments, record
400 Hz tone to the same portion of both sides A and
B of the tape.
Immerse the recorded tape in a magnetized develop-
ing solution. In turn, check to insure that the record-
ing head tracks across the center are separated with a
distance of 0.55 to 0.756 mm (typically 0.65 mm) as
illustrated in Fig. 4.20.
Note: Liquid for tape magnetized development solu-
tion
“MAGNA-SEE SOUND CRAFT a product of
CBS RECORDS a division of Columbia Broad-
casting System, Inc., Danbury, Conn. 06810
U.S.A., or equivalent’’,
After development, clean the tape otherwise
pressure rollers and heads will become dirty.

l

Q55-0,75mm

f

Typicai:Q65mm
Fig. 4.20

Lch &

Reh i

Rch i

Leh 3

RH Height Adjustment

!

T

(i

RH Azimuth Alignment
- Supply Tape Guide Adjustment

Fig. 4.17

Slide Lever
(Do not move at this stage.)

Azimuth
Motor Putley
Wire

Alignment indicator

Azimuth Alignment
Motor Ass’y

Fig. 4.18

18

“Alignment indicator

Azimuth Alignment
Motor Ass'y

Fig. 4.19



4.9, Record Head Stroke Adjustment

Refer to Figs. 4.21 and 4.22.

Note: This adjustment will be required only to insure
freedom from misalignment of the record head
stroke in the record head stroke check mode.

(1) Check the accuracy of the record head stroke.

{2) Remove Head Mount Base Ass'y referring to item

2.30.

{3) Remove the record head assembly.

{4) Adjustment of Record Head Mounting Gauge M-

9048 (DA0S048A) .

(a) Mount the Block B onto the Mounting Gauge
Plate.

(b) Loosen the 2 screws fixing the Block A.

{c) As shown in Fig. 4.21 hold the Gauges {3.05
mm and 0.1 mm thickness) between the Block A
and Block B, fix the Block A with screws, push-
ing the Biock A to the 2 guide pins.

(5) Remove the Block B from the Mounting Gauge Plate.

(6) As shown in Fig. 4.22, mount the R-8L record head

assembly onto the Mounting Gauge Plate, then check
the location of the R-8L record head surface. (If
record head contacts to the Block C, loosen 2 pcs.
of screws that assembled record head and R-8L re-
cord head assembly, then place the R-8L record head
assembly onto the Plate.)

(7) Remove the R-8L record head assembly from the

Mounting Gauge Plate.

D . . H Block B

005mm Oimm O2mm 0.3mm 3.05mm

Block C

(8)

(9)
(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)
(14)

(15)

Readjustment of Record Head Mounting Gauge

M-9048 (DA09048A)

(a) Mount the Block B onto the Mounting Gauge
Plate.

(b) Loosen the 2 screws fixing the Block A.

{c) As shown in Fig. 4.21 hold the Gauges (3.05
mm and either one of 0.05, 0.15, 0.2, 0.25, 0.3
or 0.35 mm thickness) between the Block A and
Block B, fix the Block A with screw, pushing the
Block A to the 2 guide pins.

Remove the Block B from the Mounting Gauge Plate.

Mount the R-8L record head assembly onto the

Mounting Gauge Plate.

As shown in the Fig. 4.22, loosen the R-8L record

head with 2 pcs. of screws onto the record head plate.

As the location of the Block A is secured by the item

(8)-(c), push the record head to the directions A and

B, then tighten 2 pcs. of screws.

Check to insure freedom from gap between the Block

C and record head surface, then tighten-the 2 pcs. of

screws on the record head plate with lock tight paint.

Assemble the record head assembly to the head

mount base assembly.

Assemble the head mount base assembly to the

mechanism assembly.

Check the record head stroke.

If the above are inaccurate, items (1) through (15}

will have to be repeated till satisfactory results are

obtained.

Mounting Gauge Piate

Mounting Gouge Plate

Record Head Assy

Fig. 4.22



4,10. Tape Travelling Adjustment

The adjustment shall be made with a modified version of

the current type EXI1 C-90 as shown in Fig. 4.23 (error

will be made if a current type Tape Travelling Cassette

{DA09GC11A) should be used for this purpose).

While modifying an EXIl C-90, the tape guides in the

cassette housing shall be kept protected to avoid tilt.

Check shall be made in the following procedures:

(1) An EXIt C-90 Tape thus modified shall be loaded
onto the N-680ZX.

(2) Release the back-tension (rotate the Supply Reel and
feed out some length of tape) and set the N-680ZX
in play mode.

(3) In this juncture, check to insure whether the tape is
free from waving or slippage from the tape guide.

(4) When the modified EX11 C-90 is played back, check
to insure whether the tape is freedom from waving
from head surface or at pressure rollers.

{6) If either of waving or slippage from the tape guide
should be noted, adjustments of ‘’4.3. Record Head
and Playback Head Tilt Adjustment”. ‘“4.4. Head
Base Stroke Adjustment’’, "’4.5. Tape Guides Adjust-
ment and Erase Head Stroke Adjustment’’, “4.6.
Erase Head Height and Tilt Adjustment’’, ‘‘4.7. Back
Tension Adjustment’”, ‘‘4.8. Playback Head and
Record Head Height Adjustment and Azimuth
Alignment’’, 4.9, Record Head Stroke Adjustment”’,
etc. will be required.

As a case may be, the said waving or slippage may have

been caused from defective Supply Pressure Roller Ass’y

or Take-up Pressure Roller Ass’y without paraliel contact
with capstans. If such are noted, the Pressure Roller

Assemblies will have to be replaced.

Further, excessively weak take-up torque or strong take-

up torque may cause defective tape travelling.

The N-680ZX is intended to be an adjustment-free Model,

however if the similar matters as above should be noted,

please replace the Reel Hub Ass’y to obtain appropriate
take-up torque.

20

4.11. Flywheel Holder Adjustment

{1) Refer to Fig. 4.24.
Tighten the Thrust Screws until the gap between the
Flywheel Assemblies and Thrust Screws becomes
minimized when both of the Capstan Shafts are
moved backwardly and forwardly (the Thrust Springs
between the Capstan Flanges and Flywheel Thrust
Caps are in a flat state).
Excessive tightening of the Thrust Screws however
will give damages on the Flywheel Assemblies, to
which careful attention is invited.

(2) Return the Thrust Screws by 1/2 turn.

(3) Fixing the Thrust Screw with a screwdriver, lock the
Lock Nut.

(4) Apply a quantity of lock tight paint to the Thrust
Screws.

Lock Nurs

|
Flywheel Holder
Thrust Screws

Fig. 4.24

412, Lubrication
N-680ZX is a lubrication-free cassette deck except when
parts are replaced. Apply the following lubricant for
each replaced part:
(1) LAUNA #100
Capstan Shaft
Pressure Roller Shaft
Thrust Cap
(2) FLOIL GB-TS1
Reel Hub Shaft
Thrust portion on the Capstan Shaft
FLOIL GB-TS-1, made by Kanto Chemicais Co., Ltd.,
in Japan.
We suggest you use the above or equivalent type. If
unavailable please contact Kanto Chemicals Co., Ltd.,
2-7 Kanda Suda-cho Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 101 Japan.
(3) Silicon Qil #3000CST
Air Damper Piston
Note: Excessive lubrication may cause defective
damper action as the 0.2¢ hole at the end of
the cylinder may be filled with oil.




5. PARTS LOCATION FOR ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

Auto Azimuth RC.8.

VR404 VR405
Phase Pnase

(1-T/gips) (*%gios )

VR40!
Cue

VR402

quo@ @ Stap

Play

Mein P C.B.|

Indicator P.C.B. €

VRSO

S

Clack Osc.
Frequency

zor)

s — Ol

Bias Trap  (Hec)

L203—

D -
v

Bias Trop (PB)

Peaking

|
@

T30t
Bigs Osc
Frequency
——— Ricord  Calibration ————-—
“he =Ty
(23 $X EX
VR86 VRZBG\VR‘E4 VR284 /RiB2 VRIBS VR2BS VRIB3 VR283 VRISI VR261

@mm

=Yg 1=

L

Rec. Col. P.C.B. 8

OO OV O OO DDV

T
Rec, Cal. PC.B. A

———— )

RI32

J_ e ‘"‘I
- &,J ¢327

3T 3T

Fig. 6.1 2. Tone Calibration

1Ci6!1
——di3 HAT300PC
10 1 12
RI64
[l 0
sSe o3
> = &3 5
x

VRIE! ci62
° cied
LGt
)
Ci67
1

I
)

Li621.262)
23mH 1

ci6d
N
1

i
1

]
‘/()Ou!

24

In
Dolby AR ?MPX

Fig. 6.2 2. Tone Calibration
4. MPX Filter

YRS0! 100K
%2 >

RS?.AZ

W P aid

R923

AN

DSi6

Fig. 6.3 3. FL Indicator Level and

Dynamic Range

R703
VR701 V¥
(Vgggl)
: g
c701 . R7g‘|
0702 il
Fig. 6.4 3. FL Indicator Level and
Dynamic Range
R112 LI%I(LEOI)
cios RB@ D
‘i —_
] g ERlE S
5 e
s 7
z3 g 12110} -
5 :":-‘E
6 [Speed

7. Playback Level

8. Playback Frequency Response (1-7/8 ips)



6. ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS AND MEASUREMENTS

6.1. Adjustment and Measurement Instructions
Note: Electrical adjustment should be performed after mechanical adjustment is completed.

STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
. 1-7/8 ips):
3 kHz Speed and Wow/Flutter Speed Cal. P.C.B 1. Standard Speed {
.P.CB. R . o
1 Tape Speed Tapes (DACS0O0BA and Frequency Counter to OUTPUT Playback VR407 Adjust VR407 to of:tam 3 kHz £ 0.5%.
DAOS049A) Jacks VR408 2. Half-Speed (15/16 ips):
Adjust VR408 to obtain 3 kHz + 0.5%.
Main P.C.B 1. Set the Display Switch to CAL.
VR301. o Turn output level control fully clockwise {(maximum position).
2 Tone Calibration Test Tone VTVM to TP101, TP201 Monitor SW — Source 2. Adjust VR301 to obtain 100 mV + 0.2 dB on the VTVM at TP201 (output
400 Hz on the Main P.C.B. Display SW — CAL Switch P.C.B will be 1 V (0 dB)).
VR161 e 3. Adjust VR161 to obtain the same level as Right channel on the VTVM at
TP101.
1. Remove the FL Indicator Ass'y from the Front Chassis, then disassemble the
FL Indicator Ass’y itself.
Frequency Counter to 1C907-10 Indicator P.C.B. C 2. Adjust VR901 to obtain 25.6 kHz clock oscillation frequency on the Fre-
EL tni pin on the Indicator P.C.B. C . VR901 quency Counter. ) o X
3 L Indicator Levei and 400 Hz (0 dB/-20 dB) and Monitor SW — Source 3. Assemble the FL Indicator Ass'y, then install it to the Front Chassis.
Dynamic Range to INPUT Jacks VTVM to TP101. TP201 Display SW — VU or P. Hold Switch P.C.B 4, Adjust the input level control to obtain 100 mV at TP101 {TP201) on the
. : e VTVM.
on the Main P.C.B. VR701, VR8O 5. Adjust VR701 (VR801) so that the FL level indicator displays 0 dB.
6. Decrease input signais by 20 dB to obtain 10 mV at TP101 {TP201) on the
VTVM, then adjust VR901 so that the FL level indicator displays —20 dB.
7. Repeat steps 4 through 6 till satisfactory results are obtained.
1. Turn output level control fully clockwise {maximum position).
Monitor SW — Source R 2. Adjust input level control to obtain 1 V on the VTVM,
. 19 kHz + 100 Hz to Switch P.C.B.
4 MPX Filter INPUT Jacks VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Display SW — VU or P, Hold L\:’ézc L262 3. Set the Dolby NR Switch to MPX position, then adjust L162 (L262) to
Dolby NR SW — QUT/MPX ! obtain minimum reading on the VTVM (minimum reading will be less than
—30dB).
Ptayback e — R
Monitor SW — Tape . . . . .. .
R . Adjust the Playback Head Height Adj. Screw to obtain minimum reading of
Playback Head Track 1 kHz Track Alignment Tape — . Pl
5 Ali;nment (DAO9007A) 9 nttap VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks g'mslal/ EV;O \:U or P. Hoid H:ivzchdeesagrew both L and R channels on the VTVM, See ‘‘Playback Head Height Adjustment
Dz‘lby NR SVJL— ouT 9 i and Azimuth Alignment” in item 4.8.
Tape Speed SW - 1-7/8 ips
Playback
Monitor SW — Tape Plavback Head Adjust the Playback Head Azimuth Alignment Screw to obtain maximum
6 Playback Head Azimuth 15 kHz Azimuth Tape VTVM to OUTPUT Jack Display SW — VU or P, Hold Aa.y ach A‘e.a reading of both L and R channels on the VTVM. See ‘Playback Head Height
Alignment {DAO9004A) © acks Eq.SW — 70 us s zimut ignment Adjustment and Azimuth Alignment’’ in item 4.8,
Dolby NR SW —- QUT crew Note: Repeat steps 5 and 6 one or two times to obtain optimum performance.
Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips
7 Playback level 400 Hz Level Tape VTVM to TP101, TP201 Same as above Main P.C.B. Adjust VR101 (VR201) to obtain 100 mV on the VTVM or O dB on the FL
(DAQ900S5A) on the Main P.C.B. VR101, VR201 level indicators.
1. Load the 400 Hz level tape and play it back. Adjust the output ievel
400 Hz Level Tape control to 3 certain level (for example 0 dB).
(DAOS005A) Playback 2. Load the 10 kHz, 15 kHz and 20 kHz PB frequency response tapes and
Playback Frequency 10 kHz PB Frequency Monitor SW — Tape adjust the playback head azimuth to give maximum leveis on the VTVM
. R . i h tape.
Response Adjustment at Response Tape (DAOS003A) Display SW — VU or P. Hold Main P.C.B. with eac
8 Standard Speed 15 kHz PB Frequency VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Eq. SW — 70 gs R112. R212 Short R112 (R212) to obtain the following levels against 400 Hz level
(1-7/8 ips) Response Tape (DAOS002A) Dolby NR SW — OUT tape. Refer to Fig. 6.5.
20 kHz PB Frequency Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips 10 kHz: —20dB ~1dB to +2.dB
Response Tape (DAQ9001A) 15 kHz: —~20dB —1dB to +3dB
20 kHz: -20dB -1 dB to +4 dB
3. Conduct step 6 “"Playback Head Azimuth Alignment”’.
4. If above is not sufficient, refer to '‘Playback Frequency Response Adjust-
ment’’ in item 6.2,

22




STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
1. Load the 400 Hz level tape and piay it back. Adjust the output level
control to a certain level (for example 0 dB).
400 Hz Level Tape 2. Load the 10 kHz, 15 kHz and 20 kHz PB frequency response tapes and
(DAQ9S005A) Playback adjust the playback head azimuth to give maximum levels on the VTVM
Playback Frequency 10 kHz PB Frequency Monitor SW — Tape with each tape.
9 Response Chef:k at Half- Response Tape (DAQ9003A) VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Display SW — VU or P, Hold Check to insure the f9l|owmg levels against 400 Hz level tape. .
Speed (15/16 ips) 15 kHz PB Frequency Eq. SW — 120 us Output frequency will become half as shown in { ) as the tape speed is
Response Tape {DA0O9002A) Doiby NR SW — OUT haif.
20 kHz PB Frequency Tape Speed SW — 15/16 ips 10 kHz: (5 kHz) —22dB-3dBto 0dB
Response Tape (DA0S001A) 15 kHz: (7.5 kHz) —22dB -3 dB to +1dB
20 kHz: {10 kHz) —22dB -3 dB to +2dB
3. Conduct step 6 '‘Playback Head Azimuth Alignment’’.
1. Adjust T301 to obtain 105 kHz on the frequency counter.
Record, Pause 2. Check the erase current by the VTVM. Erase current will be in a range of
Bias Oscillation Connect an additional 0.1 VTVM and Frequency Counter Monitor SW — Source Main P.C.B. : 310 mA to 400 mA (t ic:ll aPDrox :;50 mA)
10 Frequency resistor in series to the across the additional 0.1 Tape SW — ZX T30 . vpically approx. 59 Co
2 If erase current is not sufficient, increase it by shorting R331 or R330.
and Erase Current Erase Head resistor Eq.SW — 70 us R331, R330 . . . .
3. After completion of the erase current adjustment, recheck the bias oscil-
Dolby NR SW — OUT .
lation frequency.
Record, Pause
Monitor SW — Source:
i - i 1. R he bias-cut-j f he dip si f the Main P.C.B.
Record Amplifier 23 kHz (=20 dB) to INPUT | VTVM to CN2-1, CN2-3 Display SW — VU or P. Hold Main P.C.B. emove the bias-cutjumper from the dip side of the Main
1 Equaliz Jack on the Main P.C.B Tape SW — ZX L102. L202 2. Adjust L102 (L202) to obtain peak reading at 23 kHz on the VTVM.
quafizer acks ain F.L.8. £q. SW — 70 us ! 3. Re-solder the bias-cut-jumper.
Dolby NR SW — OUT:
Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips
Bias Trap . . Main P.C.B. R . . R
Adjust L103 (L2 the VTVM.
12 (Record Amp.) Remaove input signals Same as above Same as above 1103, L203 jus {L.203) to obtain maximum reading on the
Bias Trap . . Main P.C.B. . . L .
Adjust 1.101 01) t he VTVM,
13 (Playback Amp.) Hemovg |Vn;‘>ut signals VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Same as above L101, L201 jus (L201) to obtain minimum reading on the
1% l% wos B : | % SI z cass wso2
Tt ! Len - ’ A 3 . De6s
1 £R331 *R330 % l
38" 172w 82 2w _
__‘_OIOZ 'Y R1t2 LIO1LL2010 "o >
cos "BE LA i i ol Spemd
c105 i 24
'—_‘ I =] ch—CE
@ §=105kHz 0302 R324 I3 4
Q103 =
-
~12y t .
Fig. 6.6  10. Bias Oscillation Frequency and Erase Current Fig. 6.8  13. Bias Trap (Playback Amp.) Fig. 6.10 14. Record Head Height and Azimuth  Fig. 6,12 14. Record Head Height and Azimuth
s ®
®
1c303
; ——® 4 LR ,
18) . 13 24 Le R70S
e ® I 2 e
! §|T« alas i3S - ot 32 i VRI65(VR265) 50K
=3 g i 75 = =7 Lg 5
e Tz J'; VRI661VR266) 20K
Qs 5 © — [ % 57 Half~Soeed
Ei E% ol Loz 23 - o oF VRIBTIVR267) 10K ZX? |
as x o3 DDy DB L O L 1
EEE M S PSS FEQ3 TS [] I 2508
STST =2 >= >2 >2 1[Tape ——
o [ % [} VRIS2{VR262) 50K I
I b © _L 9 EX :
=33 3 ag VRI83(VR263} 20K . 5(2)
,% @ x 3 1 % x 3
45310 O VRIG4(VR2641 10K zx? sl
1 | S— @
% O] ® % ”I

Fig. 6.7 11. . Record Amp. Equalizer

12. Bias Trap {(Record Amp.)

Fig. 6.9 14. Record Head Height and Azimuth Fig. 6.11 14. Record Head Height and Azimuth Fig. 6.13 14. Record Head Height and Azimuth

23



STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
1. In stop mode, turn the Azimuth Motor by hand so that the Alignment
indicator corresponds to the pointer of the Azimuth Alignment Motor
Ass'y as shown in Fig. 4.18, Remove the Azimuth Alignment Wire by
puiling out from the Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y. (In this case, do not
move the Slide Lever of the Azimuth Alignment Wire.)
Short both leads of capacitor C903 on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y
with a jumper wire.
2. Record Head Height Adjustment:
a. Set the Display Switch to CAL. Record signals on the reference SX
tape (DA09025A), then play it back.
Head Height: b. .AdJUSt the Record Head Height Adj. Screw to obtain maximum read-
, ings of both channels on the VTVM,
Record Head Height X ;
Adi. Screw 3. Record Head Azimuth Alignment:
’ Perform the following procedures for both standard and half tape speeds.
a. Set the Tape Speed Selector to 1-7/8 / 15/16.
Azimuth Alignment: b. (Sét the 2:pl)ay Switch 29 CAL. Record signals on the reference SX tape
Record Head Azimuth 6090 Al, then play it back.
Alignment c. Ad1.u.5t Record Cal. VR183(VR283)/VR184(VR284) to the center
position,
Standard Speed d. f\djust Bias VR166{VR266)/VR163(VR263) to obtain maximum read-
(1-7/8 ips): ing on the VTVM,
Rec. Cal. P.C.B e. Adjust Record Cal. VR183(VR283}/VR184(VR284) to obtain the
(Le\;el) I same reading as the source monitor level on the FL level indicator.
Record, Playback VR183, VR283 f. Set the Dcspla\( Switch to VU or P, Hold, then feed in 12.5 kHz {(—-20
. dB). Record signals on the reference SX tape (DA0S025A), then play
Record Head Test Tone 400 Hz Monitor SW — Tape it back
. . ‘ Display SW -- CAL/VU or P, Hold Switch P.C.B. (Bias) o ) ) . .
14 Height Adjustment or VTVM to OUTPUT Jack T SW — SX VR166, VR266 g. Adjust the Record Head Azimuth Alignment Screw to obtain maximum
and 12.5 kHz (—20 dB) ° acks EapeSW _70 ‘ readings of both channeis on the VTVM.,
Azimuth Alignment to INPUT Jacks Dq.lb NR sv\;ls ouT Logic P.C.B h. Adjust finely VR166(VR266)/VR163(VR263) to obtain the same read-
olby - . At ing as the source monitor level on the VTVM.
Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips/ VR404 . . . .
15/16 ips i. Repeat above substeps 2 and 3 one or two times to obtain optimum
T Auto Azimuth P.C.B. i performarjce. R .
VRI01 j. Set the Display Switch to CAL. Record signals on the reference SX tape
{(DAQS025A), then play it back,
Half-Speed (15/16 ips): k. A.xd]ust VR404/VR405 sf).tr_\at the cursors are c(?mc-ndent with the
Rec. Cal. P.C.B rightmost edges of the main displays on the FL level indicators.
(Le\;el) I I. Adjust VR901/VR902 so that the Azimuth Motor stops its rotation.
4. After completion of above steps, mount the Azimuth Alignment Wire on

VR184, VR284

Switch P.C.B. (Bias)
VR163, VR263

Logic P.C.B.
VR405

Auto Azimuth P.C.B.
VR902

the Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y.
Remove the shorting jumper wire from C903 on the Auto Azimuth P.C.B.
Ass'y.

. Check the Auto Azimuth Alignment function as follows for both

standard and half tape speeds:

a. Set the Tape Speed Selector to 1-7/8 / 15/16.

b. Set the Display Switch to VU or P, Hoid.

c. lLoad a reference tape, then depress the Record Button and Play Button
simultaneously to start recording.

d. Change the Display Switch to the CAL. position and check to insure
that the play lamp will keep flashing.

e. Set the Display Switch to VU or P. Hold, then feed in 12.5 kMz (—20
dB). Record signals on the reference SX tape (DA0OS025A), then piay it
back.

f. Check to insure that the playback level is the same as the source moni-
tor level for both channels.

g. If above is insured, the Auto Azimuth Alignment function is accurate.

24




STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
Standard Speed 1. Step 14 ” Record Head Azimuth Alignment’’ should be completely per-
(1-7/8 ips): formed.
Rec, Cal, P.C.B. 2. Perform the following adjustment procedures first at standard tape speed,
{Level) then at half tape speed.
VR181, VR281 a. Set VR4O05 to the center position.
b. Set the Tape Speed Selector to 1-7/8 / 15/16.
Switch P.C.B. (Bias) c. Set the Display Switch to CAL.
VR167, VR267 d. Record signals on the reference ZX tape (DA09037A}, then play it
Record, Playback back.
Test Tone 400 Hz Monitor SW — Tape Logic P.C.8. e. Adjust Record Cal. VR181(VR281)/VR182(VR282) to the center
. Display SW —~ CAL/VU or P, Hold "
15 Record Head Azimuth and VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks Tape SW — ZX VR404 position.
Phase Adjustment 15 kHz (—20 dB) f. Adjust Bias VR167(VR267)/VR164{VR264) to obtain maximum read-
Eq.SW — 70 us .
to INPUT Jacks Dolby NR SW — OUT ing on the VTVM.
Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips/ Half-Speed {15/16 ips): g. Set the Display Switch to VU or P. Hold, then feed in 15 kHz(—20 dB).
. Rec. Cal. P.C.B. h. Record signals on the reference ZX tape (DA0S037A), then play it
15/16 ips
(Level) back.
VR182, VR282 i. Adjust Record Head Azimuth Alignment Screw to obtain maximum
reading on the VTVM, while adjust Bias VR167(VR267)/VR164
Switch P.C.B. {Bias) {VR264) to obtain —20 dB + 0 dB on the VTVM.
VR164, VR264 j. Set the Display Switch to CAL.
k. Adjust VR404/VR405 so that the azimuth cursors are coincident with
Logic P.C.B. the rightmost edges of the main displays on the FL level indicators.
VR405
For each tape to be used, perform the Auto Azimuth Alignment operation by
depressing Record and Play Buttons simultaneously after setting the Display
Switch to CAL.
To minimize the influence of interference between each VR, adjustment
should be made in the order of ZX, SX and EX. In each tape position, adjust
. first the following steps at tape speed 1-7/8 ips, then perform at tape speed
Standard Speed 15/16 ips. After that re-check the performance at tape speeds 1-7/8 ips and
(1-7/8 ips): 15/16 ips. If satisfactory results are not obtained, re-adjustment at tape speed
Rec. Cal. P.C.B. 1-7/8 ips and 15/16 ips will be required. After completion of adjustment for
. {Level) each tape, re-check the performance.
Standard Speed {1-7/8 ipsi: ZX: VR181, VR281
Record, Playback SX: VR183, VR283 1. Set the Tape Speed Switch to 1-7/8 / 15/16.
Monitor SW — Tape: EX: VR185, VR285 2. Set the Display Switch to CAL.
Display SW — CAL/VU or P, Hold 3. Record signals on the reference ZX tape {DAQ9037A), SX tape (DA09025A},
Tape SW — ZX/SX/EX . Switch P.C.B. (Bias) or EXII tape (DA09021A), then play it back.
Eq. SW — 70 us (ZX/SX; ZX: VR167, VR267 4. Adjust Record Cal. VR181(VR281)/VR182(VR282) (for ZX), VR183
. . Test Tone 400 Hz 120 us (EX) SX: VR166, VR266 {(VR283)/VR184{VR284) (for SX), or VR185(VR285})/VR186(VR286)
Record Level Calibration | " 0010 (0 4B) o Dolby NR SW — OUT EX: VR165, VR265 (for EX11) to the center position.
16 and and VTVM and Distortion Meter Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips 5. Adjust Bias VR167(VR267)/VR164(VR264) (for ZX), VR166(VR266)/
Recording Bias Current | 1, o\ 1118 kHz (=20 dB) to OUTPUT Jacks VR163(VR263) (for SX), or VR165(VR265)/VR162(VR262) (for EXIl)
Adjustment Half-Speed {16/16 ipsi: Half-Speed (15/16 ips): to obtain maximum reading on the VTVM,

to |

NPUT Jacks

Record, Playback

Monitor SW — Tape:

Display SW — CAL/vVU or P. Hold
Tape SW — ZX/SX/EX

Eq.SW — 120 us

Dolby NR SW — OUT

Tape Speed SW — 15/16 ips

Rec. Cal. P.C.B.
{Level)

ZX: VR182, VR282
SX: VR184, VR284
EX: VR186, VR286

Switch P.C.B. (Bias)

ZX: VR164, VR264
SX: VR163, VR263
EX: VR162, VR262

6. Set the Display Switch to VU or P, Hold, then feed in 15 kHz (—20 dB)
(for ZX), or 12.5 kHz {—~20 dB)} {for SX and EXI1).

7. Adjust finely VR167{VR267)/VR164(VR264) (for ZX), VR166(VR266)/
VR163(VR263) (for SX), or VR165(VR265)/VR162(VR262) (for EXI})
to obtain the same reading as source monitor level on the VTVM.

8. Set the Display Switch to CAL.

9. Adjust Record Cai. VR181(VR281)/VR182(VR282) (for ZX), VR183
(VR283)/VR184(VR284} (for SX), or VR185(VR285)/VR186(VR186)
(for EXI1) to obtain 0 dB on the FL level indicators.

10. Repeat 6 through 9 as above two or three times to obtain optimum per-
formance.

11. Check whether the total harmonic distortion (T.H.D.) is less than 0.8%/
1.5% (for ZX), or 1.0%/2.0% (for SX and EX!1).

Note: Typical bias current
Z2X: approx. 3.4 mA
SX: approx. 1.5 mA
EXIl: approx. 0.9 mA

25




STEP ITEM SiIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS

For each tape to be used, perform the Auto Azimuth Alignment operation by

depressing Record and Play Buttons simuitaneously after setting the Display

Switch to CAL.

1. Set the Monitor Switch to Source.

Record, Playback 2. Feed in 400 Hz (0 dB) and adjust input level controls to obtain 0 dB on
Monitor SW — Source/Tape the FL level indicators.
Display SW — VU or P. Hold 3. Switch the Generator output level to —20 dB.
17 lc::l:c:zle'ncy Respanse l:oog;;l-(lg ?E;;ZC’B;?OHZ VTVM and Distortion Meter Tape SW — EX/SX/ZX Main P.C.B. 4, Set the Monitor Switch to Tape, then record and play it back.
at Tape Speed 1-7/8 ips INPUT Jacks to OUTPUT Jacks Eq.SW — 120 us (EX) L102, L202 5. Feed in 10 Hz to 22 kHz (—20 dB), and check to insure if the output levels
70 us (SX/ZX) are within —20 dB + 3 dB.

Dolby NR SW - QUT 6. If above is not sufficient, adjust L102 {L202) to obtain approx. —20 dB on
Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips the VTVM.,

7. Conduct step 16 “Record Level Caiibration and Recording Bias Current
Adjustment’’.

8. If above is not sufficient, precise re-adjustment of step 8 ““Playback Fre-
quency Response’’, replacement of Playback Head or Record Head, or
check on item 4,10 ““Tape Travelling Adjustment’’ wiil be required.

For each tape to be used, perform the Auto Azimuth Alignment operation by

depressing Record and Play Buttons simuitaneously after setting the Display

Switch to CAL.

Record, Playback 1. Set the Monitor Switch to Sourc_:e.
Monitor SW — Source/Tape 2. Feed in 400 Hz {0 dB) and adjust input level controls to obtain 0 dB on
the FL level indicators
Overall 400 Hz (0 dB) and 10 Hz Display SW — VU or P. Hold Main P.C.8 . G .
18 Frequency Response to 15 kHz (-20 dB) to Same as above Tape SW — EX/SX/ZX am L. 3. Switch the 2enerator output level to —20 dB. .
. 1.102, L202 4. Set the Monitor Switch to Tape, then record and play it back.
at Tape Speed 15/16 ips INPUT Jacks Eq. SW — 120 us {(EX) N i ,
70 gs (SX/ZX) 5. Feed in 10 Hz to 15 kHz {—20 dB), and check to insure if the output levels
are within ~20dB £ 3 dB.
Doiby NR SW — OUT ) o ) X
Tape Speed SW — 15/16 ips 6. If above is not sufficient, adjust L102 (L.202) to obtain approx. —20 dB
- - on the VTVM,

7. Conduct step 16 ‘“Record Level Calibration and Recording Bias Current
Adjustment”’,

8. If above is not sufficient, precise re-adjustment of step 8 "“Playback Fre-
quency Response’’, replacement of Playback Head or Record Head, or
check on item 4,10 “Tape Travelling Adjustment’* wiil be required.

®
1c303
— O 328 5 o Etﬂ:% :
° [ s A G : wo T a
553 s 82 %E 2f 148 VRIS (VR265) 50K st é‘::‘ Rlas  CI35
<5 =3 x3 a Ny [ S =3 4
J Jg ééi: wasos § vngsnmzss) 2ok o @ __ RIS4 g::
~ _ o . 2 SX ? | § 2 L102 23
§§¥ L ng I gﬁx | | ] VRIBTIVR267} 10K o | S‘E ‘3-502’ E ,°.‘,
et ggx:» gg%’..‘- g_,;z: ) :Ta gq-E 23 10.5mH A 2
2 [ % & VRIG2(VR262} 50K | e < °T TS
3z 82 as 4 [] ex] | l
:_::; z 2( | VRIG3{VR263) 20K 5{2) ‘l
vms?uvnzsu 10K szx 4(?,./0 o 8 |
@ ® - - % "“%j i
Fig. 6.14 15, Record Head Azimuth Phase Fig. 6.15 15. Record Head Azimuth Phase Fig. 6.16 15. Record Head Fig. 6.17 15. Record Head Fig. 6.18 17,18, Overall Frequency

16. Record Level and Bias

26

16. Record Level and Bias

Azimuth Phase

Azimuth Phase
16. Record Level and Bias

Response



STEP ITEM SIGNAL SOURCE OUTPUT CONNECTION MODE ADJUSTMENT REMARKS
Record and Playback
Monitor SW — Tape 1. Erase the tape with bulk eraser.
1 kHz Band Pass Filter, Display SW — VU or F. Hold 2. Adjust input |e.vel controls to obtain O dB on the FL level indicators,
19 Crosstalk 1 kHz to INPUT Jacks Tape SW — ZX and record the signals on the reference tape.
VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks .
Eq.SW — 70 us 3. Turn the cassette tape the other way round and play it back.
Dolby NR SW — OQUT 4, Measure the difference between 2 and 3.
Tape Speed SW — 1-7.8 ips
1. Erase the tape with bulk eraser.
20 Channel Separation 1 kHz to INPUT Jacks Same as above Same a5 above 2. Adj.ust Lch (Rch) input level _control to obtain 0 dB on the FL level
indicators, and close Rch {Lch) input level control.
3. Record and pilay it back, then measure the Rch {Lch) level.
1. Erase the tape with bulk eraser.
1 kHz Band Pass Filter, 2. Adjust mpu.t level controls to obtain 0 dB on the FL level indicators, and
21 Erasure 1 kHz to INPUT Jacks Same as above record the signals on the reference tape.
VTVM to OUTPUT Jacks . .
3. Rewind the tape then close input level controls.
4. Record and play it back, then measure the difference between 2 and 3.
Record and Playback 1. Feed in 400 Hz and record, and play it back.
Monitor SW — Tape 2. Adjust the input level controls to obtain 3% total harmonic distortion in
. . . " k mode
. . . VTVM and Distortion Meter Display SW — VU or F. Hoid playbac .
22 Signal to Noise Ratio 400 Hz to INPUT Jacks to OUTPUT Jacks Tape SW — ZX 3. Close the input level controis then record.
Eq. SW — 70 us 4. After rewound, play back and check the output level difference between 2
Dolby NR SW — MPX and 3.
Note: The filter of IHF-A curve shall be used in the measurements.
Tape Speed 1-7/8 ips:
Record and Playback 1. Adjust input level controls to obtain 0 dB on the FL level indicators.
Monitor SW — Tape 2. Record and play it back.
Display SW - VU or P, Hold 3. Read the distortion meter and check to insure that the distortion is less
T . Distortion Meter to Tape SW — EX/SX/ZX than 0.8% for ZX tape and 1.0% for SX and EXI1 tapes.
23 D‘,“a' Harmonic 400 Hz to INPUT Jacks UTPUT o Eq. SW — 120 us (EX) o o
istortion 70 us (SX/ZX) Tape Speed 15/16 ips:
Doiby NR SW — OUT 1. Adjust input level controlis to obtain O dB on the FL level indicators.
Tape Speed SW — 1-7/8 ips/ 2. Record and play it back.
15/16 ips 3. Read the distortion meter and check to insure that the distortion is less
- than 1.5% for ZX tape and 2.0% for SX and EXII tapes.
Ptayback
3 kHz Speed and Wow/Flutter Monitor SW — Tape
Wow/Flutter Meter to R
24 Wow/Flutter Tapes {DAQS006A and Display SW — VU or ?, Hold Play back and read the wow/flutter meter,
QUTPUT Jacks
DAQS049A) Eq. SW — 70 us
Tape Speed SW—1-7/8 / 15/16 ips
6.2. Frequency Response Adjustment at Standard Speed Approx.+1dB......... R109 (R209): 3.0K
(1-7/8 ips) R108 (R208): 4.3K Bz
(1) Playback Frequency Response Adjustment at Stand- 0dB......... R109 (R209): 3.3K Playback )
ard Speed (1-7/8 ips) R108 (R208): 4.7K Qutput
Refer to Figs. 6.19 — 6.21. Approx.-1dB.......... R109 (R209): 3.6K o
{a) Level Adjustment (for middie frequency response) R108 (R208): 5.1K

This adjustment will be required when playback level is
not sufficient at 10 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape
(refer to step 8 in “6.1. Adjustment and Measurement In-
structions.”’).

Playback equalization level can be varied by the modifica-
tion of R108 (R208) and R109 (R209).

Following are the details for level modification:

(b) Peaking Adjustment (for high frequency respons;e)
This adjustment will be required when playback lave! is
not sufficient at 20 kHz PB Frequency Response Tape
(refer to step 8 in “6.1. Adjustment and Measurement
Instructions’’).

Peaking portion compensates the gap loss of the pizyback
head.

Peaking level is varied by the short circuit of R112 (R212
as illustrated in Fig. 6.20.

RI108 R109
Cl04 (R208) {R209}
(C204) 47k 33K

0.015utd)

70ps
120us 3t

Fig. 6.19 Playback Amp.

27




Gain  (dB)

Gain (dB)

N
N 23kHz
A
\\
\\ x -!ida
|20u=
SN —1dB
e T [0
'+ dB (DOpe'n
= | i
A =TT
100 400 IK 2K 10K 20K
Frequency {Hz)
Fig. .20 Playback Equalization Curve (1-7/8 ips)
i approx. 13 dB / (AN
15— ] / /|
\\\ = /
10 \\ 5
5
(o} N i o (23%)
/1611
NG (13463P8) X w0k 2k
_5 P
\\ | / L FREQUENCY (Hz)
-lo = p——— Fig. 6.22 Record Peaking Curve
s (Vs (1-7/8 ips)
) ¢
-20 r-—=dk-—-x
|
| ci79 |
20 100 1K 10K 20K (c2=7:91 |
Frequency (Hz} | 680P1J) ]
Fig. 6.21 Typical Playback Equalization Curve 2

(1-7/8 / 15/16 ips)

28

15K

Fig. 6.23

{2) Record Current Frequency Response Adjustment at

Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips)

Record eq. peaking is adjusted for compensating the over-
all frequency response when playback frequency response
is completed.

Normally however, peaking frequency is pre-adjusted to
approx. 23 kHz in record mode, See Fig. 6.22.

(a)
1)

2)

3)

(b)
1)

2)

{c)
1)

2)

For ZX Tape

Feed in 400 Hz {0 dB), then record and play it back.
Adjust bias current by VR167 (VR267) on the
Switch P.C.B. to obtain a 0.8% distortion.

Feed in 10 kHz and 400 Hz (—20 dB) then record
and play it back.

Check the difference of the levels between 10 kHz
and 400 Hz, and mount an additional capacitor in
parallel with the C179 (C279) on the Switch P.C.B.
from the dip side of the printed circuit board depend-
ing upon the difference of the levels against 400 Hz.
See Fig. 6.23.

Add Total
0dB 0 680 pF
-1dB 330 pF 1010 pF
-2dB 680 pF 1360 pF

Feed in 22 kHz {—20 dB) then record and play it
back.

Adjust record peaking coil L102 (L202) to obtain flat
overall frequency response,
For SX Tape T )
Feed in 15 kHz and 400 Hz (—20 dB), then record
and play it back.

Adjust bias current by VR166 (VR266) on the
Switch P.C.B. to obtain flat overall frequency re-
sponse.

Feed in 22 kHz and 400 Hz (—20 dB), then record
and play it back.

And check to insure that the overall frequency re-
sponse is flat.

For EX Tape

Feed in 15 kHz and 400 Hz (—20 dB), then record
and play it back.

Adjust bias current by VR165 (VR265) on the
Switch P.C.B. to obtain flat overall frequency re-
sponse,

Feed in 22 kHz and 400 Hz {—20 dB}, then record
and play it back.

And check to insure that the overall frequency re-
sponse is flat.

6.3. Dolby NR Circuit Check

Dolby NR circuit incorporates a Dolby B-Type NR IC
{uA7300PC) which has no adjustment point.

Perform the following checks and make sure that the IC
operates accurately i.e. accuracy of frequency response
through IC.

(1)

(a)

(b)

(2)

(a)

(b)

(c)

Playback Dolby NR Circuit {iC101 (IC201) on the

Main P.C.B.)
Signal Source: 5 kHz to No. 9 pin of IC101

and 1C201

Output Connection: VTVM to the test points

TP101 and TP201 on the Main

P.C.B.

Stop

Monitor SW — Tape

Dolby NR SW — QUT/IN

Connect a VTVM to TP101 (TP201) on the Main

P.C.B.

Feed in 5 kHz to No. 9 of IC101 (IC201) and adjust

the generator output control so that the VTVM may

read 7.6 mV at each test point.

Set the Dolby NR Switch to IN. Check to insure that

the level at TP101 (TP201) is 3mV £ 1.5 dB.

Mode:

Record Dolby NR Circuit (1C161 (IC261) on the
Switch P.C.B.)

Signal Source: 5 kHz to INPUT Jacks

Output Connection: VTVM to the output side of

: ~-C178 (C278) on the Switch

P.C.B.

Stop

Monitor SW — Source
Connect a VTVM to TP101 (TP201) on the Main
P.C.B.
Feed in 5 kHz and adjust the input level so that the
VTVM may read 100 mV (0 dB) at each test point.
FL level indicators will indicate 0 dB.
Remove the VTVM from TP101 (TP201) and re-
connect it to the output side of C178 (C278). Check
to insure that the VTVM indicates approx. 560 mV.
Decrease the input level (0 dB) by 20 dB or 30 dB.
Check to insure that the level at output side of C178
(C278) corresponds to the following with Dolby NR
Switch IN and OUT.

Mode:

Input Level Capacitor Output Level
Differance beiween
{f=5 kHz) Dolby NR OUT Dolby NR IN IN and OUT
-20 d8 -20 dB -16.8 dB t 4.5 d8 32 dB : {5 dB
=30 d8 -30 dB8 -21.8 dB ¢ 1.5 dB 8.2 d8 ¢t 1.5 dB8




7. MOUNTING DIAGRAMS

Note: Mounting diagram shows a dip side view of the printed circuit board.
7.1. Main P.C.B. Ass'y
e - 51 83
to SW. PGB & on
DY Ty S— s i ;
RS L s
1io: o ¢ 03 z - L e
eee, 3 mzl” . ;
R217 4.3K LI &
A g o x| 3T
R218 10X L:;- RZZG IOK - "
Wy 4 2 o S 6 . -
“ S N g" i
{3°°°°°—;%} ml"’Ii . 55
S g2 o &rﬂ' G oo
l’ HATI00PC Ny r4Q o o ?
8 ! Ly : Logic 86
’ L reeees o, AT S O pee =0
= % i ; T
f EY pon a3 P Ly B - R224 270K
St 51 °® &% " 19 w0y % =% Py > >
= 3 o =2 te 08 op x o = QIW OE -
2g 1o 3¢ of o 88 ofF c2P % =] 98 peesarox E] 31O 2 z
o e P9 o1 @ [T ® it kg @iu. 3 b = e =
» < e oI ol 3 6: 23 ol o oaT " = G OO QTO SR
celsll R e I8 | T ATt g - L T8 3 Aus sk
P— - Th B e T e e Sae) PR ed gecd 0 ommex 515 gy ndf
o ~ Rt -4 b= @ x 2480 o IX Glo b
.05 5% a 3 > >0 3 SO, s=3 3 CRIE 0K v o NIGR 1K g‘z’é
=S 89 S Le. Vg@ I o <3 o &= u}—é & S0 L RI2E 10K =
In_; Gle o 0 :’* g 3,5‘1‘ Q 8 cais R222 6.2k ce g
: . Al 8 >~ n : s sat i
§ g sca” 003346 s Sy 53Y (Lm- ‘rc foriiee oy gt S
el - R26T 2.2W ) B0 : : 5
3 0.03%pE) T ey T Te10t . fg
: Q_—J--@ s ,unsoopg 2 S
- x] 22516V g . R B
2 : g._m_ "
- P Tt T
°.i°f 22‘,0,(”, cms 2200%&;% gv, i%’ ; 2 3
o o - = : < s
> " (=3 ¥ g
W oois 1 . ox:n.:m — ) o I;'-? ';V era 2T0K :
B . Cl P :
cggf*f;popux o~{[—«> R”‘ 4F . 8 &
2 - . ciis z «
o ——— 3 0.033u(6)... RIZZ - KX
g © [ N ’ :
\ HHE , - ne 1873 s e GRS
_’{ 22 2z ', €239 00Ip(d)  ais3 10 HE Sl — :
b salalal 4 e . e—w—s PR TN -1 S 0L 88 L e
= = ik ‘R254 390 ¢ C138 00N Lo 49 2 ® 2305 55 ggg;ss
O ;o 2 O S e 4 o ol i e it
éfg; e sl “ R2a4 ioK R4S 6.8K Dio2
4 rxl el X ; -G p M Ho—jg—>o
. ’i 2 . 818 S o 08 L RIAG DK 52“5 €.8K . beoz
- }IT‘ ; ; <« z ta S0viBR) P z'm - i G a""“l‘_"
E i y 8 i - s QRO R 09
:L"_ © 5 5 oo £ 2501636§f zscm esc'sss gscmss‘ :
g @}, &b o R :
8 et nzwumx L T ab @\‘“msmmm :xsw@» Y
L 4 5y £
8l 243 390 0 . Hra3 390 J :
2 S o :

R208 4.7K
O AN—0

mmal .

T 20a i

RI3E. 15k

3.3
06 25C945 ¢ @

Ri42
RIZ7 1.BK

, c@stb o
ooy 16V

-
°

Logic PC.B.

lL;.;}

JACK

Diode is 1SS53 unless otherwise specified.

Note:

29



s;i::m‘al:c Part No. b;sefiption S;tel:.m;;i.c Part No. Description S;:fm;:e Part No. Description S;I;:'m;:c Part No. Description
BAGS0SEC | Main P.C.B. Ass’y C117,217 | 0B01862A | Electrolytic Capacitor  22u 16V R145, 245 | 0B01682A |Carbon Resistor 6.8 ERD-25TJ | R312,313 |O0BO1889A |Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J
C118,218 | 0BO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor  1u 50V R301, 302 | 0B09214A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 1 RDF-258J | 316,317
C119,219 | 0BO5583A | Mylar Capacitor  0.033u §0VJ | R305,306 |0B09215A |Fail Safe Type Resistor 100 RDF-26SJ | R314 0B0G305A | Metal Film Resistor 100K SN14K2E F
—PB Eq. Amp. — €120, 220 | 0BO1603A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1u 50V K R325 .| o0BO5620A | Carbon Resistor 270K ERD-25T J R315 0B05615A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T J
Q101, 102 | 0BO6180A | Transistor 28A970 (GR) €121,221 | 0BO1602A | Mylar Capacitor ~ 0.33u 50V K R327 | 0BO5692A |Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-26TJ | R318 0BOB627A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T J
’ T T C122, 222 | 0B01412A | Ejectrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V C124, 224 | 0B01405A |Electrolytic Capacitor 1y 50V R319 0B01888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J
201, 202 ) 323, 324 C125,225 |0BO1412A |Electrolytic Capacitor 10p 16V R320 0BO5500A | Carbon Resistor ~ 33K ERD-25T J
Q103, 203 | 0BOG142A | Transistor 25C2240 (BL) C123,223 | 0B09257A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22004 6.3V | C131,231 |0B09187A |Electrolytic Capacitor 1y 50V (BP) | 307,308 |O0BO1412A |Electrolytic Capacitor 104 16V
L101,201 | 0BO3SE3A | 19K Coil Z3mH C303,304 | 0BOSB99A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220p 10V C301,302 |0BO1397A |Electrolytic Capacitor 1000y 16V cat 0BOS681A |Mylar Capacitor  0.01a 50V J
VR101, 201 0B07228A | Semi-fixed Volume 50K 0B0G201A | IC Sacket 16P (2 pes.) C305,306 |O0BO1403A |Electrolytic Capacitor 47y 16V c312 0BOS687A |Mylar Capacitor 1200 50V J
R101, 106 | 0BOS625A | Carbon Resistor ~ 220K ERD-25T J ' o313 08017807 | Mytar Capaditor 01 5OV )
201, 206 _ _ _ _ ; -
R102, 202 | 0BO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J Rec. Amp. Headphont Ame. 23}2 33333332 :;g:pc?:g:crimr o.gggu ;g?/VJJ
R103,203 | 0BO9310A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25TSJ |, na0q 0BOG146A | IC RC4558DD Q104, 204 | 0BOG062A | Transistor 25C1222 Cc316 0BOS685A | Mylar Capacitor ~ 0.082u 50V J
(Noiseless) Q111,112 | OBOBO70A | Transistor 25C1636 0105, 205 | OBOGO13A | Transistor 2SA733 c317 0B05832A | Mylar Capacitor 0.018u 50V J
R104,204 | 0BO9309A | Carbon Resistor  2.2K ERD-25TSJ | "5 549 Q106, 206 | 0BO1872A | Transistor 25C945 (L) 327 0B09277A | Ceramic Capacitor 10P 50V J
{Nojseless) Q304 0BOG013A | Transistor 2SA733 Q107, 207 | 0BOGOGBA | Transistor 2SD471
R105, 205 | 0BOS631A | Carbon Resistor 82 ERD-25TJ | 5103, 104 |0BO6181A | Silicon Diode 18853 Q108, 208 | 0BOG069A | Transistor 25B564 — Miscellaneous —
R107,207 | 0BO1706A | Carbon Resistor 47 ~ ERD-25TJ | 440 593 R130, 230 | 0BOS626A |Carbon Resistor 150K ERD-25T J
R108,208 |0BO1846A | Carbon Resistor  4.7K ERD-25TJ | 504 505 R131,231 | 0BO5S08A |Carbon Resistor 56K ERD-25T J 0B07826D | Main P.C.B.
R109,209 | 0BO1681A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25TJ | 169 103 | 0BOOOG8A | Trap Coil 10.5mH R132, 232 | 0BOS692A |Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25TJ | 1C304, 305 | 0B06144A |IC LPD40GEC
R110,210 | 0BO9314A | Carbon Resistor 51K ERD-25TJ | 949 593 R133, 233 | 0BOS627A |Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T J 306
R111,211 | 0BOI311A | Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25TSJ | py4g 246 | 0B01679A | Carbon Resistor 100 ERD-25TJ | R134,234 | 0B09263A |Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25TJ | D301, 302 |0B06181A | Silicon Diode 18553
(Noissless) R147, 148 | OBO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25TJ | R135, 139 |0B01857A |Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25TJ | R334, 335 | 0BO1889A |Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J
R112,212 |0B0S691A | Carbon Resistor 390 ERD-25TJ | o). 28 239 226, 337
R113,213 | 0BO1857A | Carbon Resistor 1K = ERD-25TJ | 549 96 R136, 236 | 0BO1683A |Carbon Resistor 15K ERD-25TJ | 338,339
R114, 214 | 0BO5641A | Carbon Resistor 47K ERD-25TJ | pi4o' 549 | 0B05743A | Carbon Resistor 27K ERD-25TJ | R137, 237 | 0BO5614A |Carbon Resistor  1.8K ERD-25TJ | R340, 341 | 0BO1888A °| Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J
R115,116 | 0BOS614A | Carbon Resistor  1.8K ERD-25TJ | ggq 250 | 0B0S675A | Carbon Resistor  3.9K ERD-25TJ | R138, 238 | 0BOS794A |Carbon Resistor 680 ERD-25TJ | R342 OBO9049A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 22 RDF-25S J
215, 216 ) R151, 156 | 0BO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25TJ | R140, 240 | 0B0S623A |Carbon Resistor ~ 1.2K ERD-25TJ | R343 0BO5776A | Carbon Resistor 1M ERD-25T J
R161, 261 | 0BO5671A | Carbon Resistor  2.2M ERD-25TJ | 55y 556 R141,142 | 0B09304A |Carbon Resistor 3.3 ERD-25TJ |C326 0BO1412A | Electroiytic Capacitor  10u 16V
C101,201 10B09218A | Electrolytic Capacitor  47u 16V (LN) | 455 752 | 0B01846A | Carbon Resistor ~ 4.7K ERD-25T J 241, 242 , SW7 0B07278A | Slide Switch
C102, 105 | 0B09281A | Ceramic Capacitor - 150P 50V K | pg.53 553" | 0B05936A | Carbon Resistor 10 ERD-25TJ | R333 /| 0BO9216A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 10 RDF-255J | CN1, 2 OBO8654A | 4P-T Post
202, 205 . . R154, 254 | 0BOS5691A | Carbon Resistor 390 ERD-25TJ ] C126,226 | 0B01405A |Eliectrolytic Capacitor  1u 50V CN3 0B08656A | 2P-T Post
C103,203 | 0B09161A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2204 6.3V (LN)| p155 756 | 0B0S614A | Carbon Resistor  1.8K ERD-25TJ | 127, 227 | 0B01389A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7u 25V '
C104,204 | 0BO5557A | Mylar Capacitor ~ 0.015s 50VJ | gigy" 15 | 0B05616A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25TJ | C128,228 | 0B01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10 16V
C106, 206 |0B09187A | Electrolytic Capacitor 14 50V (BP) | 5y H5g C129,229 | 0B09280A |Ceramic Capacitor  47P 50V J
€107,207 | 0BOI302A | Mica Capacitor 100P 50VJ | o300 310 | 0B09215A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 100 RDF-255J | C130, 230 | 0B05885A | Electrolytic Capacitor 100z 10V
C108, 208 | 0BOSG52A | Mylar Capacitor  4700P 50VJ | gapg 0BOS692A | Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25TJ | C325 | 0B01392A |Electrolytic Capacitor 470y 16V
C109,200 |0BO1802A | Mylar Capacitor  2200P S0VJ | poo 08085004 | Corbon Roviter 33K ERD.25T §
C110, 111 | 0BO1403A | Electrolytic Capacitor  47u 16V C132,232 | 0BO9094A | Tantalum Capacitor ~ 1u 50V | - Bias Ose. —
210,21 133,233 |0B09223A |Electrolytic Capacitor 14 50V (LN} |
: C134, 234 | 0B0O1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10 16V Q301, 302 | 0BO1872A | Transistor 25C945 (L)
— PB Dolby NR — C135,235 | OBO5909A | Mylar Capacitor 012 50vVJ | Q303 0BO1426A | Transistor 2SA562
C136, 236 | 0B05832A | Mylar Capacitor 0.018s 50V J T301 0B06613A | Osc. Coil
;_ngg : 2:?(;2 ggx;ggﬁ z SR ‘;‘1‘;3"0% C137,237 | 0B0S659A | Mylar Capacitor ~ 5600P 50vVJ | L303 08038618 | Inductor 1.4mH
' ) : . C138, 238 | 0BO1804A | Mylar Capacitor 3900P 50V J R159, 259 | 0B05936A | Carbon Resistor 10 ERD-25T J
D101, 201 | 0BOG181A | Silicon Diode 13853 139,239 | 0B05681A | Mylar Capacitor ~ ~ 0.01 50vJ | R321,322 | 0B09212A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 2.2 RDF-258 J
R117,217 | 0BO9307A | Carbon Resistor  4.3K ERD-25TJ | 40 540 | 0B0g247A | Mica Capacitor 220P 50VJ | R323,324 |0BOSGG8A |Carbon Resistor 82K ERD-25T J
ng:. 12222 0BO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25TJ | 0444 541 | 0B09322A | PP Capacitor 330P 100VJ | R328 0BO1682A | Carbon Resistor ~ 6.8K ERD-25T J
. : ) 309,310 | 0BO1502A | Electrolytic Capacitor 330p 16V R330 0B09295A. | Fail Safe Type Resistor 82 RDF-28 J
R119, 219 | 0BOS509A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25T J v Rt 0B09296A | F-il Sofe Tobe Resistor 39 RDF-1/25 J
R120, 220 | 0B09317A | Metal Film Resistor 3.3K SN14K2E F — Line Amp. — 142,242 | 0BOSZBEA | Coramic Canacitor 330P 5OV K
R121,221 |0BOS641A | Carbon Resistor 47K ERD-25T J o 0B09254A | PP Capaciter 0,068 100V J
R122,222 | 0B09271A | Carbon Resistor  6.2K ERD-25TJ |} ,nq0, 0BOG146A | IC RC45580D c319 0B01402A |Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7y 25V
R123, 124 | 0BOS620A | Carbon Resistor 270K ERD-25TJ | 0409 110 | 0BOGO70A | Transistor 25C1636 €320 OBO5583A |Mylar Capacitor  0.033u 50V J
223, 224 209, 210 ©321,322 | 0B09191A | PP Capacitor 4700P 100V G
R125, 225 | OBO1857A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25T J Q305 OBOG013A | Transistor 25A733
R303, 304 | 0BOI30EA | Fail Safe Type Resistor 68 RDF-255J | 149 207 | 0BOG181A | Silicon Diode 15553 — Tone Osc. —
Cc11 2, 212 0B09223A Electrolvtic Capacitor 1k 50V (LN) R127, 227 0B01889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J ’
C113,213 | 0BO1836A | Electrolytic Capacitor 474 10V R128, 228 | 0BO1857A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25TJ | 1c301 0B06124B |IC RC4558D
g:}; g}; gggggﬁgﬁ 'EL‘::‘;:;VC::’:’“’E‘C""' . o;gt :gz)’v("GN’ R120, 229 | 0BOSG94A | Carbon Resistor  9.1K ERD-25TJ | VR301 0BO7058A | Semi-fixed Volume 50K
c1 16' 216 | 0B09191A | PP Capacitor 4700P 100V G R143, 243 | 0B05691A | Carbon Resistor 390 ERD-25TJ R311 0B05671A | Carbon Resistor 2.2M ERD-25TJ
- R144, 244 | 0BO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J




7.2. Switch P.C.B. Ass'y

% SwWi 200 E Ll
= i F% %3
? from
Main PC.B.
from Mgin PC.3.
Fc-§ c267 18Q0P
- EH A
T
o]
<
n

from ¥,
Mgin P.C.8.-"

from
Main RC

7.3. Record Cal. P.C.B. A Ass'y

from Main P.C.B.

~ci80

RITT 15K
RI7T8 6.8

25

il il
MIS MIS Mi4 M32
from Main P.C.8.

from Main PC.B.
ri5/16 IPS—

Lch Reh
—

T rweies © s ies from Main P.C.5. ﬁ-l o
from Main RC.B.
Fig. 7.2 Note: Diode is 15553 unless otherwise specified.

7.4. Record Cal. P.C.B. B Ass'y
to Rec. CaI.LP.C.B. A

b 77

RI82 12K .

to. Rec. . - h
Cal. P.C.B.B. -

15/16 IPS
Fig. 7.4

-7 8 IPS

15/16 1PS

31



s;i’:m;:c Part No. Description S;I;:m’: ;{c Part No. Description s;::n'\“a:e Part No. Description
BAO4059B | Switch P.C.B. Ass'y R‘:gg, ;g: 0B05622A | Carbon Resistor 2.2k ERD-25TJ BAOG4067A | Rec. Cal. P.C.B. A Ass’y
— Detector — 273
R164, 174 |0B01888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25TJ VR181. 182 g:g;ggg: SR(:cm-(f:::e:\(/:o?u:e 22K
1C701, 801 |0B06217A |IC RC4560D 264, 274 183' 185
1C702, 802 {0B06124B | IC RC4558D R166, 266 | 0B0O1887A | Carbon Resistor 56K ERD-25T J 281' ! 262
Q310, 701 | 0BO6100A | Transistor 2SC945 {A) R167, 267 | 0BO5509A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25TJ 283' 285
801 R168, 268 [ 0B09317A | Metal Film Resistor 3.3K SN14K2E F e .
D701, 702 | 0BO6181A |Silicon Diode 15553 R169, 269 | 0BOS641A | Carbon Resistor 47K ERD-25T J n;g:, ;g 0B01681A | Carbon Resistor  3.3K ERD-26T J
703, 801 R170, 270 | 0B09271A | Carbon Resistor 6.2K ERD-25TJ ‘ .
802,803 |- R171,172 | 0B0O5620A | Carbon Resistor 270K ERD-25T J Rzgg, :g‘; 0BO9263A | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-26T J
VR701 0B07161A | Semi-fixed Volume 200K 271,272 282' 284
VR801 0B07154A | Semi-fixed Volume 200K 353 285' 287
Rggl:, 701 | 0BO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J R;;g: ;;g 0BO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25TJ R;gg' ;g: 0BO1683A | Carbon Resistor 16K ERD-25T J
R355 0B05776A | Carbon Resistor iM  ERD-25TJ R177, 277 | 0BO1683A | Carbon Resistor 15K ERD-25TJ ‘ .
R700, 800 | 0B09347A |Carbon Resistor  6.8M ERD-25TJ | R178,278 | 0BO1682A | Carbon Resistor 6.8 ERD-25T J ::gg' igg ggg‘?gggz g::z: 2::::3: 133’; :2 gggj
R702, 703 | 0BO1684A | Carbon Resistor 470K ERD-25T J R179, 279 | 0BO5671A | Carbon Resistor 2.2M ERD-25TJ R 1 92' 202 | 0BOBE15A Cafbon Resistor 22K ER D-25T J
802, 803 R263 0B0S629A | Carbon Resistor 27K ERD-25TJ |¢10," 105 | 0B0S813A | Mylar Capacitor 0.0664 50V J
R704, 804 | 0B0O5627A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T J R351, 352 | OBO9306A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 68 RDF-255 J ! o U
R705, 707 | 0B05621A | Carbon Resistor 120K ERD-25T J C161, 261 0B09223A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 50V (LN) cngl' 33‘3, : 0B01913A | Mylar C it 1800P 50V J
714,719 C162, 262 | 0BO1836A | Electrolytic Capacitor 47u 10V 284 285 | yiar Capacitor
805, 807 C163, 263 0809242A Mica Capag:!t'or 47P 5QV J FC1 : 0805235A 7P Flat Cabie a0mm
814,819 C164,264 | 0BO1804A | Mylar Capacitor 3%00P SOV e, | oB05236A | 8P FiatCable  90mm
R706, 806 | 0B05622A | Carbon Resistor 2.2K ERD-25TJ C165, 1?3 0B01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V 4 - i
R708, 808 | 0B0O9348A | Metal Film Resistor 154K SN14K2E F 265, 278 BAQO4068A | Rec. Cal. P.C.B. B Ass'y
R709, 710 | 0BO9316A | Metal Film Resistor 265K SN14K2E F | 353,354 :
809, 810 ) C166, 266 | 0BO9262A | PP Capacitor 3000P 100V J i 0B07834A | Rec. Cal.P.C.B. B
R711,712 | 0B09315A | Metal Film Resistor 332K SN14K2E F | C167, 267 | 0BO1913A | Mylar Capacitor 1800P 50V J VR184, 186| 0B07277A | Semi-fixed Volume 22K
811, 812 C168, 268 | 0BO9386A | Eiectrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V (LN) 284, 286
R713, 721 | 0BO1679A | Carbon Resistor 100 ERD-25T § | C169, 269 | 0BO9191A | PP Capacitor 4700P 100V G [R1gg, 194 | OBOS591A | Carbon Resistor 15K ERD-25T J
813, 821 T oo T © 71 €170, 270 | 0B0O9240A | PP Capacitor © 770.033: 100V G 188; 204 o
R715, 717 | 0B01888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25TJ C171,176 | OBO1862A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22y 16V
720, 815 271, 276
817, 820 : C172, 272 | 0BO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1z 50V
R716, 816 | 0B05671A | Carbon Resistor 2.2M ERD-25TJ C173, 273 | 0BO5583A | Mylar Capacitor 0.033u 50V J
R718, 818 | 0B01857A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25TJ C174, 274 | OBO1603A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1 50V K i
C701, 801 | 0BO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 14 50V C175, 275 | 0B01602A | Mylar Capacitor 0.33u 50V K
C702, 802 | 0B09137A | Electrolytic Capacitor 22x 16V (LN) | C177, 277 | 0B09257A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2200y 6.3V §
C703, 705 | 0BO9148A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V (LN) | C179, 279 | 0B09235A | PP Capacitor 680P 100V J !
803, 805 C180, 280 | 0BO5681A | Mylar Capacitor 0.01x 50VJ
C704, 804 | 0B09223A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1z 50V (LN) | C351, 352 | OBOS899A | Electrolytic Capacitor 220u 10V
C706, 806 | 0B09285A | Ceramic Capacitor 330P 50V K C355 0B09285A | Ceramic Capacitor 330 50V K &
CN4 0B08642A | 6P-T Post C356 0B09387A | Ceramic Capacitor 0.047; 50V 2 :
SW1 | 0B07286A | Lever Switch 420 4
— Rec. Dolby NR — sw2 0BO7284A | Lever Switch 238
: SW3 0BO7288A | Lever Switch 1038 . .
1C161, 261 | OBO6200A | IC BAT300PC SW4 0B07287A | Lever Switch 4-3S
ZD351, 352 0B06232A | Zener Diode 9.1V SW5 0B07285A | Lever Switch 4-25
D161, 261 | 0B06181A | Silicon Diode 188563 SWé6 0B07304A | Lever Switch 6-3S
L161, 261 | 0B039198 | inductor 36mH FC4 0B0S238A | 5P Flat Cable 50mm
L162, 262 | 0B03563A | 19K Coil 23mH FC5,6,7 0B05240A | 3P Flat Cable 50mm
VR161 0B09062A | Semi-fixed Volume 2K 0B06201A | iC Sockst 16P {2 pcs.)
VR162, 165| 0B070568A | Semi-fixed Volume 50K i
262, 265 — Miscellaneous —
VR163, 166] 0B07215A | Semi-fixed Volume 20K
263, 266 0B07828D | Switch P.C.B.
VR164, 167| 0B07162A | Semi-fixed Voiume 10K
264, 267 .
R161, 261 | 0BO9205A | Metal Film Resistor 18K SN14K2E F
R162, 262 | 0B09318A | Metal Film Resistor 560K SN14K2E F

32




7.5. Logic P.C.B. Ass'y -

AC AC
v 15v

P —

AC2.5v [ -
AC2.5V [

=] :

I g —— 4 QG-
a; Q 5 H Sig 3o

5 — Ree!
4 o = : Q4lf 2
> ; - o : : Rec. Motor
8 7 - . ; =0 cNdio a8
~d - aF ~S ™ -~ ] i

| A& - l :’ <t e {2
: 4 - 2
f? F. T S [
1 Rew |5 i} . - 89180 320 s
4 Rew. 51 - i3 s ade 5!
st : N V L
~ Bt -:lg 2 . 2Lz ¢
Q P 9 x x . g - § 2 _ 12 ;
o 4 » " < y " Q "X o
- B 2. 427 - ] :
o oy \ 7 - ) 34 < K o71s
oY Wl |8 Zog L7z iy ;
o 2 v = 467, 27
fe s I : & - oo >
<
F @ A ",
B
Fig. 7.5 Note: Diode is 1SS53 unless otherwise specified.

33




sg";"‘a‘f Part No. Description sg“‘:";ﬁf Part Na. Description sg’;’_“ﬁgf part No. Description sg‘;‘:“;ﬁ? Part No. Description
BA04210A | Logic P.C.B. Assy R413,466 |0BOSG509A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25TJ | C404 ‘| 0B05582A | Mylar Capacitor 0.022z 50VJ | RB44,562 |0BO1857A | Carbon Resistor 1K  ERD-25TJ
s 476, 507 c407 0BOO093A | Mylar Capacitor 0.1u 50V | R547,549 |0B0O5671A |Carbon Resistor  2.2M ERD-25T J
514, 607 c408 0801405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 50V | R648 0BO5615A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T J
— Logic — R414,437 {0BO5615A |Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25TJ | c409 0B09166A | Mylar Capacitor 3300P 50V | R552,553 |OBO5776A |Carbon Resistor = 1M ERD-25T J
451-456 {9 pes.) c410 0B00610A | Mylar Capacitor 0.15a 50V 558
1C401, 402 |0BO6178A |IC #PD4011C 502 C411,414 | 0B01676A | Mylar Capacitor 0.056u 50V | R560 0BOS5625A | Carbon Resistor 220K ERD-25T J
403 R415,488 |0B09263A | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25T J | C412,413 | 0B09324A | Electrolytic Capacitor 3.3u 16V | R565,566 |0OBO5676A | Carbon Resistor 390K ERD-25T J
1C404 0B0G143A |IC 1PD4001C R420,471 | 0BO9049A | Fail Safe Type Resistor (LN) | R582-588 |0B09320A | Carbon Resistor 820K ERD-25T J
1C405 0B06124B | IC RC4558D 472 22 ERD-14FJ | C415,422 | 0B09223A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 50V (LN) (7 pes.)
1C406 0B06144A |IC #PD4066C R426, 504 | 0BO1682A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ERD-25TJ | C416 0B09173A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7u 16V (LN) | R589 0B01684A | Carbon Resistor 470K ERD-25T J
ic407 0BO6192A | Regulator  +12V pA7812 R427,428 |0B05776A |Carbon Resistor 1M  ERD-25TJ | C417 0B09277A | Ceramic Capacitor 10P 50V J C429,430 |0B09313A | Electrolytic Capacitor 100 50V
ic408 0B06193A | Regulator -12V pA7912 446, 515 C418,420 | 0B05513A | Mylar Capacitor 0.033: 50V |C431,432 [0BO5652A | Mylar Capacitor 4700P 50V J
401,405 |OBO6100A | Transistor 25C946 (A) 516 c419 0B01502A | Electrolytic Capacitor 330 16V 436
4086, 407 R431 0BO5698A | Carbon Resistor  1.5K ERD-265TJ | C423,424 | 0BO1406A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2200z 16V | C434,444 |0B01405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u . 50V
408, 409 R432,433 |0B0O5671A | Carbon Resistor = 2.2M ERD-25T J 425 446
410, 411 494, 498 c426 0B09374A | Electrolytic Capacitor 6800 25V | C434 DBO1863A | Electrolytic Capacitor 3.3u 50V
412,413 503, 509 Cc427 0BO5654A | Electrolytic Capacitor 2200y 25V C435 0B05557A | Mylar Capacitor 0.015z0 50vJ
414,417 R435 0BO5784A | Carbon Resistor 560K ERD-25TJ | C457 0B09286A | Ceramic Capacitor 470P 50V K |C437 0B09222A | Electrolytic Capacitor 0.47u 16V
419, 420 R438, 439 |0B05625A | Carbon Resistor 220K ERD-26TJ | CNS5,11 | OBO8645A | 9P-T Post {(LN)
421,422 491 CN6 0BO8642A | 6P-T Post c438 0B09287A | Ceramic Capacitor =~ 680P 50V K
423,429 R444 0B09367A | Metal Film Resistor CN7 0B08643A | 7P-T Post c439 0BOO610A | Mylar Capacitor 0.15u 50V J
430,435 174K SN14K2EF | CN8 0BO8644A | 8P-T Post C440,441 |OBO5S583A | Mylar Capacitor 0.033u 50V J
447 R445 OB09366A | Metal Film Resistor 287K SN14K2EF | CN9 OBOSGS3A | 3P-T Post C442,443 | 0B09220A | Electrolytic Capacitor 0.22u 50V
Q402,403 |0BOG013A | Transistor 28A733 R459, 464 |0B0O1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J | CN10 0BO8655A | 11P-T Post (LN)
404,415 493, 505 ca47 0B09285A | Ceramic Capacitor 330P 50V K
416,418 510, 511 — RAMM — €459 0B09187A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 50V (BP)
428, 433 523,525 : c461 0B01180A | Ceramic Capacitor 330P 100V
Q424,426 |0B06020A (Transistor 25C1096 R461 0B09328A | Metal Film Resistor 9.1K SN14K2E F | 1C409 0BO6127A | IC RC4559D
Q425, 427 |0B0O6012A | Transistor 25A634 R463 0B09365A | Metal Film Resistor 4.32K SN14K2E F | 1C410 0B06215A | IC TCA4049B8P - Azimuth Detector —
Q432 0BO6069A | Transistor 25B564 R465 0B09340A | Metal Film Resistor 16K SN14K2E F | 1C411 0B06143A |IC #PD4001C
Q434 0BOGOG6A | Transistor 2SD471 R467 0B05743A | Carbon Resistor _ 27K ERD-25T J 1C412 | 0BO6214A | IC __ Tcao7ep ica16 0B06216A | IC uPC4556C
ZD403, 404 | 0B06231A | Zener Diode 11v R468, 469 | 0B01856A | Carbon Resistar 8.2k ERD-25T J 1IC413 0B06213A | IC TC4013BP Q448,451 | 0BO6100A | Transistor 25C945 (L)
D401437 |OBO1909A |Silicon Diode 181655 (43 pes.) | Ra70 0BOS578A | Carbon Resistor 180 ERD-26TJ | IC414 0806212A | IC TCA5108P D468, 469 |0BO6181A | Silicon Diode 15853
442444 RA473,477 | 0BO1681A | Carbon Resistor ~ 3.3K ERD-25TJ | IC415 0B06211A | IC TC50228P VRA404, 405/ 0B09107A | Semi-fixed Volume 500K
471,473 485 . Q431 0BOBOGOA | Transistor 25A473 R591,593 |0B0O1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J
476 R478,487 |0B01854A | Carbon Resistor 39K ERD-25TJ | Q436 0BOG6070A | Transistor 25C1636 601
D438,439 | OBO6109A |Silicon Diode GPo8B R479,490 | 0BO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-26TJ | Q437 0B06100A | Transistor 25Ce45 (L) R592,504 |0BO5625A | Carbon Resistor ~ 220K ERD-25T J
D470 0B06183A | Diode Bridge RB151 506, 521 . Q438-446 | OBO6013A | Transistor 25A733 (9pcs.) 609
VR401 0B03832A | Semi-fixed Volume 100K R480, 499 | OBO5508A | Carbon Resistor 56K ERD-25T J 2D401 0B06235A | Zener Diode 39v R595, 596 | 0BO5627A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T J
R401,402 |0BO5627A | Carbon Resistor - 330K ERD-25T J 508 D440, 441 | 0B0O6109A | Silicon Diode GP08B R597,599 |0BO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25TJ
403, 404 ‘ R489 0BO5640A Carbdn Resistor 180K ERD-25T J D445-454 306181A Silicon Diode 18853 (24 pcs.) 600 .
405, 406 R492 0BOSE80A | Carbon Resistor  1.8M ERD-25T J 456-467 ?g ' R508 0B01681A | Carbon Resistor  3.3K ERD-25T J
407, 408 R495, 500 | OBO5692A | Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25T J 474,475 & C448,449 | 0B01412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 10x 16V
409, 410 501 R527 0B05675A | Carbon Resistor 3.9K ERD-25T J C450,451 | 0B01802A | Mylar Capacitor 2200P 50V J
411,412 R496 0B01887A | Carbon Resistor ~ 5.6K ERD-26T, | R532,534 | 0B01889A | Carbon Resistor ~ 100K ERD-25TJ | ca52 0B09221A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1.5u 50V (LN)
416,417 R497 0BO9320A | Carbon Resistor 820K ERD-25T J | 546,563 |. . (16 pes.) e e
418,419 R512 OBOS381A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 465,570 | | — Miscellaneous —
421,422 ‘ ' 2 RDF-25S J 572580 | |
423,424 R518 0B09217A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 602 : 0B07827E | Logic P.C.B.
425,429 56 RDF-258J | R533,535 | OBOS509A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25T J 0040308 | Heat Sink (1 pee.)
430, 434 R519 0B05794A | Carbon Resistor 680 ERD-26T J 543, 545 OEQ0860A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding Head
436, 440 RS24 OBO5621A | Carbon Resistor 120K ERD-25T J 568, 569 (2 pes.)
441,442 R526 OBOS560A | Carbon Resistor 18K ERD-25T J 571 OEQ0896A | Screw M3x6 Philips Binding Head
447,448 R528, 530 | 0B09215A | Fail Safe Type Resistor R536 ‘| 0B0O5622A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T J {Black Chromate) (2 pes.)
449, 450 100 RDF-258J | RS537 0B0O1679A | Carbon Resistor 100 ERD-25T J 0EO0507A | Nut Hex. M3 (2 pcs.)
457, 458 R529, 531 | 0B09321A | Fail Safe Type Resistor R538 OBO5621A | Carbon Resistor 120K ERD-25T J
474,475 4.7 RDF-25sJ |R539 0BO5623A | Carbon Resistor =~ 1.2K ERD-25T J
481,482 . R590 0B09216A | Fail Safe Type Resistor R540, 550 | 0BO5627A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T J
486, 513 10 RDF-265J 551,554 | °
517,520 C401,421 | 0BO1412A | Electrolytic Capacitor 655, 567
522 101 16V 608
€402, 403 | OBOS556A | Mylar Capacitor 4700P 50V | R541 0BO5508A | Carbon Resistor 56K ERD-25T J
405, 406 R542, 581 |0B01888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J




7.6. Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y

20V
1100V}
e

BRN
(WHT}

ov

BLK
L.

YEL

YEL

s".‘f:zm;;"" Part No. Description
,@ @ 5—75342 \ 3 % ?Q
BAO4095A | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (U.S.A. & Canada) el e Y
0B07842A | Fuse P.C.B.
F1,2,3 0B08374A | Fuse 1A 250V a5, Pown |
0B08342A | Spark Killer {1 pce.) -
0M04075B | Fuse Caution A112 (1 pce.)
0M040788 | Fuse Label 1A x 2 {1 pce.)
OMO3782A | Fuse Label 1A {1 pce.) s
0J03834B | Fuse P.C.B. Hoider (1 pce.) Spark Kinler
OEOOG06A | Screw M3x6 philips Pan Head (3A) pover W, {
(2 pcs.) -0
0EQD752A | Eyelet (6 pcs.)
Logic P.C.B; -
BAOD4096A | Fuse P.C.B, Ass’y {Japan)
YEL
0B07842A | Fuse P.C.B.
F1,2,3 0BO8686A | Fuse 1A 2650V
0BO08363A | Spark Killer {1 pce.)
0M040788 | Fuse Label 1A x 2 (1 pce.)
OMOQ3782A | Fuse Label 1A {1 pce.)
0J03834B | Fuse P.C.B. Holder {1 pce.)
OEO0B06A | Screw M3 x 8 Philips Pan Head (3A)
0EQ0752A | Eyelet (6 pes.)
BAQ40978B | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y {Others)
’ AC. Power {
0B0Q7842A | Fuse P.C.B.
F1,2,3 0B08263A | Fuse T 315mA 250V
F4,5 0808347A | Fuse T 1A 250V
SR " 0B0O8349A | Fuse Clip {10 pcs.)
0B08240A | Spark Killer {1 pce.) Power W, {2
OM04073A | Fuse Label 315mA {1 pce.) R
OMO04131A | Fuse Label 1A x 2 {1 pce.) - o
OMO4074A | Fuse Label 315mA x 2 {1 pce.) T—l
0J03834B | Fuse P.C.B. Holder {1 pce.) Logic PC.B:
OEQO0606A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (3A)
(2 pes.)
| OEOO752A | Eyelet {6 pcs.)
BA040988B | Fuse P.C.B. Ass’y (UK & Australia) Fig. 7.6.2 | Otners
0B07842A | Fuse P.C.B. )
F1 0B08665A | Fuse T 160mA 250V
F2,3 0B08263A | Fusa T 315mA 250V
F4,5 0BO8347A | Fuse T 1A 250V . .
0B08349A | Fuse Clip {10 pcs.)
0B08240A | Spark Killer {1 pce.)
OMO4066A | Fuse Label 160mA {1 pce.)
OM04131A | Fuse Label 1Ax 2 {1 pee.)
OMO04074A | Fuse Label 315mA x 2 (1 pce.)
0J038348 | Fuse P.C.B. Holder {1 pce.)
OEOO606A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head (3A)
(2 pcs.)
0ED0752A | Eyelet (6 pcs.) .
Y S;:::u; ;'.c Part No. Description
BA041058 | Fuse P.C.B. Ass’y (220V Class 2)
OMO4066A | Fuse Label 160mA 1 pce.)
0B07842A | Fuse P.C.B. OMO04131A | Fuse Label 1A x 2 {1 pce.)
F1 0BO8665A | Fuse T 160mA 250V OMO04074A | Fuse Label 315mA x 2 1 pce.)
F2,3 0B08263A | Fuse T 316mA 250V 0J03834B | Fuse P.C.B. Holider 1 pce.)
F4,5 0BO8347A | Fuse T 1A 250V OEQO606A | Screw M3 x 6 Philips Pan Head{ (3A)
0BO08349A | Fuse Clip (10 pcs.) 2 pes.)
0BO08445A | Spark Killer {2 pcs.) OE00752A | Eyelet 16 pcs.)

Power Transformer
Primary

Power Transformer
Secondary

Vo
Selecter

Power Transformer
Secondary

Power Sw{

L

F4TIA 250V

L FSTIA 250V,

Power ‘Transtormer
Secondary

Power Transformer
Secondary

S—
Soark  Kilter | BLK__
" YEL |
YEL
' £2- 7 3I15ma 250w e
& 5 A di | omv
: F3 T 315mA_250v
ORN

2

Fig. 7.6.3 UK & Australia

Power Sw.{ -

e’

A.c. Power {

BeTE4AR B

FUSE OCH Ear

8404
PR DAY -2

FLT160mA 250V

Powsr Sw.{
Common -—

Logic P.C.B4

Fig. 7.6.4 220V Class 2

Power Transformer
Primary

Powsr Transformer
Secondary




7.7. Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y - 7.8. Auto Shut-off P.C.B, Ass'y 7.9. Volume P.C.B, Ass'y

to Main P.C.B. to Main P.C.B.
, Dm -PiNPCH

to Lug Terminal

GND ~——
o 2V 3 ) : k-]
: 3 . e 7
gﬂgm to CN-6 k e 00KA < tﬁfﬂ.wgg
Master Rec.Level Output
Fig. 7.8 Volume Volume
Note: Diode is 1SS53 unless otherwise specified. Fig. 7.9
Schematic . Schematic ..
Ref. No. Part No. Description Ref. No. Part No. Description 7.10. Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass’y
BA04176A | Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y D701,702 | 0BO6181A | Silicon Diode 15853 from Switch P.C.B. from Logic PC.B. A from Logic P.C.B.
801,802 5
0BQ7835A | Pin Jack P.C.B. 901,902 E;
FC8 0B05238A | 5P Flat Cable 50mm 903,904 g e
0B08709A |Jack Unit . (1 pce.) 905,906 : )
OEOQO037A | Earth Lug B-5 (1 pce.) VR901,902 | 0B09107A | Semi-fixed Volume 500K
R701,801 0BOS625A | Carbon Resistor 220K ERD-25T J
BA04070A | Auto Shut-off P.C.B. Ass'y 917,919
N R702,802 | OBO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J
0B07839A | Auto Shut-off P.C.B. 929,930
Q449 0B0O1872A | Transistor 28C945 (L) 936,937 . !
Q450 0B06228A | Photo Transistor PH104 R703,803 | 0BO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J | i o ) .
D470 0BOB181A | Silicon Diode 15553 913,922 L ey Lo o ésmﬁu
R603 0B05671A | Carbon Resistor 2.2M ERD-25T J| R704,804 | 0B05627A | Carbon Resistor 330K ERD-25T J Mute Signal RP°4 330" ~. °—|
R604 0BO5615A | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T J| 904,927 : i
R605 OB0S215A | Fail Safe Type Resistor 100 RDF-255 J| R705,706 | OBOS509A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25T J ! from Logic RC.8.
R606 0B01888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-26T J| 805,806 ‘
C453 0BO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 50V 905,906 |
PLAO7 0BO8552A | Lamp T 12V 25mA 907,909 ;
910,925 ;
BAO406SA | Volume P.C.B. Asty R707,.807 | 0BO5671A | Carbon Resistor 22M ERD-25T J i
0B07836A |{Volume P.C.B, 928
VR001 0807231A | Volume 100K (A)x2 RS01,802 | 0BO5776A | Carbon Resistor 1M ERD-25T J
VRO02 0BO7279A | Volume ~ i " 100K (A)x2 903,918 ' e : =
VRO03 0BO7259A | Volume 5K (A)x2 Rgo8 0BO1681A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25T J
R191,291 | 0B09263A | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-26T J| R911,912 | 0BO18BB7A | Carbon Resistor 5.6K ERD-25T J
R192,292 | 0BO5622A | Carbon Resistor 2.2K ERD-26T7 J| R914,916. | 0BOS615A. | Carbon Resistor 22K ERD-25T J
FC3 0B05237A | 5P Flat Cable 200mm 924,931
R91S 0B09380A | Carbon Resistor 1.5M ERD-25T J
BA0O4208A | Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y B R921 0B05692A | Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25T J : -
' ' RY26 0B01682A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ERD-25T J _
0B07872A | Azimuth P.C.B. R932 0BO5626A | Carbon Resistor 150K ERD-25T J ’
1C901,905 | 08061248 | IC RC4558D R933 0805641A | Carbon Resistor 47K ERD-25T J
1C902 0B06216A | IC nPC4556C C701,801 | OBO1405A | Electrolytic Capacitor 1u 50V
1C903 0B06213A | IC TC40138P 901,902
1Co04 0B06244A | IC uPDA073C C702,802 | 0BO1412A | Eiectrolytic Capacitor 10u 16V
Q901,902 | 0B0O1872A | Transistor 25C945(L) C704,804 | 0BO1802A | Mylar Capacitor 2200P 50V J
905,906 C705,805 0BO1676A | Mylar Capacitor 0.056u 50V
907,909 . C903 0BO01389A | Electrolytic Capacitor 4.7u 16V
910,913 cgo4 0B05772A | Tantalum Capacitor 0.22u 35V
Q903 OBOBO66A | Transistor 2sDamM CN10 0BO8656A | 2P-T Post
Q904 0BO6069A | Transistor 25B564
Q908 0BO6013A | Transistor 2SA733

36



7.11. Control Switch P.C.B. Ass'y -

CN-8 |
[1] l
12
- |
. 4 |
to Logic PCB. - —————— ‘
6 1 O A - _w‘*““‘“‘@ e CN-7 :
19 ™ T %3 AR 75 i, oty vl ] {
7 1 R % { ,.l_, !
- . = a 2
) o8 Rlhadich WK . B
' o ¢ . o T | 4 | to Logic P.C.B,
Fig. 7.11
7.12. Lamp P.C.B. A Ass'y 7.13. Lamp P.C.B. B Ass'y f
}from Logic PC.B.
i
Fig. 7.13
. Fig. 7.12
7.14. Lamp P.C.B, C Ass'y
4 from
Logic PCB.
SoetNos | Part No. Description NG | Part No. Description
BA04071A | Control Switch P.C.B. Ass'y BA04062A |Lamp P.C.B. B Ass'y
0B07832A | Control Switch P.C.B. 0B07838A |Lamp P.C.B. B
SW401-406 | 0B07219A | Semi-Switch PL408 0B0O8586A |Lamp 12V 6DmaA
PL401-406 |0B08552A | Lamp 12V 25mA
CN7 0B086318 | 7P-H Connector A Ass'y BAO4063A |Lamp P.C.B. C Ass’y
CN8 0B08630B | 8P-H Connector A Ass'y
0B07840A |[Lamp P.C.B.C
BA04072A | Lamp P.C.B. A Ass'y PL409 0B0O8S86A |Lamp 12V 6PmA
0BO7837A | Lamp P.C.B. A
PLOO1, 002 |0B08552A | Lamp 12V 25mA

7.15,

7.16.

Indicator P.C.B. A Ass’y

;___‘__69

g\IIH]: ‘ .

765 arok || |

HABABAL

tolofslz[esfa[3]2]1] (sj7]e[s]a[3]2[1] [1]2[3]4[s]e[7[8]s] [7]s[s[4l3[2]i]

CN-1I5

Indicator P.C.B. B Ass'y

CN-i4

CN-13

Fig. 7.15

CN=-5 CN-12

Note: Diode is 18553 unless otherwise specified.

Fig. 7.16

37

Note: Diode is 1SS53 unless otherwise specified.




Schematic | part N, Description Sghamatic | PartNo. Description
BAOG4A061A | Indicator P.C.B. A Ass'y BAO4066A Indicator P.C.B. C Ass’y
0807829A | Indicator P.C.B. A 0B07831B | Indicator P.C.B. C
D927-932 | 0B06181A | Silicon Diode 18853 (6 pes.) 1C901 0B06144A | IC uPD4066C
R761-770 | 0B01684A | Carbon Resistor 470K ERD-25TJ 1C902 0B06219A | IC TC40818P
861-870 {30 pcs.) 1C803 0B06215A | IC TC40498BP
945-954 1C904 0B06217A |IC RC4560D
BG901 0B08640A | Display Unit FIP50A13Y 1C905 0B06224A | IC TC40238P
CN5 0B08638A | 9P-H Connector Ass'y 1C906 0B06178A | IC rPDA011C
CN12 0B08636A | 7P-H Connector C Ass'y 1C907 0B06223A | IC TC4040BP
CN13 0B08637A | 8P-H Connector B Ass'y 1C908 0B06216A | IC RC4556C
CN14 0B0O8639A | 10P-H Connector Ass'y Q901, 904 | 0BO6100A | Transistor 2SC945
CN15 0B08635A | 7P-H Connector B Ass'y Q902, 903 | 0BO6013A | Transistor 2S5A733
905, 906
BAQO4065A | Indicator P.C.B. B Ass'y 907
ZD901 0B06230A | Zener Diode 5V
0B078308 | Indicator P.C.B. B ZD902 0B06233A | Zener Diode 10V
1C909, 910 | 0B06218A | IC TC4022BP D901-917 | 0B0O6181A | Silicon Diode 18563 {17 pcs.)
1C911 0B06219A | IC TC4081BP VR901 0B07257A | Semi-fixed Volume 100K
1C912 0B06215A | IC TC4049BP R901, 907 | 0BO1889A | Carbon Resistor 100K ERD-25T J
Q751-760 | 0BO6013A | Transistor 2SA733 (26 pcs.) 913,914
851-860 915
909-914 R902 0B05578A | Carbon Resistor 180 ERD-25TJ
Q908 0BO6100A | Transistor 25C945 R9S03 0OBO1856A | Carbon Resistor 8.2K ERD-25T7J
D751-760 |0OBO6181A | Silicon Diode 1SS53 (29 pcs.) R904 0B09299A | Metal Film Resistor 511K SN14K2E F
851-860 R905 0B09319A | Metal Film Resistor 36.5K SN14K2E F
918-926 R906 0BO5509A | Carbon Resistor 33K ERD-25T J
ZD903 0B06241A | Zener Diode 6.8V RO08, 916 | OBO1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T J
R751-760 [0B0O1888A | Carbon Resistor 10K ERD-25T7J 917, 920
851-860 {23 pcs.) 921, 922
930-932 923,924 ‘

R929  |0BOSE91A | Carbon Resistor = 390 ERD-25TJ " | R909 0BO9300A | Metal Film Resistor 150K SN14K2E F
R933,995 |0B0O1887A | Carbon Resistor 56K ERD-25TJ | R910 0B09298A | Metal Film Resistor 64.9K SN14K2E F
937,939 |- R911, 912 | 0B05743A | Carbon Resistor 27K ERD-25T J

941, 943 919

R934, 936 | 0B09263A | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25T J R918 0B05692A | Carbon Resistor 68K ERD-25T J
938, 940 R925 0B01857A | Carbon Resistor 1K ERD-25T J
942, 944 . ) R926 0B05698A | Carbon Resistor 1.5K ERD-25T J
C905, 906 | 0B09290A | Ceramic Capacitor 0.01, 50V J R927 0B01682A | Carbon Resistor 6.8K ERD-25T J
CN12,15 |0B08643A | 7P-T Post R928 0B09263A | Carbon Resistor 12K ERD-25T J
CN13 0B08644A | 8P-T Post C901 0B09191A | PP Capacitor 4700P 100V G
CN14 0B08646A | 10P-T Post €902 0BQ9312A | PP Capacitor 0.01x 100V G
CN16 0B08642A | 6P-T Post C903 0B09322A | PP Capacitor 330P 100V G
FC901 0B05239A | 8P Flat Cabie 50mm C904 0B09290A | Ceramic Capacitor 001 50V J

- ' CN4 0B08633A | 6P-H Connector B Ass'y

CN6 0B08634A | 6P-H Connector C Ass'y

CN16 0B08632A | 6P-H Connector A Ass'y

7.17.

CN-4 (WHT)
to Switch PC.B

OB [ i) —

indicator P.C.B. C Ass'y

to Logic PCB. to Indicator PC.B. 8
CN-6 (GRY) CN-I6(YEL)
6[s[a[s]2[ 1| [s]s[4[3]2]!

to Indicator PC.B.

By I

32090t SV
, oMo :

% U i
O |

4

B aaaDE M JADAN

Fig. 7.17

Note: Diode is 15853 unless otherwise specified.




8. MECHANISM ASS'Y AND PARTS LIST

8.1. Synthesis

LO1 LO2 03 02

Fig. 8.1

39



Schematic

Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty Ref. No. Part No. Description Qty
Synthesis Synthesis
Serial No.: Serial Nos.:
A11606273 — A11606264 — A11606272
01 0HO03723D | Top Cover 1 01 0H03723D | Top Cover 1
02 0HO03788B | Side Panel B 2 02 0H03788B | Side Panel B 2
03 0HO037638 | Handle B 2 03 0HO03763B | Handle B 2
04 HAQ3882A | Cassette Case Cover Ass'y 1 04 HAOQ3882A | Cassette Case Cover Ass’y 1
05 0H037328 | Volume Knob A 1 05 0H037328B | Volume Knob A 1
{05) 0HO03733A | Volume Knob Sleeve A 1 {05) OHO3733A | Volume Knob Sieeve A 1
06 0OHO03736B | Volume Knob L 1 06 0H03736B | Volume Knob L 1
(06) 0H03737A | Volume Knob Sleeve L 1 (06) 0HO3737A | Voiume Knob Sleeve L 1
07 0H03734B | Voiume Knob R 1 07 OH03734B | Volume Knob R 1
{07) 0H03735A | Volume Knob Sieeve R 1 {07) OHO03735A | Volume Knaob Sleeve R 1
08 0HO037388B | Volume Knob B 2 08 0H03738B | Volume Knob B 2
{08) 0OHO3738A | Volume Knob Sieeve B 2 {08) 0HO3739A | Volume Knob Sieeve B 2
09 0HO03725A | Pitch Controi Knob 1 09 0HO03725A | Pitch Control Knob 1
10 HAQ3981A | Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y 1 10 HAQ3981A| Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y 1
1 HAOQO3979A | Front Panel Ass'y 1 11 HAQ3979A| Front Panel Ass'y 1
12 HAO038388 | Function Switch Knob Ass'y 6 12 HAQ3838B | Function Switch Knob Ass'y 6
13 0HO03741A | Power Switch Knob 1 13 0HO3741A | Power Switch Knob 1
14 0J04054B | Mechanism Holder B 1 14 0J04054B | Mechanism Holder B 1
15 0JO40563A | Mechanism Holder A 1 16 0J04053A | Mechanism Holder A 1
16 CAO08228A | Mechanism Ass'y 680ZX 1 16 CA08152C | Mechanism Ass’y 680ZX 1
17 OHO3757A | Bottom Cover 1 17 0HO3857A | Bottom Cover 1
18 0JO3825A | Leg S 4 18 0JO3825A | Leg S 4
19 JAO3669A | Chassis Ass'y (U.S.A. & 1 19 JAQ3669A | Chassis Ass'y {U.S.A. & Canada) 1
Canada) JAO3670A | Chassis Ass'y {Japan) 1
JAO3670A | Chassis Ass’'y (Japan) 1 JAO3671A | Chassis Ass'y {220V Class 2) 1
JAQ3671A | Chassis Ass'y {220V Class 2) 1 JAO3672A | Chassis Ass'y (Australia) 1
JAQ3672A | Chassis Ass'y (Australia) 1-|- JAO3673A | Chassis-Ass’y (UK) 1
JAO3673A | Chassis Ass’y {UK) 1 JAQ3674A | Chassis Ass’y {Others) 1
JAO3674A | Chassis Ass'y (Others) 1 20 OMO3789A | Caution Label G 1
20 0OMO3799A | Caution Label G 1 *21 OMO3800A | Caution Labet H {U.S.A, & Canada)l 2
*21 OMO3BO0OA | Caution Label H (US.A. & 2 *22 OMO3883A | Lamp Caution Label (U.S.A. & 2
Canada) Canada)
*22 OMO3883A | Lamp Caution Label (US.A. & 2 23 0J04080A | Top Cover Himelon 4
Canada) L.O1 OEO0915A | BT Screw M4x8 Philips Binding 8
23 0J04080A | Top Cover Himelon 4 Head (Black Chromate)
LO1 OEQ0915A | BT Screw M4x8 Philips Binding 8 LO2 0E00736A | Washer 4mm (Black Chromate) 8
Head (Black Chromate) LO3 OEQ0908A | Screw M4x6 Philips Countersunk 4
Lo2 0E0Q736A | Washer 4mm (Black Chromate) 8 LO4 0E00921A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding 1
Lo3 OEQOQ908A | Screw M4x6 Philips 4 Head (Black Chromate)
Countersunk LO5 OEO0677A | Washer 3mm (Black Plastics) 1
LO4 0E00921A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding 1 LO6 OEQ0857A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 12
Head (Black Chromate) Head
L05 0EQ0677A | Washer 3mm (Black Plastics) 1 Lo7 0E00814A | ST Screw M2x4 Philips Pan Head 6
LO6 0EQ0857A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips 12 L0o8 OEO00920A | Screw M3x6 Philips Polywave 1
Binding Head LO9 OEOO867A | BT Screw M4x15 Philips 3
Lo7 OEQ0814A | ST Screw M2x4 Philips Pan 6 Binding Head
Head L10 0EOO878A | BT Screw M4x20 Philips 1
LO8 0E00920A | Screw M3x6 Philips Polywave 1 Binding Head
L09 0E00867A | BT Screw M4x15 Philips Binding 3 L11 0EQO0852A | BT Screw M4x12 Philips 4
Head Binding Head
L10 OE00878A | BT Screw M4x20 Philips Binding 1
Head *: Depends on the versions.
L1 0EQ0852A | BT Screw M4x12 Philips Binding 4 '

Head

*: Depends on the versions.

40




S;:::n;;n‘c Part No. Description Q'ty s;z:m’;ic Part No, Description Q'ty
Synthesis Synthesis
Serial Nos.: Serial Nos.:
A11604671 — A11606263 A11601001 — A11604670
01 0H03723D | Top Cover 1 01 0H03723D | Top Cover 1
02 0H03788B | Side Panel B 2 02 0H037888 | Side Panel B 2
03 0H03763B | Handle B 2 03 0HO037638B | Handle B 2
04 HAO03882A | Cassette Case Cover Ass'y 1 04 HAO03882A | Cassette Case Cover Ass'y 1
05 0H03732B | Volume Knob A 1 05 0HO03732B | Volume Knob A 1
{05) OHO3733A | Volume Knob Sleeve A 1 {05) 0HO03733A | Volume Knob Sleeve A 1
06 0H03736B | Voiume Knob L 1 06 0H037368 | Volume Knob L 1
(06) 0HO3737A | Voiume Knob Sleeve L. 1 (06) 0HO03737A | Volume Knob Sleeve L 1
07 0H037348 | Volume Knob R 1 07 0HO03734B | Volume Knob R 1
(07) 0HO03735A | Volume Knob Sleeve R 1 (07) OHO03735A | Voiume Knob Sleeve R 1
08 0H037388 | Volume Knob B 2 08 0H037388 | Voiume Knob B 2
(08) 0HO03739A | Volume Knob Sieeve B 2 (08) 0HO03739A | Volume Knob Sleeve B 2
09 0HO3725A | Pitch Control Knob 1 09 0HO03725A | Pitch Control Knob 1
10 HAO03981A | Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y 1 10 HAO03981A | Azimuth Alignment Cover Ass'y 1
1 HAOQ3979A | Front Panel Ass'y 1 1 HAQ3979A | Front Panel Ass'y 1
12 HA03838B | Function Switch Knob Ass'y 6 12 HA038388 | Function Switch Knob Ass’y 6
13 0HO3741A | Power Switch Knob 1 13 0HO03741A | Power Switch Knob 1
14 0J04054B | Mechanism Hoider B 1 14 0J040548B | Mechanism Holder B 1
15 0J04053A | Mechanism Holder A 1 15 0J04053A | Mechanism Holder A 1
16 CA08152B | Mechanism Ass'y 680ZX 1 16 CAO08152A | Mechanism Ass'y 680ZX 1
17 OHO3757A | Bottom Cover 1 17 0HO03757A | Bottom Cover 1
18 0JO3825A | Leg$S 4 18 0JO3825A | Leg S 4
19 JAO3669A | Chassis Ass’'y {U.S.A. & Canada) 1 19 JAD3669A | Chassis Ass'y (U.S.A. & Canada) 1
JAO3670A | Chassis Ass'y (Japan) 1 JAO3670A | Chassis Ass’y (Japan) 1
JAO03671A | Chassis Ass’'y {220V Class 2) 1 JAQO3671A | Chassis Ass'y {220V Class 2) 1
JAO3672A | Chassis Ass'y {Australia) 1 JA03672A | Chassis Ass'y (Australia) 1
JAO3673A | Chassis Ass'y {UK) ' 1 JA03673A | Chassis Ass'y (UK) 1
JAO3674A | Chassis Ass'y (Others) 1 JAQ3674A | Chassis Ass'y (Others) 1
20 OMO03799A | Caution Label G 1 20 OMO3799A | Caution Label G 1
*21 OMO3800A | Caution Label H (U.S.A. & Canada)| 2 *21 OMO3800A | Caution Label H{U.S.A, & Canada)] 2
*22 OMO3883A | Lamp Caution Label *22 OMO3883A | Lamp Caution Label
{U.S.A. & Canada) 2 {U.S.A. & Canada) 2
23 0JO4080A | Top Cover Himelon 4 23 0JO4080A | Top Cover Himelon 4
.01 OEQ0915A | BT Screw M4x8 Philips Binding 8 LO1 OEO0915A | BT Screw M4x8 Philips Binding 8
Head (Black Chraomate) Head (Black Chromate)
L02 OE00736A | Washer 4mm (Black Chromate) 8 L02 0E00736A | Washer 4mm (Black Chromate) 8
L03 OEQO908A | Screw M4x6 Philips Countersunk 4 LO3 0EQQ908A | Screw M4x6 Philips Countersunk 4
Lo4 OE0Q921A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding 1 Lo4 OE00921A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding 1
Head (Black Chromate) : Head (Black Chromate)
LO5 0E00677A | Washer 3mm (Black Plastics) 1 LOS 0EQ0677A | Washer 3mm (Black Plastics) 1
.06 0EQ0857A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 12 LO6 0EQ0857A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 12
Head Head
LO7 OEO0814A | BT Screw M2x4 Philips Pan Head 6 Lo7 0EQ0814A | ST Screw M2x4 Philips Pan 6
L08 OEOQ0920A | Screw M3x6 Philips Polywave 1 Head
L09 OE00867A | BT Screw M4x15 Philips Binding 3 LOo8 OEQQ0920A | Screw M3x6 Philips Polywave 1
Head LOg OEQO0867A | BT Screw M4x15 Philips 3
L10 OEOQ0878A | BT Screw M4x20 Philips Binding 1 Binding Head
Head L10 OEQOB878A | BT Screw M4x20 Philips 1
L1 OEQ0852A | BT Screw M4x12 Philips Binding 4 Binding Head
Head L1 Q0EQQ852A | BT Screw M4x12 Philips 4
Binding Head
*: Depends on the versions.
*: Depends on the versions.

41




8.2. Front Panel Ass’y {AD1)

Fig. 8.2
S;I;:.r'?\:\;llc Part No. Description Q'ty
A01 HAQ3979A | Front Panel Ass'y 1
Serial No.:
A11601001 —
01 OHO3824A | Front Panel 1
02 OHO3746A | Function Switch Escutcheon 6
03 0H03747C | Power Switch Escutcheon 1
04 HA03978B | Front Panel Escutcheon Ass'y 1
05 0HO03744B | Green Lens 7
06 0H037458 | Orange Lens 1
07 0JO4060A | Light Intercepting Seal B 1
08 0J04059B | Light intercepting Seal A 2
09 HAO3823A | Control Button Ass'y 1
10 OHO3781A | Cushion 3
LO1 OEO0825A | BT Screw M2.6x8 Philips Binding 2
Head
L02 OE00912A | Washer FT25 2
LO3 0E00794A | BT Screw M2x5 Philips Pan Head 2
LO4 0EC0117A | Washer 2mm 2

42




8.3. Mechanism Ass’y 680ZX (AD2)
L02 LO1

Fig. 8.3

43



Schematic

S;:fe.n;‘a;.ac Part No. Description Q'ty| "Ref. No. Part No, Description Q'ty
A02 CADB8228A | Mechanism Ass'y 6802X 1 A02 CA08152B | Mechanism Ass'y 680ZX 1
Serial No.: Serial Nos.:
A11606273 — A11604671 — A11606263
o1 CAO8093A | Flywheel Holder Ass'y 1 01 CAQ08093A | Flywheel Holder Ass'y 1
02 0C08096C | Capstan Belt 1 02 0C08096C | Capstan Belt 1
03 CAQ08173A | Supply Flywheel Ass'y D 1 03 CA08173A | Supply Flywheel Ass'y D 1
04 CAO08015A | Take-up Flywheel Ass'y 1 04 CAO8015A | Take-up Flywheel Ass'y 1
05 0C08021B | Thrust Washer 3.1mm 1 05 0C08021B | Thrust Washer 3.1mm 1
06 0C08020B | Thrust Washer 2.6mm 1 06 0C08020B | Thrust Washer 2.6mm 1
07 0C08069C | Flange Thrust Cap 2 07 0C08069C | Flange Thrust Cap 2
08 0C08022B | Flange Thrust Spring 2 08 0C08022B | Flange Thrust Spring 2
09 CAO08235A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 09 CA08146A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass’y 1
10 0C08099B | Control Motor Belt 1 10 0C080998B | Control Motor Belt 1
11 0C08098B | Counter Beit B 1 11 0C080988 | Counter Belt B 1
12 CAO08208A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 12 CA08181A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass’y 1
13 08086508 | 9P-H Connector 1 13 0B086508 | 9P-H Connector 1
14 0B08651D | 11P-H Connector 1 14 0B08651D | 11P-H Connector 1
15 0B08652C | 3P-H Connector 1 15 0B08652C | 3P-H Connector 1
16 0B08515A | Insh-Lock 15 16 0B08515A | Insh-Lock 15
17 0C08237A | Azimuth Alignment Wire 1 17 0C08237A | Azimuth Alignment Wire 1
- OMO04159A | Mechanism Serial No. Seal 1 — 0OMO04159A | Mechanism Serial No. Seal 1
LO1 OE00834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips 1 LO1 0EQ0834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips Pan Head| 1
Pan Head 102 OEQ0178A |Washer 3mm 2
Lo2 OE00178A | Washer 3mm 2 L03 OEQ0833A | BT Screw M3x20 Philips Pan Head| 3
L03 OEQO833A | BT Screw M3x20 Philips 3 L04 OE00835A | BT Screw M3x25 Philips Pan Head| 1
Pan Head LOS OEQO883A | BT Screw M3x18 Philips Pan Head| 5
LOo4 OE00835A | BT Screw M3x25 Philips Pan 1
Head A02 CA08152A | Mechanism Ass'y 680Z2X 1
L05 OEO0883A | BT Screw M3x18 Philips 5 Serial Nos.:
s Pan Head Co A11601001 — A11604670
A02 CA08152C | Mechanism Ass'y 680ZX 1 01 CAQ08093A | Fiywheel Hoider Ass'y 1
Serial Nos.: 02 0C08096C | Capstan Belt ’ 1
A11606264 — A11606272 03 CA08014A | Supply Flywheel Ass'y 1
04 CAQ0B8015A | Take-up Fiywheei Ass’y 1
01 CAO0B093A | Flywheel Holder Ass'y 1 05 0C080218B | Thrust Washer 3.1mm 1
02 0C08096C | Capstan Belt 1 06 0C08020B | Thrust Washer 2.6mm 1
03 CAO08173A | Supply Flywheel Ass'y D 1 07 0C08069C | Flange Thrust Cap 2
04 CAO08015A | Take-up Fiywhee! Ass'y 1 08 0C080228 | Flange Thrust Spring 2
05 0C08021B | Thrust Washer 3.1mm 1 09 CAO08146A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
06 0C080208 | Thrust Washer 2.6mm 1 10 0C08099B | Control Motor Belt 1
a7 0C08069C | Flange Thrust Cap 2 11 0C080988 | Counter Belt B 1
08 0C08022B | Fiange Thrust Spring 2 12 CA08161A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
09 CA08202A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass’'y 1 13 0B08650B |9P-H Connector 1
10 0C080998 | Control Motor Belt 1 14 0B08651D | 11P-H Connector 1
11 0C08098B | Counter Beit B 1 15 0B08652C | 2P-H Connector 1
12 CAQ08208A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass’y 1 16 0B08515A | insh-Lock 15
13 0B08B650B | 9P-H Connector 1 17 0C08237A | Azimuth Alignment Wire 1
14 0B08651D | 11P-H Connector 1 - OMO4159A | Mechanism Serial No. Seal 1
15 0B08652C | 3P-H Connector 1 LO1 OEQ0834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips Pan 1
16 0B08515A | Insh-Lock 15 Head
17 0C08237A | Azimuth Alignment Wire 1 Lo2 0EQ0178A | Washer 3mm 2
- OMO4159A | Mechanism Serial No. Seai 1 LO3 OEQ0833A | BT Screw M3x20 Philips Pan 3
Lo1 OE00834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips 1 Head
Pan Head LO4 OEQ0835A | BT Screw M3x25 Philips Pan 1
LO2 0EQ00178A | Washer 3mm 2 Head
L.03 0E00833A | BT Screw M3x20 Philips Pan 3 .05 OEO0883A | BT Screw M3x18 Philips Pan 5
Head Head
o4 OEQ0835A | BT Screw M3x25 Philips Pan 1
Head
LO5 0OEO00883A | BT Screw M3x18 Philips Pan 5

Head




Sg::n;la;:c Part No. Description Q'ty S;‘::fe.n&a;:c Part No. Description Q'ty
AD3 JAO3669A | Chassis Ass'y (U.S.A. & Canada) 1 B01 HAO039788 |Front Panel Escutcheon Ass’y 1
JAO3670A | Chassis Ass’y {Japan) 1 Serial No.:
JAQ3671A | Chassis Ass'y {220V Class 2) 1 A11601001 —
JAQ3672A | Chassis Ass'y {Australia) 1
JAO3673A | Chassis Ass'y (UK) 1 01 HAQ3984C | Front Panel Escutcheon Sub Ass'y| 1
JA03674A | Chassis Ass'y (Others) 1 02 0H03722B | Display Glass 1
Serial No.: 03 0H037438 | Counter Escutcheon 1
A11601001 — 04 0OHO3748A | FL Indicator Fiiter 1
05 0J04050A | Counter Escutcheon Holder 1
01 JAO3587A | FL Indicator Ass'y 1 06 0HO3748A |Memory Switch Knob 1
02 JA03675A | Calibration Case Ass'y 1 07 0J04043A |Memory Switch Knob Spring 1
03 JAQ3589A | Volume Holder Ass'y 1 08 0HO03753D | Counter Reset Knob Holder 1
04 JAO3659A | Headphone Jack Ass'y 1 09 0HO3750A | Counter Reset Knob 1
05 JAO3600A | Reflector Ass'y 1 10 0J04042A | Counter Reset Knob Spring 1
06 JAO3602A | Counter Lamp Ass'y 1 11 Q0HQ3724F |Eject Lever 1
Q7 JAQ4034F | Front Chassis 1 12 0HO03762A |Eject Lever Spring 1
08 BA040598 | Switch P.C.B. Ass'y 1 13 0J040578B |Eject Lever Cushion 1
09 BAQ4058C | Main P.C.B. Ass’'y 1 LO1 OEQ0842A |Stopper Ring 2mm 5
10 BAO4210A | Logic P.C.B. Ass'y 1 1.02 QE00854A |BT Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head| 2
1 BAQ4208A | Auto Azimuth P.C.B. Ass'y 1 L03 OEO0890A |C-Ring 2mm 1
12 0J04033C | Side Chassis Right 1 L04 OEQ0837A |Stopper Ring 3mm 1
13 JAO3592A | Power Switch Holder Ass'y 1
{U.S.A., Canada & Others) B02 HAO03823A |Control Button Ass'y 1
JAO3595A | Power Switch Holder Ass’y (Japan)| 1 Serial No.:
JAO3594A | Power Switch Holder Ass'y 1 A11601001 —
{220V Class 2, Australia & UK)
14 0J040558 | Switch P.C.B. Holder 1 01 0HO03726B |Control Button Stop 1
15 0J04032C | Center Chassis 1 02 0H03727B | Control Button Play 1
16 10J04031B ' | Side Chassis Left 1 03 0HO03728B |Control Button F.F. 1
17 HAQ3972A | Rear Panel Ass'y{U.S.A. & Canada)] 1 04 0HO03729B | Control Button Rewind 1
HAOQ3973A | Rear Panel Ass’y (Japan) 1 05 0H037308- | Control Button Pause SR
HAO3977A | Rear Panel Ass’y (220V Class 2) 1 06 0HO03731B |Control Button Record 1
HAO03976A | Rear Panel Ass'y {Australia) 1 07 0J04044C | Control Button Holder 1
HA03975A | Rear Panel Ass'y (UK) 1 08 0J040458 |Control Button Shaft 2
HAOQ3974A | Rear Panel Ass'y (Others) 1 09 0J04046A |Control Button Spring 6
18 0J040628 | Insulator 2 10 0J04052B |Spring Stopper 6
19 0B08515A | Insu-Lock 23 1 0JO4099A |Control Button Himelon 2
20 0J04064A | Free Bushing 86mm 1 12 BA04071A |Control Switch P.C.B, Ass'y 1
*21 OMO3700A | Earth Mark Label 1 LO1 0EQ00792A |BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Pan Head| 6
22 0B0O8580A | Wire Holder 161 1 L02 0JO4061A |Washer FT20 8
Lo1 OEQ0857A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 38
Head co CAO08093A | Flywhea! Holder Ass'y 1
L02 OEQ0868A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Binding 2 Serial No.:
Head A11601001 —
L03 OEQ0859A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding | 3
Head o1 0C080131 | Flywheel Hoider 1
L04 0EQ0622A | Screw M3x5 Philips Pan Head (2A) 6 02 0C08213A | Capstan Motor 1
LO5 OEO0860A |BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 6 03 0C08228B | Capstan Motor Puiley 1
Head (Black Chromate} 04 — Speed Cal. P.C.B. Ass'y (1)
LO6 Q0E00157A |Washer 3mm (Black Plastics) 6 (incorporated in the Capstan
*L07 OEQ0521A | Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 1 Motor)
*L08 OE00507A ([Nut Hex. M3 1 LO1 OEQ0226A |Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head 3
*L09 OEO00581A |Washer 3mm (Spring) 1 L02 0C08068C | Thrust Screw 2
*L10 OEOQQ37A |Earth Lug B-5 1 .03 0C03857A | Lock Nut 2
LO4 OEQ0862A | BT Screw M3x86 Philips Pan Head 1
*: Depends on the versions,

45




8.4. Chassis Ass’y (A03) | 8.5. Front Panel Escutcheon Ass’y (BO1)

1 2——5

8.6. Control Button Ass’y {B02)

Fig. 8.6

8.7. Flywheel Holder Ass'y (CO1)

Fig. 8.4 L03

Fig. 8.7

46



8.8. Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass’y (C02) -

Fig. 8.8.1

Serial No.: A11606273 —.

[8

Fig. 8.8.2 Serial Nos.: A11606264 — A11606272

S;::.m;;tc Part No. Description Q'ty Ss:x:.mh?‘t;'c Part No. Description t Gty s;::.m;;l.c Part No. Description Q'ty s;::f“; ‘t;'c Part No. Description Q'ty
co02 CA08235A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass’y 1 LOS OEQ0226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips 5 Cco2 CAO08202A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 LO4 OEQO859A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips 1
Serial No.: Pan Head | Serial Nos.: Binding Head
A11606273 — LO6 OE00846A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips | 3 A11606264 — A11606272 LO5 0E00226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan 5
Pan Head Head
01 0C08039B | Reel Hub Head 2 Lo7 - Volume Nut {1) 01 0C080398 | Reel Hub Head 2 Lo6 OE0Q0846A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Pan 3
02 CA08038C | Reel Hub B Ass'y 2 LO8 - Voiume Washer {1) 02 CA080388 | Reel Hub B Ass’y 1 Head
03 CAOQO8037A | Reet Hub Take-up Ass'y 1 03 CAO08197A | Reel Hub B Ass'y 1 Lo?7 - Volume Nut (1)
04 CAO08064A | Reel Hub Supply Ass'y 1 04 CAQ8037A | Reel Hub Take-up Ass'y 1 Loa - Voiume Washer 1)
05 CAO8039A | Back Tension Ass'y 1 05 CAO08064A | Reel Hub Supply Ass'y 1
06 0C08178A | Back Tension Spring 1 06 CAO0B8039A | Back Tension Ass'y 1 -
07 CAO08193A | Idler Ass'y 1 07 0C08178A | Back Tension Spring 1
08 CAQ8042A | Brake Ass'y 2 08 CAOQ8040A | Idler Ass'y 1
09 0C08030C | Brake Drive Arm 1 09 0C08127B | idler Arm Spring 1
10 0C08129A | Brake Arm Spring 1 10 CAQ08042A | Brake Ass’'y 2
11 0C08128A | Brake Drive Arm Spring 1 " 0C08030C | Brake Drive Arm 1
12 CA08117B | Reel Motor Ass'y 1 12 0C08129A | Brake Arm Spring 1
13 CAOQ8034A | Controt Motor Ass'y 1 13 0C08128A | Brake Drive Arm Spring 1
14 0C08053B | Volume Coupier 1 14 CA081178 | Reel Motor Ass’y 1
15 0B07240A | Volume Control 10k$2 (B) 1 15 CA08034A | Control Motor Ass’y 1
16 CAO08148A | Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y 1 16 0C08053B | Volume Coupler 1
17 CA08041A | Sub Chassis Ass'y 1 17 0B07240A | Volume Control 10k (B) 1
L0 OEQO698A | E-Ring 2.5mm 1 18 CA08148A | Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass’y 1
LO02 OEQ0837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 2 19 CAOQ08041A | Sub Chassis Ass'y 1
LO3 OEO0838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 1 LO1 0E00842A | Stopper Ring 2mm 1
LO4 OEO0859A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips 1 LO2 0EQO0837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 2
Binding Head LO3 0EOQ0838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 1

47




Fig. 8.8.3 Serial Nos.: A11601001 — A11606263

LO6

S;::. n:\::;.w Part No. Description Q'ty s;::":;m Part No. Description Q'ty
co2 CAO08146A | Sub Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 Lo4 OE00859A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding | 1
Serial Nos.: Head
A11601001 — A11606263 LO5 0E00226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head 5
LO6 OEQ0846A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 3
01 0C080398 | Reel Hub Head 2 LO7 - Volume Nut (1)
02 CA08038B | Reel Hub B Ass'y 2 Lo8 - Volume Washer {1)
03 CA08037A | Reel Hub Take-up Ass'y 1
04 CA08064A | Reei Hub Supply Ass'y 1
05 CAO08039A | Back Tension Ass'y 1
06 0C08178A | Back Tension Spring 1
07 CA08040A | Idier Ass'y 1
08 0C08127B | !dier Arm Spring 1
09 CAQ8042A | Brake Ass'y 2
10 0C08030C | Brake Drive Arm 1
11 0C08129A | Brake Arm Spring 1
12 0C08128A | Brake Drive Arm Spring 1
13 CA081178 | Reel Motor Ass'y 1
14 CAQ08034A | Control Motor Ass'y 1
15 0C08053B | Volume Coupler 1
16 0B07240A | Volume Control 10kS$2 (B} 1
17 CAQ8148A | Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass'y 1
18 CA08041A | Sub Chassis Ass'y 1
LO1 OEQ0842A | Stopper Ring 2mm 1
L02 0E00837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 2
LO3 OEQ0838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 1

48




Schematic

Schamatic

Ref. No. Part No. Description 'ty | "Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
co3 CA08208A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 L12 OEQ0846A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips 3
Serial No.: Pan Head
A11606264 — L13 0ECO0865A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips 2
Binding Head
01 CA08125A | Cassette Case Holider L Ass'y 1 L14 OEQ0895A | Earth Lug 3mm 2
02 0CO08151A | Lid Arm Spring Tube 1 L15 OEQ0859A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips 1
03 CAO08022A | Cassette Case Holder R Ass'y 1 Binding Head
04 CAO0B163A | Cassette Case Ass'y 1 L16 0C08255A | Washer 2.6mm 1
05 0C080191 | Cover Plate 1
06 0OMO03977A | Cassette Viewer Label 1
07 CAO08160A | Head Mount Base Ass'y 1
08 0C08121A | Supply Pressure Roller Spring 1
09 CA080538B | Supply Pressure Roiler Ass'y 1
10 0C08122B | Supply Pressure Roller Thrust
Spring 1
11 CAO080798 | Take-up Pressure Roller Ass'y 1
12 0C08183B | Take-up Pressure Roller Thrust
Spring 1
13 CAD08104A | Head Base Ass'y D 1
14 0C08182A | Pressure Roller Drive Bar B 1
15 0C080868B | Head Base Roller 3
16 0C08050B | Record Sensor 1
17 0CO8051E | Cassette Hold Arm 1
18 0CO08120A | Cassette Hoid Arm Spring 1
19 CAO08027A | Head Base Drive Arm Ass’y 1
20 0C08143C | Head Base Drive Arm Spring 1
21 CAO08026A | Pressure Roller Drive Arm Ass’y 1
22 CAO0B099A | Auto Shut-off Ass'y 1
23 CAQ0B098A | Counter Ass’y 1
24 CAO08105A | Pitch Control Holder Ass'y 1
25.-. -| 0C08224A | Counter Belt - 1
26 0C08119A | Record Protector 1
27 0C08194C | Damper Lock Arm 1
28 0C08153A | Dampe Lock Arm Spring Tube 1
29 0C08125A | Damper Lock Arm Spring 1
30 CAO8030A | Pneumatic Damper Ass'y 1
31 CAO08023A | Supply Capstan Flange Ass'y 1
32 CAO08024A | Take-up Capstan Flange Ass'y 1
33 0C08186A | Cam Drive Gear 1
34 0C08029H | Control Cam 1
35 0C08152A | Counter-Load Arm Spring 1
36 0C08117A | Counter-Load Arm Spring Tube 1
37 CAO08028A | Counter-L.oad Arm Ass'y 1
38 CA08072A | Main Chassis Ass'y 1
39 0C08250A | Supply Pressure Roller Spring B 1
40 CADB196A | Back Tension Ass'y 1
41 0C08254A | Back Tension Arm Collar 1
LO1 QEQ0837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 7
LO2 0OEOQ0832A | BT Screw M3x14 Philips 2
Pan Head
L03 OE00834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips 2
Pan Head
Lo4 0OEQ0831A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips 3
Pan Head
LO5S 0EQ0254A | Washer 3.1mm (Plastics) 2
LO6 0E00222A | E-Ring 2mm 2
Lo7 OEQ0876A | BT Screw M2.6x8 Philips Pan 11
Head
LO8 0C08060B | Height Adjustment Nut 2
.09 0OE00142A | Washer 2.6mm 2
L10 QEOQOO879A | BT Screw M2x15 Philips 1
Pan Head
L1 0EOQ0838A | Stoppe Ring 4mm 3

49




8.9. Main Mechanism Chassis Ass’y (C03)

LO4 L1403
(FO8)

06 05 LO3 L14 07
(FOD

Fig, 8.9.1 Serial No.: A11606264 —

50



18 LOY 17

L(E/ 16
(FOD

LO3 L14 07

Fig. 8.9.2 Serial Nbs.: A11604671 — A11606263

51



Schematic

Ref. No. Part No. Description Q'ty
co3 CAO08181A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1
Serial Nos.:
A11604671 — A11606263
01 CAO08125A | Cassette Case Holder L Ass'y 1
02 0CO8151A | Lid Arm Spring Tube 1
03 CAQ08022A | Cassette Case Holder R Ass'y 1
04 CAO0B163A | Cassette Case Ass'y 1
05 0C080191 | Cover Plate 1
06 OMO3977A | Cassette Viewer Label 1
07 CA08160A | Head Mount Base Ass'y 1
08 0C08121A | Supply Pressure Roller Spring 1
09 CA080538 | Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y 1
10 0C08122B | Supply Pressure Roller Thrust 1
Spring
11 CA08079B | Take-up Pressure Rotler Ass'y 1
12 0C08183B | Take-up Pressure Rotller Thrust 1
Spring
13 CAO08104A | Head Base Ass'y D 1
14 0C08182A | Pressure Raoller Drive Bar B 1
15 0C08086B | Head Base Roller 3
16 0C080508 | Record Sensor 1
17 0CO08051E | Cassette Hold Arm 1
18 0C08120A | Cassette Hold Arm Spring 1
19 CAQ08027A | Head Base Drive Arm Ass'y 1
20 0C08143C | Head Base Drive Arm Spring 1
21 CAQB026A | Pressure Roller Drive Arm Ass'y 1
22 CADB809SA | Auto Shut-off Ass'y 1
23 CAO08098A | Counter Ass'y 1
24 CAQ08105A | Pitch Control Holder Ass'y 1
25 0C08224A | Counter Belt : 1
26 0C08119A | Record Protector 1
27 0C08194C | Damper Lock Arm 1
28 0C08153A | Damper Lock Arm Spring Tube 1
29 0C08125A | Damper L.ock Arm Spring 1
30 CAO08030A | Pneumatic Damper Ass'y 1
31 CA08023A | Supply Capstan Flange Ass'y 1
32 CA08024A | Take-up Capstan Flange Ass'y 1
33 0C08186A | Cam Drive Gear 1
34 0C08029H | Control Cam 1
35 0C08152A | Counter-Load Arm Spring 1
36 0C08117A | Counter-Load Arm Spring Tube 1
37 CAO08028A | Counter-Load Arm Ass'y 1
38 CAO08072A | Main Chassis Ass'y 1
39 0C08250A | Supply Pressure Roller Spring B 1
LO1 0EO00837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 7
LO2 OEQO0832A | BT Screw M3x14 Philips Pan Head| 2
LO3 QOEQ0834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips Pan Head| 2
LO4 OEOC831A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Pan Head|{ 3
L05 0EQ0254A | Washer 3.1mm (Plastics) 2
LO6 0EQ0222A | E-Ring 2mm 2
LO7 OEQO0876A | BT Screw M2.6x8 Philips Pan Head| 11
Lo8 0C08060B | Height Adjustment Nut 2
LOS OE00142A | Washer 2.6mm 2
L10 OEQ0879A | BT Screw M2.6x8 Philips Pan Head{ 1
L11 OE00838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 3
L12 OE00846A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 3
L13 OEQ0865A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Binding 2
Head
L14 OEQO0895A | Earth Lug 3mm 2

52




Sgg:n::c Part No. Description Qty S;I;:n;“a:c Part No. Dascription Q'ty
co3 CA08161A | Main Mechanism Chassis Ass'y 1 co3 CA08161A |Main Mechanism Chassis Ass’y 1
Serial Nos.: Serial Nos.:
A11603010 — A11604670 A11601001 — A11603009
01 CAO08125A | Cassette Case Holder L Ass'y 1 01 CA08125A | Cassette Case Holder L Ass'y 1
02 0C08151A | Lid Arm Spring Tube 1 02 0C08151A |Lid Arm Spring Tube 1
03 CAO08022A | Cassette Case Holder R Ass’y 1 03 CAO08022A |Cassette Case Holder R Ass'y 1
04 CAO08163A | Cassette Case Ass'y 1 04 CA08163A | Cassette Case Ass'y 1
05 0C080191 | Cover Plate 1 05 0C08019I Cover Plate 1
06 OMO3977A | Cassette Viewer Label 1 06 OMQ3977A | Cassette Viewer Label 1
07 CAO08160A | Head Mount Base Ass'y 1 07 CA08160A | Head Mount Base Ass'y 1
08 0C08121A | Supply Pressure Roller Spring 2 08 0C08121A |Supply Pressure Roller Spring 2
09 CAO08053B | Supply Pressure Rotler Ass’y 1 09 CA08053B | Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y 1
10 0C081228 | Supply Pressure Roller Thrust 1 10 0C081228 | Supply Pressure Roller Thrust 1
Spring Spring
11 CAO08079B | Take-up Pressure Roller Ass’y 1 11 CAO08079A | Take-up Pressure Roller Ass'y 1
12 0C08183B | Take-up Pressure Roller Thrust 1 12 0C081838 | Take-up Pressure Roller Thrust 1
Spring Spring
13 CAO08104A | Head Base Ass'y D 1 13 CAO08104A |Head Base Ass'y D 1
14 0C08182A | Pressure Roller Drive Bar B 1 14 0C08182A |Pressure Roller Drive Bar B 1
15 0C080868B | Head Base Roiler 3 15 0C08086B | Head Base Roller 3
16 0C08050B | Record Sensor 1 16 0C080508 |Record Sensor 1
17 0CO08051E | Cassette Hold Arm 1 17 0CO08051E | Cassette Hold Arm 1
18 0C08120A | Cassette Hold Arm Spring 1 18 0C08120A |Casserte Hold Arm Spring 1
19 CAO08027A | Head Base Drive Arm Ass’'y 1 19 CAQ08027A | Head Base Drive Arm Ass'y 1
20 0C08143C | Head Base Drive Arm Spring 1 20 0C08143C | Head Base Drive Arm Spring 1
21 CAO08026A | Pressure Roller Drive Arm Ass’y 1 21 CAOQB8026A |Pressure Roller Drive Arm Ass'y 1
22 CAOB8099A | Auto Shut-off Ass'y 1 22 CAQ8099A | Auto Shut-off Ass'y 1
23 CAQ8098A | Counter Ass'y 1 23 CAQ8098A | Counter Ass'y 1
24 CAO08105A | Pitch Control Holder Ass'y 1 24 CAOQ8105A |Pitch Control Holder Ass’y 1
25 1 0C08224A | Counter Belt 1 25 0C08224A |Counter Belt 1
26 0C08119A | Record Protector 1 26 0C08119A |Record Protector 1
27 0C08194C | Damper Lock Arm 1 27 0C08194C | Damper Lock Arm 1
28 0C08153A | Damper Lack Arm Spring Tube 1 28 0C08153A | Damper Lock Arm Spring Tube 1
29 0C08125A | Damper Lock Arm Spring 1 29 0C08125A | Damper Lock Arm Spring 1
30 CAO8030A | Pneumatic Damper Ass’y 1 30 CAO08030A | Pneumatic Damper Ass’y 1
31 CA08023A | Supply Capstan Flange Ass'y 1 31 CA08023A | Supply Capstan Flange Ass'y 1
32 CA08024A | Take-up Capstan Flange Ass'y 1 32 CAQ8024A | Take-up Capstan Flange Ass'y 1
33 0CO08186A | Cam Drive Gear 1 33 0C08186A | Cam Drive Gear 1
34 0C08029H | Control Cam 1 34 0C08029H | Contral Cam 1
35 0C08152A | Counter-L.oad Arm Spring 1 35 0C08152A | Counter-Load Arm Spring 1
36 0C08117A | Counter-Load Arm Spring Tube 1 36 0C08117A | Counter-Load Arm Spring Tube 1
37 CAO08028A | Counter-Load Arm Ass'y 1 37 CAOQ8028A | Counter-Load Arm Ass'y 1
38 CAO08072A | Main Chassis Ass'y 1 38 CA08072A | Main Chassis Ass’y 1
LO1 OEOQ0837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 7 L01 0EQ0837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 7
Lo2 OE00832A | BT Screw M3x14 Philips PanHead|{ 2 L02 OE00832A | BT Screw M3x14 Philips Pan Head| 2
LO3 OEO0834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips PanHead| 2 L03 0EQQ834A | BT Screw M3x30 Philips Pan Head| 2
L04 0EQ0831A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips PanHead| 3 LO4 0EQ0831A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Pan Head| 3
LOS 0EQ0254A | Washer 3.1mm (Plastics) 2 L.05 0EQ0254A | Washer 3.1mm (Plastics) 2
L06 0EQ0222A | E-Ring 2mm 2 L06 0E00222A | E-Ring 2mm 2
.07 0EQ0876A | BT Screw M2.6x8 Philips PanHead| 11 LO?7 0E00876A | BT Screw M2.6x8 Philips Pan Head | 11
L..08 0C080608 | Height Adjustment Nut 2 LO8 0C08060B | Height Adjustment Nut 2
LO9 0E00142A | Washer 2.6mm 2 L0O9 0E00142A | Washer 2.6mm 2
L10 OEQ0879A | BT Screw M2x15 Philips Pan Head| 1 L10 OE00879A | BT Screw M2x15 Philips Pan Head| 1
L11 0EQ0838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 3 L11 0EQ0838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 3
L12 0OEQ0846A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 3 L12 QE0Q0846A | BT Screw M3x8 Philips Pan Head 3
L13 0E00865A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Binding 2 L13 QEQ0865A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Binding 2
Head Head
L14 QEQ0895A | Earth Lug 3mm 2 L14 OEQ0895A | Earth Lug 3mm 2

53



29 28

26 LIO 27

(FON

LO3 L14 07

06 05

Fig. 8.9.3 Serial Nos.: A11601001 — A11604670



8.10. FL Indicator Ass'y {D01) 8.14. Reflector Ass'y (D05)

o1 03 02
b

( % L)ﬁ?s
Fig. 8,14

8.15. Counter Lamp Ass'y (D06)

Fig. 8.11

8.12. Volume Holder Assly {D03)

Fig. 8.12

8.13. Headphone Jack Ass'y (D04)

LO1 o1

55



s;:??‘na:.c Part No. Description Q'ty Sat;:rn‘:g‘c Part No, Description Q'ty
po1 JA03587A | FL Indicator Ass'y 1 D07 JAO3592A | Power Switch Holder Ass'y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 — (U.S.A. & Canada)
JAO3595A | Power Switch Holder Ass'y 1
0t 0J04037A | Shield Cover 1 (Japan)
02 BAQ4066A | Indicator P.C.B. C Ass'y 1 JAO3594A | Power Switch Holder Ass'y 1
03 BAQ4065A | Indicator P.C.B. B Ass'y 1 (220V Class 2, UK, Australia &
04 BA04061A | Indicator P.C.B. A Ass'y 1 Others)
05 0J04039A | FL Indicator Hoider L 1 Serial No.: A11601001 —
06 0J04040A | FL indicator Holder R 1
07 0J04036A FL indicator Hold Plate 1 01 0J04038A Power Switch Holder 1
08 0J04058A | P.C.B. Supporter 3 02 0J04056A | Power Switch Insulator 1
09 0J04063A | Free Bushing 69mm 1 03 OBO7280A | Power Switch (U.S.A. & Canada) | 1
LO1 OEO00859A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding 9 0B07291A | Power Switch {Japan) 1
Head 0BO7292A | Power Switch 1
L02 QEO00857A | BT Screw M3x6 Philips Binding 2 {220V Class 2, UK, Australia &
Head Others)
LO1 0EQ0622A | Screw M3x5 Philips Pan Head {(2A) 2
D02 JAO3675A | Calibration Casa Ass'y 1 LO2 0E00873A | BT Screw M2.6x5 Philips Binding | 1
. Serial No.: A11601001 — Head
01 BA04072A | Lamp P.C.B. A Ass'y 1
02 BA04067A | Record Cal. P.C.B. A Ass'y 1
03 BAO4068A | Record Cal. P.C.B. B Ass’y 1
04 0J04108A | Calibration Case 1
LO1 0EO00792A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Pan Head | 4
D03 JAQ03589A | Volume Holder Ass'y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 —
01 BAQ4069A | Volume P.C.B. Ass'y 1
02 0B07317A | Remote Switch 1
03 0J04028D | Voiume Holder 1
L01 — Volume Nut (2)
L02 - Volume Washer (2}
L03 - Volume Nut {1
L04 - Volume Washer (1)
L05 - Remote Switch Nut (1)
L06 - Remote Switch Washer (1)
D04 JAO3659A | Headphone Jack Ass'y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 —
01 0J04101A | Headphone Jack Holder 1
02 0B08511A | Headphone Jack 1
LO1 - Headphone Jack Nut {1)
L02 - Headphone Jack Washer (1)
D05 JAO3600A | Reflector Ass'y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 —
01 0H03754C | Reflector 1
02 BAO4063A | Lamp P.C.B. C Ass'y 1
03 0J04107A | Filter Cap 1
D06 JAO3602A | Counter Lamp Ass'y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 —
01 0J04083A | Insulator 1
02 BAQO4062A | Lamp P.C.B. B Ass'y 1
03 0J04107A | Filter Cap 1
04 0J04041A | Counter Lamp P.C.B. Holder 1
LO1 OEQ0859A | BT Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding 1
Head

56




Schomatic | part No. Description Qty| Schematic | part No. Description Q'ty
D08 HAO03972A | Rear Panel Ass'y (US.A. & 1 LO6 0EQ0593A | Screw M3x6 Philips Binding Head | 2
Canada) (Bronze)

HAO03973A | Rear Panel Ass'y (Japan) 1 LO7 OEQ0756A | Screw M4x8 Philips Binding Head | 2
HA03977A | Rear Panel Ass'y {220V Class 2) 1 (Bronze)
HAO03976A | Rear Panel Ass'y (Australia) 1 — 0J03644A | Chobert Rivet 2
HA03975A | Rear Panel Ass’y (UK) 1
HAO03974A | Rear Panel Ass'y {Others) 1 * : Depends on the versions.
Serial No.: A11601001 —
EO1 CA08117B | Reel Motor Ass'y 1
01 OHO3819A | Rear Pane| ! Serial No.: A11601001 —
02 BAOQ4176A |Pin Jack P.C.B. Ass'y 1 )
03 0BO8355A 4P DIN Socket 01 0C08218A | Reel Motor 1
04 OBO8SB4A 8P DIN Socket 02  |0C08063F | Reel Motor Pulley 1
05 BAO4095A | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (US.A. & 1
0o6A |F Ca:acd;’ Ass'y (Japan) E02 CA08034A | Control Motor Ass'y 1
BAO4 use P.C.B. Ass’y (Japan 1 .
Serial No.: A11601001 —
BAQ41058 |Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (220V Class 2) | 1 erial Mo 6
BA04098B | Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (UK & Australia)l 1 01 0CO8137A | Control Motor 1
BAQ40978 |Fuse P.C.B. Ass'y (Others) 1 02 0C08064A | Control Motor Pulley 1
06  |0C011628 | Boit Receptacie Plate 2 03 | 0B09292A |Ceramic Capacitor 0.14F 50V Z | 1
07  |0B066188 | Power Transformer (U.S.A. & 1 04 | OM03985A | Control Motor Label 1
Canada) 05 OMO3988A | Motor Seal B 1
0B06619A |Power Transformer (Japan) 1
0B06621A |Power Transformer {220V Class 2,| 1 EO3 CAO08148A | Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass’y 1
UK & Australia) Serial No.: A11601001 —
0B06620B | Power Transformer (Others) 1
08 0J04016A | Transformer Plate 1 01 CAO8149A | Azimuth Motor Ass’y 1
09 0B08037U Cord Bushing C (U.S.A., Canada, 1 02 0C080998 Control Motor Belt 1
Japan, 220V Class 2 & Others) 03 | 0C08229B | Drive Pulley 1
0B0O8719A | Cord Bushing {Australia) 1 04 0C08230B | Drive Pulley Shaft 1
10 0808533A Power Cord (U.S.A., Canada & 1 06 0C08232¢C Drive Bar 1
Others) 07  |0C08233G | Drive Unit Base 1
0B082198 | Power Cord (Japan) 1 08 | OMO4126A | Azimuth Alignment Unit Seal 1
0BOB093A | Power Cord (220V Class 2) 1 LO1 0E00226A | Screw M2.6x4 Philips Pan Head | 2
0B08666A | Power Cord (Australia) 1 LO2 OE00837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 1
0B08348A | Power Cord (UK) 1
" 0A031548 | Cord Spacer 1 FO1 CAO08160A |Head Mount Base Ass'y 1
12 0J03663A | Switch Cover {U.S.A., Canada, 1 Serial No: A11601001 —
Japan, 220V Class 2, :
Australia & UK o1 0C08028C | Head Height Adjustment Gear 2
OMO3946A | Voltage Selector Lock Plate C 1 02  |[0COBO27E |Head Height Adjustment Screw | 4
(Others) 03 0C08026D | Azimuth Alignment Screw 2
*13 0B07092U | Voltage Seiector {Others) 1 04 0C081618 | Spring Stopper 2
14 | 0J04079A | Cushion B 3 05  |0C081878 |Head Plate Spring 2
15 | OMO034588 | Pass Label 1 06  |0C08236A |Azimuth Alignment Wire Hold 1
*16 OMO4075A | Fuse Caution Label (US.A. & 1 Plate
Canada) 07  |CA0B083C |Head Mount Base Sub Ass'y 1
17 OMO3794A | Voltage Label 100V (Japan) 1 08 CAO8102A |P8L Playback Head Ass'y 1
OMO3796A | Voltage Label 220V (220V Class 2}| 1 09 0C08235A | Azimuth Alignment Plate 1
0MO3797A | Voltage Label 240V (Australia & 1 10 CAO08159A |R-8L Record Head Ass'y 1
UK) LO1 0E00917A |BT Screw M2.6x5 Philips Pan 2
0OMO3955A | Voltage Label 120V/220—240V 1 Head
{Others)
- OMO038448 | Power Cord Label (UK) 1 Fo2 CAO080538 | Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y 1
- OF01071A | Free-up Beit 1 Serial No.: A11601001 —
- OMO4064A | Serial Number Plate 1
Lo1 0BO8720A | Plastic Rivet 4 01 0C08164G | Pressure Roller 1
.02 0EQ0594A | Screw M3x8 Philips Binding Head 3 02 0C081898B | Supply Tape Guide 1
{Bronze) 03 CAO08061A | Supply Pressure Roller Arm Ass'y | 1
*L03 OEO0S07A | Nut Hex. M3 3 LO1 0E00042A | E-Ring 1.5mm 1
*L04 OEQ0581A | Washer 3mm (Spring) 3 LO2 0C08024A | Washer 2mm 2
LO5  |OE00714A |Screw M2.6x6 Philips Binding 4 L03 | OE00788A | BT Screw M2x8 Philips Pan Head | 1
Head (Bronze)

57




8.17. Rear Panel Ass’y (DO8) 8.20. Azimuth Alignment Motor Ass’y (EO3) 8.21. Head Mount Base Ass’y (F01)

08 04

Fig. 8.20

8.22. Supply Pressure Roller Ass'y {(F02)

LO3
02 LO1
i)—— Lo2
®
01
Lo2
03—

Fig. 8.17

8.19. Control Motor Ass'y (E02) Fig. 8.22

58



8.23. Take-up Pressure Roller Ass'y (FO3) 8.25. Cassette Case Holder L Assy {F05) i 8.28. Pneumatic Damper Ass’y (FO8) 8.31. P-8L Playback Head Ass’y (HO1)

LO1
Loz

01
Lo2

Fig. 8.31

Fig. 8.23 8.32. R-8L Record Head Ass'y (H02)

WOB
Fig. 8.28 4

8.29. Pitch Control Holder Ass’y (F09)

Fig. 8.25

8.26, Cassette Case Holder R Ass’y (F08)

---.. Fig.8.26

8.27. Auto Shut-off Ass'y (FO7) i L(|)2 LO3
| Fig. 8.29

8.30 Azimuth Motor Ass'y (G01)

04 06;

59



s;g:n&a:c Part No. Description Q'ty S;::r:la;:c Part No. Description Q'ty
F03 CA08079B | Take-up Pressure Roller Ass'y 1 F07 CAO8099A | Auto Shut-off Ass’y 1
Serial No.: Serial No.: A11601001 —
A11603010 —
01 0C08047A | Shut-off Pulley A 2
01 0C08164G | Pressure Roller 1 02 0C082068 | Shut-off Pulley B 1
02 0C08181C | Take-up Tape Guide 1 03 0C08210A | Shut-off Pulley Shaft 1
03 CA08024B | Take-up Pressure Roller Arm Ass'y| 1 04 0C082078 | Shut-off Pulley Holder 1
LO1 0E00042A |E-Ring 1.5mm 1 05 BAO4070A | Shut-off P.C.B. Ass’y 1
L02 0C08024A |Washer 2mm 2
LO3 0EQ0788A | BT Screw M2x8 Philips Pan Head 1 FO08 CAO08030A | Pneumatic Damper Ass’y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 —
F03 CAO08079A |Take-up Prassure Roller Ass'y 1
Serial Nos.: 01 0C08058C | Damper Piston 1
A11601001 — A11603009 02 0C08102B | Damper Ring 1
03 0C08010C | Damper Plate 1
01 0C08164G | Pressure Roller 1 04 0C08059D | Sylinder 1
02 0C081818 | Take-up Tape Guide 1 LO1 0E00874A | Stopper Ring CS 2mm 1
03 CA08024B | Take-up Pressure Roller Arm Ass'y| 1
LO1 OEQO0042A | E-Ring 1.5mm 1 FO9 CAO08105A | Pitch Control Holder Ass'y 1
Lo2 0C08024A | Washer 2mm 2 Serial No.: A11601001 —
LO3 OEQ0788A | BT Screw M2x8 Philips Pan Head 1
01 0B07283A | Memory Switch 1
Fo4 CAO08104A | Head Basa Ass'y D 1 02 0B07282A | Volume Control 20k$2 (B) 1
Serial No.: A11601001 — 03 0C08214D | Pitch Control Holder 1
LO1 OEQ0125A | Screw M2x6 Philips Countersunk 2
01 GAOQO2083A | E-8LH Erase Head 1 L02 — Volume Nut (1)
02 0C08158D | EH Hold Plate 1 LO3 - Volume Washer (1)
03 Q0C08166A | EH Hold Plate Spring 1
04 0C08174C | Cassette Hold Spring 1 GO01 CA08149A | Azimuth Motor Ass'y 1
05 CAQ8003P | Head Base Ass'y 1 Serial No,: A11601001 —
-06 0C08175A | Head Base L Spring 3 B
07 0BO8649E | 2P-H Connector 1 01 0C08137A | Control Motor 1
LO1 OEQO0889A | Screw M1.7x8 Philips Pan Head 2 02 0C08064A | Controi Motor Puiley 1
L.02 OEOQ0909A | Screw M2x6 Philips Pan Head 3 03 0B09292A | Ceramic Capacitor 0.1uF 50V Z 2
L.03 0EQ0117A | Washer 2mm 3 04 OMO3985A | Motor Label 730 1
LO4 0EQ0853A | BT Screw M2x3 Philips Pan Head 1 05 OMO3988A |Motor Seal A 1
06 0B08708A | 2P Connector 1
FO5 CA08125A |Cassette Case Holder L Ass’y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 — HO1 CA08102A | P-8L Playback Head Ass’y 1
Serial No.: A11601001 —
01 CAOQBQ90F | Cassette Case Holder L. Sub Ass’y 1
02 0C08073C | Lid Arm A 1 01 0C08160F | Head Plate 1
03 0C08195G { Eject Arm Holider 1 02 -GAQ2085A | P-8LH Playback Head 1
04 0C08196B | Eject Arm A 1 03 0C08169D | Pad Lifter 54 1
05 0C08197C | Eject Arm B 1 04 0B08647D | 4P-H Connector 1
06 0C08199B | Eject Arm Joint 1 LO1 0EQO88EA | Screw M1.7x6.5 Philips Pan Head 2
07 0C08114A | Lid Arm Spring 1
08 0C08211C | Eject Arm Spring 1 HO2 CA08159A | R-8L Record Head Ass'y k]
Lo1 OEQ0837A | Stopper Ring 3mm 1 Serial No.: A11601001 —
L02 OEQ0838A | Stopper Ring 4mm 1
Lo3 OE008B65A | BT Screw M3x10 Philips Binding 2 01 0C08234B | Head Plate 1
Head 02 GAO02084A | R-8LH Record Head 1
03 0B08648C | 4P-H Connector 1
F06 CAOQ8022A | Cassette Case Holder R Ass'y 1 LO1 0EQ0887A | Screw M1.7x4 Philips Pan Head 2
Serial No,: A11601001 —
01 0CO08133A | Eject Sensor 1
02 CA08044A | Cassette Case Holder R Sub Ass’y 1
Lo1 OEOQ0840A | BT Screw M2x8 Philips Pan Head 2

60




9, OVERALL TIMING CHART

Mode PLAYBACK RECORD CUE
TE

| Control Button Stop Play Stop Rec R“/pmy Res/pmse Re%,la’ Stop Stop EE"'?,S"“ Stop
% 470ms 120ms 470ms i30ms 220ms 130ms 100ms
! Tape
! 300ms 180ms 300ms 160ms 120ms 160ms 100 ms
| Qutput ]
i 300ms 300me

Bias J

300ms

Fig. 9

61




10. EQ. AMP. FREQUENCY RESPONSE

10.1. Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips)

10.1.1.

{dB)

Gain

{dB)

Gain

Playback Frequency Response

20
[
15 [
™
N
10 ‘\
5 ‘\
0
N
-5
N 120ps
10 NS EX) |
~ —
-15 T
70us
—20 1SX,ZX)
20 100 1K 10K 20K
Frequency (Hz)
Fig. 10.1.1
10.1.2. Record Current Frequency Response
20
- » %
m
15
2/
10 ‘/ /
5 N 45,/
™ =1 Lyl 120
N 1 s
o ~ - AT EX)
-5
-10
-15
-20
20 100 1K 10K 20K

Frequency (Hz)

Fig. 10.1.2

62

10.2. Half-Speed (15/16 ips)

10.2.1.

10.2.2,

Gain (dB!

Gain (dB)

Playback Frequency Response

20
[rm——
15
™~
° \\
5
0
-5 N ~
Y
=10 120us
(EX,SX,ZX)
-15
-20
20 100 1K 10K 20K
Frequency (Hz)
Fig. 10.2.1
Record Current Frequency Response
20 120ps
(ZX}
15 //\A
10 7y
VY| 120ps
s N L lexsx
g
D Py
—u
o]
-5
-10
-i5
—20
20 100 1K 10K 20K

Frequency (Hz)

Fig. 10.2.2




11. BLOCK DIAGRAMS

11.1. Amplifier

Playback P8
Head Amp.
{0.16mV}

70us
120ps O
Master
Volume
Line Input fo - S
(50mv)
Input
Volume <
Cal.
Peak
| ;vu
"~
Display

P8 Dolby NR

7

Rech

Phase Cal.

RAMM

OwmPx In

14

Test Point
{100mv)

4

O 120ps

Tone Osc,

N~ NS
L - ™

FL Indicator
Cal, ‘ :
Cal.

FL  Indicator

Logic Circuit

Headphone
e dphone 0
Peak Headphone Qutput
-0 O .
{0dB : SOmw)
OUltput Jr L
L Volume _m Qutput
z W O (w
-E < Tope “—Q Mute
kg [_‘[ OSource «+— Power Mute
Tape . o Tue
Source
-2V >
Rec. o 2
Amp.

N
;&/ Rec. Heod

f~—AM———0O Rec.

S
& 2h s
) 2X d 3 16
%0.4__ Speed +12v
=0 4 ® ' T
l‘é‘ pr W
y
15
Zo | g B
O th—
EX
‘>
<
j ZX
b O—5x
—12v Speed z oEX
8 | Bias
15 ] CZX Cal.
16 &»0-X
o
Bias Osc.
f=105kHz
Fig. 11.1

63

o\
Q Ergse Head



Lch Playback Qutput
Rch Playback Output

Lch Playback Output O

Rch Playback Output O-—

11.2. Mechanism Control

o
o-———-—-_—— "
VU Disploy Mode Display FL Level
P. Hold Setector/ Amp. Controi Indicatar
Cal.
o-———-——-—
Dispiay Switch
Y Azimuth
i RAMM
Silent Gap RAMM Control .
Detector Display
Krec. ((;”)
i
Kpau.
Kplgy ~e———

Leh

Rech

Auto Azimuth

An

g Control

Azimuth
Motor

Alignment

o

o]

(from Amp.
Circuit
Azimuth Rec.
Azimuth Detector .
Play
T t Hgif Speed B
Play
REC, FF, REW, Play,
— Komn Pause, FAST(F F+ REW) Control
PAUSE/ _ ==-7 Kpau = FAST d Motor Oriver Controt -
CuE {:FF +REW) FF +i2v Motor !
- g
P Krec. —= FF REW N
REC #—O O ——-( § }—- ] l N
N
= REW STOP N N
el 1] Com N BN
FF 0 © L PLAY PLAY Control t
Logic Section I ™ PAUSE/ Volume |
ade Krew. CUE i
REW ¢—0 O :
[ Pouse REC @
andeee Kstop REC REC {Com) REC N\
sTop -REC REC REC
—REC TUE
aedess Kplay Pouse + FAST e cu
PLAY O~ To
|——o Rec. >Am(: Circuit
[ Play
./ 1d- Mute *
Eject e ] 14 STOP + Pause Lo Mute ) mren
k22 Control
Record 6 r——
Protector Play (Cam) | [Play |Mute
FF,REW, Detector (Cam) |(Powar)
Mamory Counge"r m’ m speed
Switeh Reel Motor Regl - Selector
Shut-of f Elimination of Governor Mator
inhibit FF+REW Tape Loosening
—_ = Plgy{Cam)
K Ksto;
ploy stop Mute ( Power)

|

Unaottended ™
Record/Play @@ @

e Toke-up Reel

Power
Trans.

Mute
(Power)

Fig. 11.2

.

[ o

Capstan Motor
Governor

+i2v

M Cabstan
Motor

( During Auto Azimuth

+12v

)




12. WIRING DIAGRAM

————————————————————————————————————————— -
! 1
7 !
t 1y i
I -:‘1.33 . |
| Fuse PC 8. Amy |
{Component Side} |
: a0 | 7 ) ;‘c o !
s
! pover (om | 3 s Power Switen !
| Troneformer | r_:“_d—.:@\ }
4 i {
i L L. % o} |
|
: H H omw | 8 omN. YEL l m? 1 !
| x %:‘J‘ Jlﬁa ( ’ 2 1] :
o .= e onn | 19 YEL
l’ ’ 'L C Lt RN > Logie PCB. Acty I
i I
: > |
|
UK @OV 4
e e — — —— — —— — — —— — —— ——— — —— — . — -
! r——— i
| ol ma [1.7) |
! g5y ; [ ——— =10
| — Fuse P.C.B. Assy i - |
) { Componers Side } 1
' Nreo A o—f— !
{ [ g ot i
Power S s . Powsr Switch
I Transformer o3 ?___]’ L :
| \mx | 8 ‘ 4 2 1) . ‘[ |
! . e ‘| |
1 I onn | & ol
! ;Es!:i:iili T SR o - |
ai> ; ORN |10 "N ! YEL
| S SORN,  oYEL SofYEL_ 4o
: Vi ue Logic P.C.8. Asdy :
i U - | i
! |
1
LAUSTRALIA (280Y) _ _ _ L o e e 4
——— e e ———_—_— - —— — - -

i
|
I EEE]
. Fuse P.C.B. Asdy
{Component Side) N

Transtormer ‘ o—fBt)
. ' 4 2
. . | Wit |
7 Lo
> omn | Y0 ) i ' (N
Iﬂ' i l o i 1 :.‘ogu PCB. Assy
© i J
14

Fuse PC.B. Asdy

{Component Side) ac
—
I f_:G: Ingut |
)

Power Switch !
s 2 |wwr |
; " :
Oﬂl’ |’V!l. 1304 YEL {
|
o YE,
——0 so4 10
.. Logic PC.O. Assy :
! |
|
|

Fuse PCB. Asdy

(Component Side }
AC
[l Input
o—14 Power Switch

- * 2 hos e
RN, YL - YEL
0o 5 ::o* P.CB. Assy

Note:

Table of wire colors
BLK - Black
BLU — Blue
GRN — Green
RED — Red
WHT — White
ORN — Orange
GRY — Gray
BRN — Brown
YEL — Yellow
VIO — Violet



680ZX

r---_————_i—-———-h— —————————————————————————————————
; §&[ BC Outpar ' S— ._
| i Fiie PC 8, Assy T == S
| (Campanens Side) J 1\
] Powr . . rrm———
{ N8N | e Powsr Switzh Pin Jack P.L.B. A48y
Tranaformer . e
| 2 WHT (Dip Side)
LK . & “Om g
l ° A
|
; N oy YEL YEL
| . e ? 4z ) 8e Fees Joopd
[ ® " RN | ORN YEL 5 YEL CRELL o
i ° Y BB N _. x
i ' ; o i X
I \ L F2-p !g_-gin. PLA Ay
e e T T T - . ____—_] 37T Combonent side) b
U.5.4 7 CANADA {120V) of :::
v p ] Pt % T T : :
v n QHDR" o :_ i —_ i /
| SR .hZ¥-cq4 _ 5¢ 38 "?',' 9] veL P, . M7
y —— Headphons Jack L w18 ,! L Swilteh P.L.B. Asdy
~ E| a : b * 31 , (Comporent Side)
, - i s
Legic P.C.8. Assy P l ° b h—l‘@" ; - . | . I '§
: {Coamponent Sida ) il ' _ o - .-
- | — |
& okl —1
oRED_/ : )
} 33 GANLI3)
7o 3t/ G . WwHY o
. H—onss
i ¥ A
K - WHT R o 98 .
w 3 cre3 3
’* , : ¢ Al -
] ) ! Faybact dagd
. MBE[ M4 _ _ |g‘ —_— | * L E l:.;—?
8 e et [oood e 3 -’ o S . Fe-¢
s (% G Pol ¢ 3o '
b E 2 2 R L J8° P &
e B l___.i._.__\ | s s I 9 )
- ul gRE s - ”ny |
Rw _ : : : Q . : . . . /ﬂ-‘ - ; : — ——OH4Y :
1 pEms 22 o-RE . o B} ;\‘;,\5"’_ © @ FL-s | o RN ey iy _ From
EMEER WHT . ¢ o @) é ot “l m\u /:. arf 1% i S . P ORN [ ~uny ::-' r Main P C.E.
. HISE R S %(a|5 GRY &t o4 39, WHT Vo A ! A A, N =t i )
1 l | a(¢]a(3 — 200-01.4 : 9 m o to | L N o |
3 g 32983 ¢ | NN 19 o-TELJ N el el |23 Switch P C.B i o .
4 o . o Y10 ! e & e o o '
P RIS 03 10 ol HGRY A - . I S . : FC-4
t SLY | 1 bgg g ol BRN axy | I r : 8 o n
b : I’ -] : : I
- By 4 AL 2 n2e  lolls ' i LK WHT o w : - I E :)
cH; F m {10 0 {4 w&!\i ' iy o2 E ; : ches y O |
q& nY : a5 Vid ia : _ : WHT |w . Mz 3 -
, IRN - _ =. 0
Cih={ |e.uc ou:cnoua i : - 4 . Record Niad Mig o M §
I I 3 ! ’ : ' , I %
bl g ] : . | N2 13 ¥ wHT
o . i N b . 3 Zr u .- : : Al YEL — 12 L...EIE_Q‘EI
I QEG—I_H g WHT : - _%_ : : "
Auto Arimuth P.C.B. Assy ; Z T t eHT
{ Componant Side) ' wHT
— P e
IR i R QRN
ol o e
wHE ] L ; s “_...L_
| -~ - W24 \vig 4 g___vn:l
. . ; _ AW | T LS {M&  sRN]
WHY , : SR : ; _ e
any P_C gb : | T P \__GeN 4mm%|
ot L T .l
e 2 1y S - L LI TN
f P ' - , : YEL N
wnt 30090999 ?9997¢ | : owne |
" FE+ 2 M1 : : : (b
: S Mg M ow
- ; Lomp P-C.8. A Aady | n wwr fH’ ‘I:u
l_| —l] fl | l.( - {Componant Sidg) L wir_ "% R
" - [ S LI, .
Cam Conteol g o-p-IiE : : '
imuth W - x :
Azim otor : Volime ¥ = | £ EJ - .
'y iﬁ > G . @k v )
LY : tndleoter PL‘.S #A"}' e
| (Dl Side! ‘|“T“ﬁ
. P pe— L
G Y O S O 1 1 Cia hn
PCB Adsy ol Matar | | Foel 355543 re1TTLS u{ Lﬁd 1 C aEEEe
Capstan Motor [Oip Sida) A __?!L!_: Fe-2 LISTERTH 7 ' 3 1 - N6z | i §-_: 00000a0568) . "'"‘"‘ ¢ ! Ll . i
go 3 Q 9 T ] i . Vo ke E‘:-s- ﬂl;‘j cjf_'qg O-- d 1 18 = i CMei ¢ do
a ..J| " o RS S, _ Che-14 “ } [ 3
T E M ary — . {Companant Side } 1 ok —C -8
{0 :ﬁj 4 ' L, : © [BOn. ' : o8
Pecard Rwcord Cal, RCB. A Asly l e ens .; A N
Al RED al x - t Side: _ -- - CH-te
Parector g = 5 HE g | (Component Sice? T : ) | ¥ | R
Switeh = Counter o : o i 0 |
, - ; L |0 :
? et I i | 3 | g" ! E g
| . Aute Shut- off B , : | 1= o FC-ROL Fe-0;
| ; | Compornant. - | e | L e a———
! stk ""gi,, | . Control Switch P.C.3. Assy zo-—E%-——-. N ey _ ) & : I [ indleator FCEC fssy
: - | ) Co  Side) lg"__vlnﬂl_ C!l‘ll_ g_- E llldhlhf P.L.B. B Amy o 1 f R nint Sisel
h ALK whT | Piteh AT aa o & :g*__g_% lm----\
: Control Voluirie GRS AR Fo 108 L sol—sal__ | St
Q ' GAN ]
Chgsais Aetora Cal. FC.B.B Asdy TW_j{ - e, o~ E T ; , N5
[ Componant Sigel | v o O fon XTTE
i ——— T o= : QoL Co
} J Erass Head Aecory Mead Playback Head ' ‘ ! Son] T T
s £ 4 ¢ y -
: o i 5 . .
oty J g - N i 2 nE war o~ [ 7]
% J = - - e J))))))
¥ ! ro-=
Lamp PC.8, C Asty Lomp PC.R B Assy 4:, — ; ; - < ;m
(0ip Sidw) (Jip Sice) wHT ] J

Fig. 12.2

66



13. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

—

Notes: 1. Diodeis 15553, 159583, or 1515655 unless otherwise specified.

13.1. Amplifier
2. Resistor and capacitor marked with * ?how typical value.

{ A —————— — A —————— T ———— from Lﬂglc PCB
e, from Moan PLE r - p—— e iy
e FC-6 T
) - (55 (W N = - - - -
. wro T2y A0 aTex i YT S LIPS il 2 WAN PLS
2 ! Fm“ 1 “'1 . '
¢ Ofwr : Oty i VRHSE  Jin Gxv @, con | z o ! LI | . :
T imes| ! 3 GNP Q0 . i U by 250163 i
mUE dBWEY  C1 i VRHEY Jou VR701 200K v " - N 370 4182 3¢ ’
J.::v | '— L] , [J£7 3] .H‘.Tm ‘ :J\ Zx ? . "— 2 1L 3 ! RIDS 120M -.-:.. : LGN § !
- "‘“"'“—’"[40 L 43 . 6 7 4 3 2 468" © 6 sor ; | U F702 470K kD _ _i_ & oy | et iew | I
™o . y {}-l_n—-_ F % = ! i
'__-' VES ' > - R474 ™ 7 1! ~1 = 10y T I
VOLUHE F‘c. 8. cé-' « at_? s . s ® VRIEY N 1 .'+'OP.HD’H ” E703 4Dy v LN T — | 4 | 3 T I3 EAK g i
" nru o x LK x > AT B W S 5x il Oz i I Rida — 4 s o g
Uny Z. w % - o | e Ll2 - * 2 ! v 1 P Tea L AT 2SAK(FI o P = £ " E] i
| el 5 o mlnl - "iZ ks 4 :ﬁ:a i N:: - . EN ® VREL 10K (P ' I vt —-y; 6 o nx l
A P ok ot ik g & 3 (o s | = L ¥ 3 3, § @ = :m«‘\ IX] | 8 O—-l ::.; 705 50k 2 oyed ; 1 ,
;_‘ RFQZME.ZI‘- Je8i L L il J |l;{}"~. - §.|_ x " | Y 3 a r!: 21 a §r'1 o i é} o i F. Holg h" : . L
A || 147 3t R PP R e R O S : 0 " = | O . ;] r B o 3
AH n - - Y - g v ~ o N - i : . . -
~ [} -J ,-l‘z L ¥] !] i I £J @ F;ﬁ o Eq_'.:' . 5‘ E L w k ; ] E w ,‘x X i i Dw E-_ . P Lh arhy " :
3 v v <l g a7F S 5@ v w _J. g R e BL P Helg ¥ o |3 ' .
X ' ' — . : - e 520 e & anan z AR irons vl [® 3104 e
| B [Dispioy’ ‘ = J.E§ 2 o ; @ VR ; i O s o I — T At p——t @zwm .
- - - ] “ﬁ I ? o E s :
§ T 22K e v’ ] 1 i | f ou . ';" - 2t ?;32 SRR g_*. !
> Butout 3 !:l O\"L ) - | " ] EHE :HF'M RM0B 15AKIF) o ¥ N i . . My | y 1-. ] i =
VoivMma " % & 1 o JI 2 E"I_l 308 i N ’ v
oy WZE i o.m.—! ; i A ~ 3 :
" ] Y b L 1'.'-23: i e "‘é u:"}‘ Iacues [! Hﬂdp‘m'
w3 " O R709 288k 1F; p——— it T S .
—he e o 2§ s - | y| i e ad _ :
g Lo ’ e | i Txg $rr 23 _
xs 1o Adj - mi ok T , i ik I
=) HERERA ' i
I '1 LR § + 't !
< MR | R .
capy WRao: | mpoy i i -
REF — A B
12K e I ! 0208 s
oy 8 280 + i
c&l ) WAoo .
8!::'.'—"- i ¥+ L g -|
3.4 i 5\‘" b ' RI3Y 10
1 fec. 1 W woid i '
' Iyl / ’ :
i % I irgm Sangm P00, 59
E l:ll 6",.0
- Powar bluty = L
—— T >
182 | 567 | : i
1
ve | sl 3 1
; 5, © | Halg :'..lJ ] '
IﬂZv i a "
-+ { :i‘..'li‘ N T
| W l !
2 .
~ [ T oot v w1 | g
4 £X ; ; y . _Ll 1
Oy Coe. > .
£ ¢ ¥ ;
=) ) S 2
s S S ——— : | T |
I N - ll S ske 3 | i Lot 0.8
: . — B b - 19 s P04
L iLT0L, 801 ; RCASEOD  1C762.807  GL4SSED ' s 3
Y e % , — e — - —— _ +11.EY} IE: 2 : i
{ - uE .
\""'"T_" ' . £k c G on : 2 é‘ | v
. _ . J WIMT) | *p SV - _ g? —My ' 3 i
) - : 1 Se—d 3 1 °||(—;IA_ F353 : +
- ‘ e =t : ot 19K 32 2 i
PIN = JACK p-C.B- Xz 3 e d (i3 3 3 !_j' e S e i S T i i - | F‘;OE 4 4 SE i " J
— ook 1 - .'-IJ-E [ 4 ’
— ' f i =l i 1
Leh . E I} i
L " i :
- — i =] . : 2
INPUT C{E e F Bdee il e |
"EEI 3 & . o | RI%E KK [T : |
7 B - e ———————— i : = 2 i
ﬁ-a% C‘Ll PlC.Bt # - ' 0 - 3 ® ( -4 :'%g :.i ; 3103 5 S‘-l-l |"1§ !
Leh il —= | » R« (e |
: g 2 & »
= 7 - 5 % i 22 |3 3 = |o bame 1
. & 1P i X -
OUTPUT i | 'F i‘*jﬁi Sag  [%p.m0 N I H hem w2dk RO MM
Reh (O - = } 3 ‘i * — é I?I E ‘ ¥ q-?‘;g: 5 E i
;i'\' sx ; ;. Ul lw Ua k] :
- o M k= ] % - A SRS s | & f ’
- < N ceip "o 2| % 4 3 ~ { | — -
5"‘;; § 2 * 2 § E " E CAL. PC B E it hom Smien 7L.4, uen
-~ L 4 ‘-‘J\ X " e ;.E. ! | \
8| €. = g & c o i P - —H i v
7 E L v o T ~ * E f :
o - - ® o . 12/« g i
= c - 4 $38z exe.Ng ® : P Lo 08,
] - 20 3 e ' ;
! "‘13\" TH & _T E‘;' _—““‘}. 1 Ty ?
- . Ra43 48K ix X EX - _ L ; —
| v 4 — . e L
T = Bl : T 1"
3 s ol ';E 2 2 - n * » sX  EX :‘ ‘
f [ - -4 - B - i
Switch  Chart 2suiin .@I af3f 3 : 3]- g £ § | ?
Description Schematic :; ' § ‘Pg';ﬁ‘r"" ' "1° ::‘ R | ' I ’ . !
e Refererce Number _ Ri0s ""2_,*_"*__1 : i} , ] 1404 MATROORC 3 x :le 2 ¢ o o g2 |
- ; . . a9 o n ¥ b} ,
Moniter SwOoOi 5 Ig ot g o L 11 42 4B £ 7 a4 3 2 4y @& &t 3 3 E g xi ( : _ .
Timer SW002 o] *i‘""” aen ph 3 — -
[ % v o= > - i R40
Disploy SW003 | ¥ | & - el LU - | ® el 2 - (4 & .E "g' F
i Wiz ] ) 83 iyt M
Dolby MR SW004 § .lg) gl i3 = ol — 3 S o 3 2 " s & ¢
- : 3 > & & =3 | = ni [~ ; - N
Eq. SWO05 & b ool =7 - N ili o3t s 1alel (g = ¥ 83 e
[ 4 b Py - : [k} - -4 a = » ]
Tape SWO0E | ek TR 5 STz | &) Toa | |° I | ‘ “ i -
Speed SWOO7 = ¢ ' L S - I '* LR | ]
AR08 aIn ’,L 1 - ' L.?.-—”;% DHS  pa N 3 . wien b Logk #0.8,
_.,,4 F. qﬁr . - = : 1 f 1 b
109 0,095 1) r" RGY it z g — T — : 0 R A " - | o
L T | o3 ' : : . ::E | P
= " ol +5. 6\ i ! ' . . DG4 " Fi-]
R245 . . - | ;. . 'f 2
™y - '1'3' . ’ 1 k# bl
Y , - * i - - i i Ewe
L9Y 1C304 €3 3OS 308 }C30€ - ' L »
=1 19V 2 3@ & 3 I A 4 [ X |7 B [ e ' )
' 1 % % 4 ' 8 Y -
- t212 , ] |..- '_ }.._ J I_j_ I_'_- EX - 236 133
Leh ua T S 5 ; _ 2 Zows |
Playbock B ¢ Ty JRc T TS . M . ‘ > s i fsls
Head Rch »"-‘-'ﬁ £ o ru = K138 400K E| g :=.} ik
. . Ra2¢ W - | 4 R336 . 400K 1 @ 2.3 _g ' |
! i L n e " l_.
) > : > | AN, 400K u A . LAMP PCH A
R v} m o g " -’ ! w339 A=Y
3 T3 K T ! W Grals
I -y w § "'*" :w RAXT 00X o ‘
o & = ﬁ R3S 400K + — .
. ' ~ U - W E 030¢ CEEL) '
il [~ 1 = & . " . P H g :
* ' e OO W W - ' o . !
CN-2 4 ' - —4 | ] & [Ex] Y |y (6 . |
b d i R C20d wzow  kwds | oy l "216 i 5 - Tz b~ ! ! b= f~4s 3 :
Leh ? -~ l“'_'w"““"i"-"w"_" - £a4s 823 ?g [0 0304 g K304 |1 i34 16 EADE £ c30: |2 cnos f '-*"*’
Record Heod "‘j B "z8. ' j 'u"l R I -
t‘rl X Ty - . -
-‘H i : ' Ft =
‘ : o Qe —
j T3 i L ) 1 - iV
10204, 205, 306 | yPDALSG] ’
ﬁH"a TR e, - 0—_.
P e — s
Ercse Heod e fE and:
g: z &
e - mm— i |
Mﬁi“ P-c I.al ':
b T s - ' i
: Y e ) " D ST R A — —— __.!.- — - 1 2 — - - e w—
84 M : .
te Swvieh OB - "'_""""’ I
.  Logic PL 8, : _ M
: ' "D Swin B g,

Fig. 13,1



o

A0SZ  ViL o—

)0n~d</.;.n.\rcw

FUSE P.C.B,
FUSE P.C.B.

FUSE P.C.B.

EUROPE 220V CLASS I

AUSTRALIA

[E

GNO.

[” "OTHER VERSION

FUSE P.C.B.

67-b



13.2. Mechanism Control - - - — =5 - - R - - — -

— — W—
. AYS0 10 L-
LOGIC P.C.B. . 4 eLa08
—_ * A
| - t=12v) 2 brsanw Daas RDET ¥ ESE RESYE 290K 15 " zm K573 |+l2\'? 3 |
. < s —"'N"—] - AN - 3
Yo Auto Azimuth P.C.B, 2 €331 Rs32 - ‘ & RS0 o3 . a0 b al Ra, | T toox .
4700P 1) 100K £az5 €436 g g ™ ity 13 RS62 ' or p - s 5 mara MP PCB. B
56 s +——— - COMSpt)! 4TOOPL: g t ¢ OE)'__M - ~an3 $ICK 2 - . - s b2 5 n 1DOK 0435 582 520K LA L.
il per=re{ - 1= ' = c e P v s e st
fram Maw P,C.B.[ E'E R546 100K /L~ E*E‘ 044..7 F:) § § . 1 -l. i;cau 0 -h& L o |2 i 14 Eﬁﬁ P 2A5ATIER AN -
25 ‘Cqszi @ o :'ﬁ‘ ¥ SAe gEim i = i L s]_ a4 '5 el !;g'.‘r'& : .
OO R o= H -1 " i
! o x W CeE - QAdl
N 5 . R538 ¥ 1 @ " 3% vy Iy R565 390K 10 £ Y WO+ o— 25a733 ;| RSA3 BIOK FL409
g AT Ot f.;x - by - |- S o .- - E — iAo ) & ) ICd15 12 Ay
> > [m2 100K x v 1208 E 1 - — ; =1 ! ‘Rgg; _ l . l
92 o w0 ar P [+ 2 i £ : ¢ AR —, 4 |
} - " | x 5 2 : - 1+ Rs78 oAl
- - L 3 I‘ m ™ :l\ ; ‘: g 1 f ‘I"I'.I' -‘:'-'
: 3 - 10
0436 3 wa - | _ RST9
= Ll o Q% w» "
: 25C b % X oo :_‘j 2 5 x g 3 W oad? i
iy 4 s 10 - oty 264733 | RABS A20K b
R541 36K : P X Bi Wy 2
o Mo P8 51 =8 n 3 3]
b e IQE_:: E 3 jrresmy
L] Gl L]
> ' T . : 75273} | RS86 820K =]
3¢ | N 'T' sl = RSB0 100K — o .
&3 Ny RE02 100K =1 PN & 3L, P o2 M 6 |
= : = AN x Oaes !
L¥2 (2 . E g 3 -3 % o 3; ® 29733 | RSBT 820K %
; g > i a1y |72 = I . e W Ll
from Switen P.LEQ HE ol @ zscsar:? 7o ie 4+ % tea o K272} i Y . 3
a7 ¥ b W n J
x a Daas
L4 4) : ' e Sq 5o e R [ = 254733 | R588 820¢
Pi P 3R & 1t 5 5S4 Wy
e x ey 1 1 1] S s & 7 T & 10K =
g m leﬂH IC410) e [
o # Io S o YYT3
- x . z : : 0438 IEATIS REA9 4TOX 7
O """
lg 4 25aT33 8 J
Krec Azimuth L?9
L - 1w Swilch P.C.H.
R560 Tor L3
1 220x o Mt '
: . 1 e 733 ' 1o Wain PL.E 50
_ <l 2 o 2887% . 1 g}
CONTROL Sw. F.C.8. {rigy = 1 ..“,,I’E m to Switch PL.B, L32
r D ' gﬁ [F.F ' &) - o
4 g KX . il W bazo ° — 220
i “m K .
. - o E e mall Spesd  Sig. 34
8 aE 5
- O pto Main PL.B.
4 by X1 F-34
- K stop E
< ” B
0 : T : 454 25CH4
1 Lk H E Q404 A TR O AT ::.-'p._ v f v .Cx:f ; * = q 5 5
oRs ] 258733 , R — Y AP Ad ey . s |
e aTE g - REW : Q R416 T :“§ - uede ::455 a1 $rf o2 2 Q434 — 1
- ¥ . ] - ' =
l CH-TI o “ 322 mewl gl Ii e : 220K 3. i i 2 E 3 2SDATY Y -3
h X raw ‘ﬂtn S 'm ' o - & [ x4 r.,.'. 14 j
i : * wg 2l wx ox 25C9as AN + BC. Output
i = [l =] o
1 o m L2 * 21 { 3 o ; TNZ 3 RASE IIOK x AAB6 ni; . -
— Ol g 421 i e ANt —— " e 330K g8 Rase Z.2M 2 for BigckBox
£ 3 b O RA05 3 w P My
T - °. M. £ T30 % lasx - 5x - vt A 210V 125mA Mox,
- = e i3 e BI 1 ' : v | & b §§ v X 0424 g - 3 -
= 5 —r— & la = - “ i L - & & - 25C 09 g Oy
1 P I === ] ) Dz : . = gl " © x +10V
S 3 ] 6 : ¢ . t i- CA0a 4 © > z
T Ly w— ] o 13 ] w - -
o = o 7 ] &g -: G E Oy 3 o =10V
o o a e 3 xF = i mo - .
% 3 E
3 vé§ [PLAY | ._ i 255733 1‘1:'
T N Koy 10T ., oazz | | Qaes
+0 © © — o s i 25863
| swaca SWAa05 smoej E U : >
l ' | ' | * 3 ? 18 S z
Pavse) | [[5ToP] | [REED ) o |2t 4z 5T i s v q
' - —> v ) 2 2 G432 L3 ol
l ANE i . —t . 2 258564 JESF -
o . ‘ —
|E'- g ! | 8 : : CH P g LA "4
g =L - B . i - o
3 . RE N2 ) S ' 1= . =T E g
oX PASE) oo g Q& 3| {mraaa 174K Méﬂ 9‘1"5 ' > v £ g
— v C . [+ = . Al
. ! zm] 9 3300r paz3| | s @ @ B — o s Nl gumn
A 1% ~ o
R pouse 3 e | =l & 1| |=raas2e7¢ . & RD10 1O0K 4 ACA ORY
ol [ - — Ay y & 420 o = "~
o °T ¥ 3 E_& w2 5. paze IF} 25¢9as catr 10P 11 x Lommee g By
RS B S S s] 2 : : 23 i1 o 5 &0
I 4 x| & . : w - :[l : : @8 £ Fraw
d "BE il ITF 3¢ : pags | =7 = '
- i i d ) L ol
- _ducqm 4. >t T “SI R&GE 33K ; GBK T 2.2M -
E 4 ;: 3 o Ay | T " - E)
Ra1G 226 " 1| 5 RIS 56K ..Lﬂ I
REMOTE . T 11 z j é n] é.é.. , 1
- § ; O R, g O Qaz27
- 27° ¢ ] z 5 &T aq 5x 258836 | 1CA06
KieL, pal L o F @O ¥
447 330K o 2 x® RSO 10K
Vrtw e ! e " +— 1=, -
:0 5 C_ 17 3& I L iy l paxa - gél-- > 0438
S d, x 25 1 | | maas 330k *M - S AT 0
18 " ] - ) "™ y - “
_& - “I RA5C IO <l @ * Giox  DA4z ° ox2 %
5 : : | s 525 8 |
X 2 ¥ AL 0a0s e + A !
>zc< 3 250945 g x :-*_T
o.m ) 4 o
_>m< o : Fr " ' v i 8
- AVY— 4 + : #4852 22K G40t oy P - b /EE =1 :
Re20 22 . I > @403 250945 ascias] 190K = 2 e 2} icenr | i L
. 8 & 25A733 , ., REW , 3 e cazp o o "E]. I:: ol I
Y -f 3 )2 | X 25c9es £ fakda® 2§ g% '
- a ™ x & ""§ Sl & h T3 I
I REOT 33K - ] " = G406 nl v § ] GND A~ BLK
My T o 3] LE 2 P ! I
gacs o i 3 ~ § & i
254732 Rase 22k G406 o , 1ca08 ‘l) i ITRE | |
e A ——] : .
250845 §': 1] [0 ¢ & 2} caos |2 — L.
% PAUSE s .3 : * ] | 11l Fve
o - X Il ] iy
- ®)l RA%E 22K g T‘S ® J 12 -1-1 [~ 20V
- = g4cs T o Yigw =% -
R 4 o] A 25¢94s - o o2 P2l . L J
£ ;
* nE E cate iz ¥ o 33
- : - ! ;
o033y ©f. . 2 -SRI
I S 2 mB} Q ‘n I
i " 4 |, ©
[, ﬂ‘l T X
Memory Swp —+ o I'; g fgﬂ ‘_.é,
fRec. Protactor o =
% 2
N L] o] i : ! Yy
R T ———— -— ——— — GE\ —— @ CN B-r-ﬂ ‘E L:a|31211 2A 4 26 Fs ) 3%@ ?N_i‘{llaizl‘IS]ﬂ-[T]EEl —CN,1°_1i]2]3 ‘;ﬁ}ﬁ!?!SIﬂliohHs zﬁ)@? L) —— [ USA‘CA
- . - 3 > Q
s 2 : TERENAE i% IE(LE 3E FUSE_|
"y - - \ 2 , " - *_ RN —
9 To Auto Atimith P.C.B. DS i | Pesos * 3 L 4  ac
#6 31 30 L Pitch Controt Swaic ‘i 3 Lk 2 27 : < ac
_ @ 9 ,
fron Mgin PC B, ; ls“mo-r Swaos & 5 -~ from Mo P.C B, EAC
| s w——— amamm &AC
ic Chart o— e} 17| [CAPSTAN MOTOR 1307 S,
- — e A [Counter} __% A GOVERNOR P C.B. 1 g &
Reference Number Description Refarence Number Description Reference Number Description Reference Number Description 0 — } e mem: azo | | ame. J  Prose Detectr | I i
. ) ’ e a E
1IC401,402,403 APDACIIC 1C440 HPD4049( 1C201 MPD4066L 1C908 RC4556C _ .L c;a? —- r L Q.
LT -
IC404,411 HPDSOMMC tC4142 uMPDA0OTIC iC902,911 HPD4081C FC808, 810 TCAQZ22BP SWa08 I osc. [ ave | A
1405 RC4558D 1C443 ' TC40138P {C903, 912 #PD304Q9C SHUT OFF P.C.B. ] | 2 Y ™ S - ﬁma
1€406 uPD4066L0 1C414 TC4510BP 0904 RC4560D \ L RES4 ¢—f —4
. Igg‘ Contref Ras! \ -4 | Ol GhD
1C407 LATE12 1C415 TCS5022BF tC905 4PDA023C "’Ei 8 Wotor Motar
: i i a ] X
ICAD8 MATSZ IC4i5 uPL4556C iIC906 »PDA01IC 3 § | T RCE A §§" Eq»@-n l
s Tl M. v -
1£409 RC45590 1C501 M51728L IC907 TCa040BP i - miy T3 u@'l' 33 -
| 2 vRa0? < — zsr:zz:e 1 ’ ' Commen
C o ot 2 RESS 15K
l\ VRAOE g g < e
IJ ﬂﬁ5?' ﬁ - — N S —
A— i —

F ig. 1 3.2



Notes: 1. Diode is 15553, 15983, or 151555 unless otherwise specified.

2. Resistor and capacitor marked with ™ show typical value.

M Switeh RL. D CH-4

fram Logie FCB. +

RAOA

MW M
R91Q 086
3K

R324

ARimuth Marer

Q909
z2sco4s (L)

ua04

Q903
23A733

H

10

to Logie PC.B AO

IC Chart {Auto Azimuth P.C.B)
Reference Number Description
1C90i, 905 RC45580
1902 uPC45560
1C903 TC40i38BP
1904 wPD4073C

- - — - v - w—— - h—m -—
INDICATOR P.C.B. C ICH_F INDICATOR P.C.B. B | Pumcmoa PCB. A]
' LI e | ATE1-T70
: > i RAG-370 o 470K 130
' — 5 -I_ CN-15 LY LR
L X
4 23 3] ks & <
ST o (=] S :
> 1 2. 5 o [‘N"—\ i
. -~ ; 3 K W 3 1< RB43
” I R929 390 ] <
" I 1 3 qA70
F anso o8s7r [ qasse - 2 J
VRO 1OK *1‘6?“3 :Etn p )_3 . @ AN v : ‘!naas ' l,
. . -t
™
4908 2 I | 2857 3
3 .
5 0918 254733 b\ e o oo loke - Le [
T g 5. 4] 322 e £ 4
m= 4 i 4 a3 T2 ng' a 2 nfu:‘ " T_Flgiﬁ_.
=43
S 12 : s
-y > "!
, Zan W .
T Q908 13
234733 ) :]
" ‘ ! - I | 2
R921 1K § % N @ + - 5 3 < #7893 8
! " 0 3 € ! )_’
o2
_ I 5 % :jta
r 1 23l B 53 W
' o F S - 3 < 1
: Q307 5 "
; " 25AT33 “dl 1% 0 é RTET 13
£904 : B LM l
2
o | 1 | oF ars0 arsr| qvse [ arss| qveei ars: — < e :| 3
: [
1% - P Sk 3 - _ T [a:xg | jm
| - i - ! i )
e} At = ] 4= ’e . i *
—" 12.84 § IR 309 . ; _ i ) ‘ —IEH., _ 15
Qi ~N alol ot® P | mlafwan | gehm ]l mi, |~ - )
canl’ ’ 4 rE3 Ards 4 ﬂfa%:: $35¥ 823y 38 2,-:::.{2%& g e L
et ol eTes] Xy @] ¥f o L zgiolaclaljla]|e] afa| x]a | = |
3.zl —\Wy 2x RTS8
Sl kPl 250945 2% 1
. s k| ‘
! : [}
a s o3t I | 092 :]is
IC907 aoﬁ 2 1CH08 I;t%_l .
P ' - Eﬁﬁz | :]zo
tla D93 )21
p -
50:} 13 " o p-alq a . - 4
%3 12 13 0 ¥*a 3 r< m—v 23
; @ -s— 5 '{ ]
: 12 2 5 < A7 | ] T2
* ' : 3 2 l : 2 954 qasi| oesz %] 15 )
E o — ; £y - 5 2
— * ! K% H— o
- 8 7 o : Tl + ( TJ%—T r‘*'JV )37
; . 3 -+ 1 1 169
? 13, € Sl ¢ 9 0w ATy B Sy Bs 1 | REEL' + l o
0 | | 1c206 g2 2§ 2 erE¥ e TeTeT e 28
3 " | ’ R3%C
! - » Ja a4 L
| 1 ) L - LT ,.__-»_4 )30
-y 2791 ~760
2 ! Deo2 N > s s < _ 31
n —¢ L‘ﬂh-*
] e Dy 1€ R948 | D927 )32
0904 5 /915 @ = :’ 3 8 ( | )33
a a I ] = ch " " _ .
i a0e)- 5 Fe- g )34
h g gai 0923 as!‘ - - -_— o= -
-- 10 et —— 2% )
2 m 0504 = 33
12 . 3 3 156948 2 :]
13 i 3 3§
q-@ : 0922 5 < J j
! | *r—— 993 6 < 37
= 3 . » i | ' 7%
R913 100K _ , )3&
8 i x 5 8?{ i
'|‘° H E.I- 3 — 9 )
3 |icooe o a3 3 oa21 Q92 3
'[ =3 NE ] za o (
[ ] t}:- Q303 40
: 4 ! = o8 2sarsa [~ 1 R334
e “2 — N o9 =< T‘- :‘q
3T 14 4 ] 4 )
g I 5E ok @ I | 4% ] RO6 43
= 2% 9919 3 C"M-+ )
T 1R ®nr B M
+ I\ 3 z . g;:: | “ Q80 2 < RBEA 44
L £ 2 | 1< ['N!E'l :365
: §§ 2:: G751 - 760 ’ R
- e 0 - _Jm —-— - .
s ‘T”" 12 * . ¥ 2] M3 Q9% —86Q > 25A7331 26 [’_m_, 46
L — 0 G904 . 4 & " Q309 Q909 - 344 . RBE
I 41 TT 0 an 25C 348 ~ . 7
me Tk 4 .
, e " & ': | R862 g )43
' 49

DISPLAY UNIT




VAT 300PC ' Vob A4 B4 Y4 Y3 A3 B3

— MFE]E]WFBH?HE

r - Dolby B-Type Integrated Circuit _]
|~ ‘D—bs J

5?— Power [ ~ )

1 i | D’\ =)

i

Limiter Noiss l L‘l I'J
1 "

9 Input Amnp. éuffer Voriable ﬁerggf:non (i\cmgol Rectifier u L—J '-—-l L—[ L_.I LJ U
> Resistor At B1 Y4 Y2 Az Bz GND
> el I (TOP VIEW)

LL__ — — Fig. 13.8 NAND Gate C-MOS IC uPl
10 1 T T T T 7 3 '45_ 53 . ‘0. 138 ate GMOS G pPDAOTIC
. VDD B3 3 Y3 Yi |
Fig. 13.3 Dolby NR IC uA7300PC [ia] F?l [iz] [11] [o] [3] [5]
Cont  Cont Sig D Sig C ) Q_J
Voo A 0 In/Out Out/in Out/In In /Out
[s] [3) [ie] [34] [ro] [o] [e] output A1 s . FDOW
! =

(23
»
wr
o |

Inverting Input A 2

—;-’—Outputa [;_I 2 L_I l__l UL'I_I

B A2 B2 C2 Y2 GND

. 3 6
Non-lInverting Invertin
input A |npur'IBg - ({ TOP VIEW)
—v2 5 Non-lnverting Fig. 13.9 NAND Gate C-MOS IC uPD4023C
Input B ’

. vooAaaanY
Fig. 13.5 Operatlonal‘ikmp.lc ” Fg-l 2 [11] [1o] [5] [®

As Vop A4 Bs Y4 Y3z Az Bs ’ 1 l
7

ﬁZI [1_3'] 12 Fm m ol s ] Blie 5
6] [1s] [1a] [13] [i2] [i] [io] [o] — == el
5 I | jL l l_l:.{_'>° L@J (TOP VIEW)
) ) Fig. 13.10 OR Gate C-MOS ICuPD4071C
' qujr’q;) r’qrj l'@ol ch Voo A4 B4 Y4 Y3 A3 B3
[3] [3] [i] [11] [io] [e] [
] 2| [3]]a 5] {s] |7] |8 Gt (2] L] [a) 151 Ls] U rl C—]
voo YI A1 Yz A2 Y3 A3 GND A1 B1 Yt Y2 Az Bz GND
{TOP VIEW) (TOP VIEW) | >

Fig. 136  Inverter C-MOS IC uPD4049C Fig. 13.7 NOR Gate C-MOS IC uPD4001C " ___)-‘ l{;ﬂ

Lol Lzl sl o] Lsd Le] 2]

Al B1 Yi Y2 A2 Bz GND
{ TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.11 AND Gate C-MOS IC uPD4081C

w
P>
"]

@

3

[~}

n
>
@
©




CTT2T ) (ed (sl lsf (2]
Al 81 A2 Bz C2 Yz GND
{ TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.12 AND Gate C-MOS IC uPD4073C

[is] [i3] 2] [1] [o] [o] [e]

]
]
Q
x

LT T2l =] e e Led 1]
+1} 91 CKi  Ri D1 Si1  GND
(TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.13 DJType Flip-Flop C-MOS IC TC4013BP ~

Voo

[1e] [—

)

N ——
T E O Ok
Load Q3 Ia3 In0 CK/E Q0 C/O GND
(TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.14 BCD Up/Down Counter C-MOS IC TC4510BP

Fig. 13.16  BCD to 7-Segment Decorder/Driver

Voo

(TOP VIEW)

C-MOS IC TC5022BP

Qi Qo Qs Q9 R (-1} Q1

)

RS— |

mmmm@Jmm
|

LI
[

o o [
$§6588380

—

21
I ) L) 2] Le]

L]

“Qi2 Q6 Q@5 Q7 "Qe- Q3 Qz GND
(TOP VIEW)

Fig. 13.16  12-Stage Binary Counter
C-MOS IC TC40408BP

Voo

Fig. 13.17

l | l ]
e L] T &
Qi Qo Q2 Q5 Q@ NC Q3 GND
{TOP VIEW)
Octal Counter/Driver C-MOS IC TC4022BP

14. SPECIFICATIONS

Standard Speed (1-7/8 ips)
Frequency Response . .........
Signal-to-Noise Ratio. .. .. .. ...

Total Harmonic Distortion ... ...

Wow-and-Flutter ............
Erasure . . c v oo v v eoannennena

Half-Speed (15/16 ips)
Frequency Response . .........
Signal-to-Noise Ratio. .. .......

Total Harmonic Distortion . ... ..
Wow-and-Flutter ...... ST
Erasure . . .o oo cvenveaoanens

General

Separation. ... ...cvv e
Crosstaltk . . . ....cvvviv s
Bias Frequency .............
(137 o1V S
(0 770 (< 111 S
Headphone Qutput .. .........
DCOutputJack .............
PowerSource. . .......vvvcun

Power Consumption ..........
Dimensions . ... evveuer oo

Approximate Weight . . ... .. ...

10-22,000 Hz + 3 dB (—20 dB rec. level)

Better than 66 dB (IHF-A WTD RMS, ref. 400 Hz, 3%
THD, w/Dolby NR, ZX tape, 70 usec EQ)

Less than 0.8% at 400 Hz, 0 dB w/ZX tape

Less than 1.0% at 400 Hz, 0 dB w/SX, EXII tapes

Less than 0.08% WTD peak, 0.04% WTD RMS

Better than 60 dB below saturation level at 1 kHz

10-15,000 Hz + 3 dB (—20 dB rec. level, ZX tape)
Better than 60 dB (IHF-A WTD RMS, ref. 400 Hz, 3%
THD, w/Dolby NR, ZX tape, 120 usec EQ)

Less than 1.5% at 400 Hz, 0 dB w/ZX tape

Less than 0.14% WTD peak, 0.08% WTD RMS

Better than 60 dB below saturation level at 1 kHz

Better than 37 dB at 1 kHz,0dB

Better than 60 dB at 1 kHz, 0 dB

105 kHz

50 mV, 60 k ohms

1 V (400 Hz, 0 dB, output control at max.} 2.2 k ohms
45 mW (at 400 Hz, 0 dB, 8 ohms)

+ 10 V DC, 125 mA max.

100, 120, 120/220-240, 220 or 240 V AC; 50/60 Hz
{according to country of sale)

30 W max.

482(W) x 143(H) x 340(D) millimeters

19(W) x 5:5/8(H) x 13-3/8(D) inches

9 kg.

19 1b. 13 oz.

& Specifications and appearance design are subject to change for further improvement

without notice.

® Dolby NR under license from Dolby Laboratories.
® The word “DOLBY” and the Double-D-Symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

69



